
 
 
 

Mission Consolidated Independent School District

● 1201 Bryce Drive, Mission, Texas 78572
● Telephone: (956) 323 5505  Fax: (956) 323 5634

● Website: www.mcisd.net

 

Notice and Agenda
The Board of Trustees of the Mission Consolidated Independent School District will hold a Regular 
Meeting on Wednesday, January 19, 2022, at 6:30 PM in the Mission CISD Annex, 925 E. Business 
HWY. 83, Mission, Tx 78572.  At this meeting, the Board may deliberate or act on any of the subjects 
listed on the following agenda.  The President may change the order of items listed below for the 
convenience of the Board. 

  
A G E N D A

I. Call to Order and Establish Quorum
II. Pledge of Allegiance and Moment of Silence

1. U. S. Flag and Texas Flag - 
2. Mission Vision Statement -

III. Comments from the Public
IV. Public Comment(s) on Specific Agenda Item(s)
V. Superintendent's Updates and Recognitions
VI. Discussion and Possible Action

1. Award Purchase of Renaissance Learning - Renaissance myON Reader 
Program for Requesting Campuses
2. Consideration and Approval of Administrations Rankings and Enter Into 
Negotiations in the Order of Ranking for the Field Events for the Middle 
School Project
3. Consideration and Approval of Change Order(s) for the Tom Landry 
Stadium Repairs Project
4. Consideration and Possible Action Regarding Substitute Teacher Pay
5. Consider Superintendent’s Evaluation, Contract, and Compensation

VII. Recommendation(s)
1. Approval of the Selection for:

a. Leal Elementary Assistant Principal
b. Licensed Specialist in School Psychology
c. Educational Diagnostician in Special Education

VIII. Items to Consider: The Board will consider and may act on the following items under a 
CONSENT AGENDA. Any Trustee may request the removal of an item from the CONSENT 
AGENDA for individual consideration and action.
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1. Approval to Accept Final Completion for the Security Vestibules Project at 
Alton Memorial Jr. High, K. White Jr. High, Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt 
Alternative
2. Approval to Accept Final Design for the Child Nutrition Program Walk-in 
Freezers for Bryan, Marcell and Salinas Elementary Project
3. Approval to Accept Final Design for the K. White Jr. High and R. Cantu Jr. 
High Scoreboard Project
4. Approval to Accept Substantial Completion for the Canopies and Sidewalks 
at the Mission High School Special Education 18+ Program
5. Second Reading and Adoption of TASB-Policy Update 118, affecting local 
policies:

a. CFD(LOCAL) ACCOUNTING: ACTIVITY FUNDS MANAGEMENT
b. CQB(LOCAL) TECHNOLOGY RESOURCES: CYBERSECURITY
c. DFE(LOCAL) TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT: RESIGNATION
d. DP(LOCAL) PERSONNEL POSITIONS
e. EHAA(LOCAL) BASIC INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAM: REQUIRED 
INSTRUCTION (ALL LEVELS)
f. EHBC(LOCAL) SPECIAL PROGRAMS: COMPENSATORY/ACCELERATED 
SERVICES
g. EIE(LOCAL) ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT: RETENTION AND PROMOTION
h. FDE(LOCAL) ADMISSIONS: SCHOOL SAFETY TRANSFERS
i. FEA(LOCAL) ATTENDANCE: COMPULSORY ATTENDANCE
j. FEC(LOCAL) ATTENDANCE: ATTENDANCE FOR CREDIT
k. FFG(LOCAL) STUDENT WELFARE: CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT
l. FL(LOCAL) STUDENT RECORDS

6. Approval of Order of General Election for May 7, 2022, Mission CISD 
Board of Trustees Election
7. Approval of Donations

IX. Executive Session
1. Private Consultation with Board Attorney (Texas Gov’t Code §551.071)
2. Deliberate the Appointment, Employment, Evaluation, Reassignment, Duties, Discipline, 
or Dismissal of a Public Officer or Employee or to Hear a Complaint or Charge Against an 
Officer or Employee (Texas Gov’t Code §551.074)

X. Action, if Necessary, on Matters Discussed in Executive Session
XI. Board of Trustees Information Items

1. Personnel Employments, Resignations, Transfers and Compensation 
Changes
2. Financial Reports for the Month of November 2021

a. General Funds and Debt Service
b. Self-Funded Health Insurance Fund

3. Tax Levy Adjustments for the Month of November 2021
4. Disbursements for the Month of November 2021

XII. Important Dates to Remember
1. February 2, 2022 Board of Trustees Workshop at 6:30 p.m.
2. February 9, 2022 Regular Board of Trustees Meeting at 6:30 p.m.

XIII. Adjournment
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In accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, the Board may enter into a closed meeting to 
deliberate any item that is listed above that fits within an exception listed in Subchapter D.  Any 
final action, decision, or vote on a subject deliberated in closed meeting will be taken in an open 
meeting held in compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act.

This Notice was posted  by 3:00 p.m., on January 15, 2022
  

                   
_________________________________________________________ 

    Dr. Carol G. Perez, Superintendent of Schools 
    Mission Consolidated Independent School District 
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SUBJECT:    Award Purchase of Renaissance Learning - Renaissance myON Reader Program 

PRESENTER: Dr. Sharon Roberts, Deputy Superintendent for Curriculum and Instruction 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

On September 8, 2021, the Board of Trustees approved the purchase of Reading 
Renaissance-Accelerated Reader Program from Renaissance Learning. 
Renaissance myON Reader is an additional program offered by Renaissance 
Learning. It is a student-centered, personalized literacy environment that gives 
students access to thousands of enhanced digital books. Titles are matched to 
each individual student’s interests, grade and reading level. Real Time data is 
available to help teachers monitor each student’s growth, guide students to 
appropriate books and target instruction for their skill level. Close reading tools 
and embedded supports such as text to speech are available. The program 
seamlessly blends with Accelerated Reader. 

From October to December 2021, Mission CISD participated in a pilot for myON. 
During that time, Mission CISD students read 46,983 books and read for 12,438 
hours. Campuses that have expressed interest in purchasing myOn Reader are 
Bryan Elementary, Cavazos Elementary, Escobar/Rios Elementary, Marcell 
Elementary, Midkiff Elementary, O’Grady Elementary, Salinas Elementary, Waitz 
Elementary, Alton Memorial Jr. High, K. White Jr. High, Mission Jr. High, and R. 
Cantu Jr. High. 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

The purchase will be made using BuyBoard inter-local purchase co-op. Using an 
inter-local purchase co-op complies with purchase requirements of TEC 
44.031a(5) and local board policy requiring an approved purchasing method for 
contracts valued at $50,000 or more.  

FUNDING SOURCE/AND AMOUNT 

State and Federal Funds 

Approximate $79,488 

RECOMMENDATION 

Administration recommends approval of Renaissance myON Reader Program 
purchase from Renaissance Learning for the remainder of the 2021-2022 school 
year. 

CONTACT PERSON(S) 

Dr. Sharon Roberts, Deputy Superintendent for C&I 
Kim Risica, Executive Director for Special Programs and School Improvement 
Marissa Saenz, Director for Instructional Technology and Library Services 
Dora Garcia, Coordinator for Purchasing 

1/19/2022 Board Meeting 
Page 1 of 7
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Mission Consolidated ISD - 239107
1201 Bryce Dr
Mission, TX  78572-4311
Contact: Marissa Saenz - (956) 323-5500
Email: misaenz14@mcisd.org

Quote Summary
School Count: 12

   Renaissance Products & Services Total $86,400.00

   Applied Discounts $(6,912.00)

   Shipping and Processing $0.00

   Sales Tax $0.00

   Grand Total USD $79,488.00

This quote includes: myON.

To receive applicable discounts, all orders included on this quote must be received at the same time.

By signing below, you
• agree that this Quote, any other quotes issued to you during the Subscription Period and your use of the Applications, the Hosting 

Services and Services are subject to the Renaissance Terms of Service and License located at 
https://doc.renlearn.com/KMNet/R62416.pdf   which are incorporated herein by reference; 

• consent to the Terms of Service and License; and
• consent to the collection, use, and disclosure of the personal information of children under the age of 13 as discussed in the 

applicable Application Privacy Policy located at https://www.renaissance.com/privacy/.

To accept this offer and place an order,   please sign and return this Quote.

Renaissance will issue an invoice for this Quote on the earlier of (a) the date You specify below or (b) the day before Your Subscription 
Period starts (Invoice Date). If You require a purchase order, You agree to provide one to Renaissance at least 15 days before the Invoice 
Date. You also agree to pay the invoice within 30 days of the Invoice Date. 

Please check here if your organization requires a purchase order prior to invoicing: [   ]

Reference ID: 575451

Renaissance Learning, Inc. Mission Consolidated ISD - 239107
By:

Name: Ted Wolf Name:
Title: VP - Corporate Controller Title:

Date:
Invoice Date:

Email: electronicorders@renaissance.com

If your billing address is different from the address at the top of this Quote, please add that billing address below.
Bill To:

If changes are necessary, or additional information is required, please contact your account executive Holly Lehman at (866)846
-0757, Thank You.

PO Box 8036, Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54495-8036
Phone: (800) 338-4204 | Fax: (877) 280-7642 
Federal I.D. 39-1559474
www.renaissance.com

                                                                

                                                                                            

# 2718990
Quote
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All quotes and orders are subject to availability of merchandise. Professional development expires one year from purchase date. Alterations to this quote 
will not be honored without Renaissance approval. Please note: Any pricing or discount indicated is subject to change with alterations to the quote. Tax 
has been estimated and is subject to change without notice. Unless you provide Renaissance with a valid and correct tax exemption certificate applicable 
to your purchase of product and the product ship-to location, you are responsible for sales and other taxes associated with this order.

United States government and agency transactions into Arizona: The Tax or AZ-TPT item(s) listed on this quote and subsequent invoice(s) is a charge to 
recover the cost of the Arizona Transaction Privilege Tax ('TPT'). The incidence of the TPT is on Renaissance Learning for the privilege of conducting 
business in the State of Arizona. Since the tax is not directly imposed on the United States, the constitutional immunity of the United States does not 
apply.

Hawaii residents only: Orders shipped to Hawaii residents will be subject to the 4.166% (4.712% O'ahu Is.) Hawaii General Excise tax. United States 
government and agency transactions into Hawaii: The Tax or General Excise Tax item(s) listed on this quote and subsequent invoice(s) is a charge to 
recover the cost of the Hawaii General Excise Tax. The incidence of the General Excise Tax is on Renaissance Learning for the privilege of conducting 
business in the State of Hawaii. Since the tax is not directly imposed on the United States, the constitutional immunity of the United States does not apply.

New Mexico residents only: Orders shipped to New Mexico residents will be subject to the 5.125% (Location Code: 88-888) Gross Receipts tax. United 
States government and agency transactions into New Mexico: The Tax or Gross Receipts Tax item(s) listed on this quote and subsequent invoice(s) is a 
charge to recover the cost of the New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax. The incidence of the Gross Receipts Tax is on Renaissance Learning for the privilege of 
conducting business in the State of New Mexico. Since the tax is not directly imposed on the United States, the constitutional immunity of the United 
States does not apply.  Starting July 1, 2021 New Mexico requires sellers to collect tax on the state and local rate.  This varies depending on the city and 
county.

Students can become their most amazing selves — only when teachers truly shine. Renaissance amplifies teachers’ effectiveness in the classroom — 
transforming data into actionable insights to improve learning outcomes. Remember, we’re here to ensure your successful implementation. Please allow 
30-90 days for installation and set-up.

PO Box 8036, Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54495-8036
Phone: (800) 338-4204 | Fax: (877) 280-7642 
Federal I.D. 39-1559474
www.renaissance.com
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Alton Memorial Jr. High School - 1522043

Products & Services Subscription 
Period Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   myON Student Subscription 01/01/2022 - 
09/30/2022 880 $11.25 $(792.00) $9,108.00 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Alton Memorial Jr. High School Total $(792.00) $9,108.00 

Bryan Elementary School - 371039

Products & Services Subscription 
Period Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   myON Student Subscription 01/01/2022 - 
09/30/2022 700 $11.25 $(630.00) $7,245.00 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Bryan Elementary School Total $(630.00) $7,245.00 

Escobar/Rios Elementary School - 2480296

Products & Services Subscription 
Period Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   myON Student Subscription 01/01/2022 - 
09/30/2022 450 $11.25 $(405.00) $4,657.50 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Escobar/Rios Elementary School Total $(405.00) $4,657.50 

Kenneth White Jr High School - 239085

Products & Services Subscription 
Period Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   myON Student Subscription 01/01/2022 - 
09/30/2022 950 $11.25 $(855.00) $9,832.50 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Quote Details

PO Box 8036, Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54495-8036
Phone: (800) 338-4204 | Fax: (877) 280-7642 
Federal I.D. 39-1559474
www.renaissance.com

                                                                

                                                                                            

# 2718990
Quote
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Kenneth White Jr High School Total $(855.00) $9,832.50 

Leo Marcell Elementary School - 355445

Products & Services Subscription 
Period Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   myON Student Subscription 01/01/2022 - 
09/30/2022 430 $11.25 $(387.00) $4,450.50 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Leo Marcell Elementary School Total $(387.00) $4,450.50 

Midkiff Elementary School - 1522042

Products & Services Subscription 
Period Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   myON Student Subscription 01/01/2022 - 
09/30/2022 720 $11.25 $(648.00) $7,452.00 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Midkiff Elementary School Total $(648.00) $7,452.00 

Mission Junior High School - 371040

Products & Services Subscription 
Period Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   myON Student Subscription 01/01/2022 - 
09/30/2022 900 $11.25 $(810.00) $9,315.00 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Mission Junior High School Total $(810.00) $9,315.00 

O'Grady Elementary School - 239137

Products & Services Subscription 
Period Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   myON Student Subscription 01/01/2022 - 
09/30/2022 475 $11.25 $(427.50) $4,916.25 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

O'Grady Elementary School Total $(427.50) $4,916.25 

PO Box 8036, Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54495-8036
Phone: (800) 338-4204 | Fax: (877) 280-7642 
Federal I.D. 39-1559474
www.renaissance.com
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Rafael Cantu Junior High School - 2480349

Products & Services Subscription 
Period Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   myON Student Subscription 01/01/2022 - 
09/30/2022 765 $11.25 $(688.50) $7,917.75 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Rafael Cantu Junior High School Total $(688.50) $7,917.75 

Raquel Cavazos School - 1694834

Products & Services Subscription 
Period Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   myON Student Subscription 01/01/2022 - 
09/30/2022 540 $11.25 $(486.00) $5,589.00 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Raquel Cavazos School Total $(486.00) $5,589.00 

Salinas Elementary School - 732348

Products & Services Subscription 
Period Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   myON Student Subscription 01/01/2022 - 
09/30/2022 375 $11.25 $(337.50) $3,881.25 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Salinas Elementary School Total $(337.50) $3,881.25 

Waitz Elementary School - 239121

Products & Services Subscription 
Period Quantity Unit Price Discount Total  

   Applications

   myON Student Subscription 01/01/2022 - 
09/30/2022 495 $11.25 $(445.50) $5,123.25 

   Professional Services

   Renaissance Smart Start Product Training (included with purchase) 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Waitz Elementary School Total $(445.50) $5,123.25 

PO Box 8036, Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54495-8036
Phone: (800) 338-4204 | Fax: (877) 280-7642 
Federal I.D. 39-1559474
www.renaissance.com
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Lexile is a registered trademark of MetaMetrics, Inc.

©Copyright 2022 Renaissance Learning, Inc. All rights reserved.
All logos, designs, and brand names for Renaissance’s products and services, including but not limited to Accelerated Reader, Freckle, myIGDIs, myON, myON 
News, Renaissance-U, Renaissance Place, Schoolzilla, Smart Start, Star Assessments, Star Custom, Star Early Literacy, Star Math, Star Reading, Star CBM, and 
Renaissance, are trademarks of Renaissance Learning, Inc., and its subsidiaries, registered, common law, or pending registration in the United States. All other 
product and company names should be considered the property of their respective companies and organizations.

PO Box 8036, Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54495-8036
Phone: (800) 338-4204 | Fax: (877) 280-7642 
Federal I.D. 39-1559474
www.renaissance.com
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Regular Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 19, 2022 

SUBJECT: Consideration and Approval of Administrations Rankings and Enter Into Negotiations in the 
Order of Ranking for the Field Events for the Middle School Project  

 

PRESENTER: Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations 
   

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The Athletic Department and Administration is requesting track and field long jump and 
triple jump runways at all four of our middle schools.  These runways will benefit our Jr. 
High athletes the opportunity for very much needed practice runs.  When traveling to our 
High Schools for practice to utilize those runways it significantly limits both our HS and JH 
jumpers practice run-throughs.  Civil engineering will be required for this project.  
Depending on the recommended locations additional civil engineering services may be 
required for drainage purposes. 
 
Administration will use competitive sealed proposals (CSP’s) as the procurement method 
as approved by the Board of Trustees in the February 2021 Board of Trustees meeting.  
This method was approved as the primary default method for projects. 
 
Administration used the on-call professional services agreement for the project 
assessment.  Javier Hinojosa Civil Engineering’s estimated project cost is $269,168. 
 
At the Regular Board meeting held on August 11, 2021 the Board approved Utilizing the On-
call Professional Services for the Field Events for the Middle School Project – Javier 
Hinojosa Civil Engineering. 
 
At the Regular Board meeting held on October 20, 2021, the Board approved Schematic 
Design for the Field Events for the Middle School Project.  Designs have been reviewed, 
approved and signed-off by each campus Principal and Coach Ibarra, Athletic Director. 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
Advertisements in the local newspapers were posted on December 08, 2021 and 
December 15, 2021. The process is for the submittals to be reviewed by the Purchasing 
Department Staff and the Administration Ranking Team to assure that firms meet the 
criteria based on demonstrated expertise, competence and qualifications.  Pre-ranking is 
scheduled for Friday, January 07, 2022.  After the review Administration will then 
recommend those firms to be reviewed and ranked in order of selection. The 
recommendations will then be presented for approval to the Board of Trustees and 
Administration will then enter into negotiations in the order of selection. 

 
FUNDING SOURCE 
General Funds/Athletic Fund 
 
Est. Project Budget:   $269,168.00 
Project Contingency 20%:  $  53,833.60 
Est. Professional Services 12%:   $  32,300.16 
Est. Total Project Cost:  $355,301.76 
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Regular Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 19, 2022 

RECOMMENDATION 
This agenda item was presented at the Board of Trustees Workshop on Wednesday, 
January 12, 2022.  
 
Administration presents Consideration and Approval for Administrations Rankings and 
Enter Into Negotiations in the Order of Ranking for the Field Events for the Middle School 
Project  
 
Company:                 Proposal:               Days:           Points:  
Teni-Trak                   $231,900.00          90                99.5 
Hellas Const.             $529,278.00          90                78.3 
 
EXHIBIT 
Ranking Sheet – Attached 
 
 

CONTACT PERSONS 
Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations 
Dora Garcia, Coordinator for Purchasing 
Adrian Hernandez, Coordinator for Project & Energy Management 
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Mission Consolidated Independent School District
Junior High Long Jump Runway Improvements CSP # 500-22-1

 Bid Ranking - January 7, 2022

Teni-Trak Hellas

Complete Proposal x x
Bid Bond - 00410 x x

Max 
Points

Monetary Value - 35 points
1 Base Proposal and/or Alternate(s) selected by Owner.  Based on proposals submitted, including 

any alternates and/or pricing differential.
35                35.0                  15.3 

Total Base Bid $231,900.00 529,278.00$    
Days of Completion 90 90

2 Contractor's length of time in the construction business. 7 7 7

3
Contractor's past relationship with other clients on similar projects.  Provide three (3) letters of 
reference from Owners identified in the lists of projects completed within the past five (5) years of 
similar scope and size.  

5 5 5

4
Address history and procedure for assuring timely payment to sub-contractors and suppliers.  
Provide three (3) letters of reference from major suppliers and sub-contractors which specifically 
address the proposer's history of paying sub-contractors and material providers on time.

2 2 2

5
Prior experience with architectural and/or engineering firms.  Provide a letter of reference from an 
Architectural or Engineering firm addressing the contractor's history of providing detailed 
documentation and a fair assessment of change order pricing.

2 2 2

6
List all claims, judgments, arbitration proceedings or suits pending or outstanding against your 
company for its officers.  If any, please summarize the nature of these claims. 2 2 2

7
List all claims, judgments, arbitration proceedings or suits that your company or its officers has 
filed against a school district within the past ten (10) years?.  If so, please summarize the nature 
of these claims.

2 2 2

Experience with Similar Projects  - 15 points

8
Contractor's experience with school district projects of similar size, type and complexity.  List 
school district projects completed within the past five (5) years of similar scope and size. 10 10 10

9
Contractor's experience with projects of similar size, type and complexity.   List all other projects 
completed within the past five (5) years of similar scope and size other than the ones listed 
above. 

5 5 5

Key Personnel and Workforce - 8 points

10
Qualifications and availability of contractor's personnel.  Provide the names and a brief summary 
of experience or resume of key supervisory personnel to be assigned to the project.  Provide 
history of maintaining assigned personnel for the duration of project.  

5 5 5

11 Contractor's proposed sub-contractors.  Provide a list of the sub-contractors that will be assigned 
to this project.  

3 3 3

Past Performance with District - Quality of Work and Adherence to Contract Terms - 10 points 
12 List projects completed or in progress for Mission CISD. 10 10 9

HUB Certification - 0.5 points
13 Provide documentation to assist compliance with laws and rules relating to Historically 

Underutilized Businesses.
0.5 0 0

Proposed Schedule for Construction - 5 points
14 Contractor's ability to adhere to construction schedule.  Provide proposed schedule of construction 

from commencement through substantial and final completion.  
5 5 5

Financial Strength of Company - 2 points
15 Provide a letter from your bonding company addressing the points listed in the item 15 of the 

Contractor's Information Statement Form.
1 1 1

16 Provide a bank letter of reference with regards to the company's financial strength. 0.5 0.5 0.5

17 Provide a statement attesting if the company or company's principals under other company names 
ever filed for bankruptcy.

0.5 0.5 0.5

Thoroughness of Bid Submission and Quality of Presentation - 4.5 points

Total Points 100 99.5            78.3             
Rank (1 is Highest) 1 2

Committee Members:
Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations
Adrian Hernandez, Coordinator for Projects and Energy Management
Adan Rivera, Assistant Coordinator for Maintenance
Dora Garcia, Purchasing Coordinator
Daisy Cuevas, Purchasing Specialist

4

Contractors

Proposal Submission

CRITERIA

Qualifications and Reputation - 20 points

18
Provide the Contractor's Checklist, including the documents required and the copies in the order 
requested. Contractor must submit everything required in project specifications including 
Contractor's Information Statement.

4.5 4.5
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 Board of Trustees Meeting  
January 19, 2022 

 

 
SUBJECT: Consideration and Approval of Change Order(s) for the Tom Landry Stadium Repairs 

Project 
 

PRESENTER:  Ricardo Rivera  
  
  

Assistant Superintendent for Operations  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 STADIUM:  
Tom Landry Stadium was built in approximately 1976 and additional seating was installed 
in approximately 1989. It currently has only four (4) handicap seating spaces on both the 
home and visitors’ side. The home side has a seating capacity for 5000 persons and the 
visitor’s side has a seating capacity for 4000 persons.   
  
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, August 11, 2010 the Board 
approved a structural assessment to be conducted by Rick Hinojosa Structural 
Engineering.  A report was completed on August 27, 2010.  No further action was taken.  
  
At a football game on September 26, 2013 and at the Regular Board of Trustees meeting 
of Wednesday, October 09, 2013, a concerned citizen brought to attention the fact that 
Tom Landry Stadium was not in compliance with the American Disabilities Act (ADA) 
current code concerning the required handicap seating spaces.  As per ADA the 
breakdown for seating is 6 spaces for 1 – 500 seats then 1 seat for every 150 additional 
seats.  As per calculations required additional seating on the home side will be 36 ADA 
seats and, on the visitors, side will be an additional 30.  
  
On October 08, 2013 I contacted Mr. Tim Petty, Program Specialist V with the Texas 
Education Agency (TEA) to discuss this issue and he confirmed that we were not in 
compliance with current codes and standards concerning stadium seating.   
  
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, December 11, 2013 and 
after consultation with our legal counsel, the Board approved for renovations to the Tom 
Landry Stadium Press Box and for the additional required ADA stadium seating.  
  
The current press box is approximately 30 years old and has never been renovated. When 
new bleacher seating was installed the press was moved by crane to its current location. 
With the installation of a new scoreboard additional staff will need to be placed in the press 
box to operate the system. Currently approximately nine persons are in the box, however, 
it is now estimated that up to twenty-two persons may be in the box at any given time. This 
added weight along with the additional weight of chairs and equipment may cause a stress 
on the structure. As per our legal counsel, there is no legal law that states that the structure 
needs to be evaluated, however, for safety precautions   
Administration is considering a structural assessment study to be conducted on the press 
box to ensure that the structure is capable of sustaining the additional weight.  
  
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, March 20, 2013 
Administration presented and the Board approved Consideration and Approval to Contract 
with Rick Hinojosa Engineering for a Re-Assessment of the Tom Landry Stadium Press 
Box.   
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 Board of Trustees Meeting  
January 19, 2022 

 

At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, April 10, 2013 the Board 
was advised that due to concerns and possible code regulations requiring an elevator to 
be installed for the press box, inquiries were made to Mr. David Hansen, Legal Counsel. 
As per building code an elevator is required should the square footage of a press box be 
larger than 500 sq. ft. Our current press box is approximately 40’ X 8’ which is 320 sq. ft.. 
However, should only renovations be required without the addition of sq. footage the initial 
structural assessment will need to be considered. Furthermore, it is the responsibility of 
the structural engineer to make the decisions of what is currently within building codes and 
regulations even if it is only renovations. The possible recommendation of constructing 
adjacent press boxes may still require an elevator to be installed. The sq. footage 
requirement applies to the “aggregate” total sq. footage of all press boxes. Again, it will be 
the responsibility of the structural engineer to make that determination.  Renovations to 
include floor support, the construction of an interior wall, counter tops, sliding windows.   

  
At the February 05, 2014 Facilities Committee meeting, a presentation by Rick Hinojosa 
Structural Engineering stated that current plans to improve the press box must include the 
installation of an elevator or a ramp access to the press box as per the State of Texas 
current code.  At this meeting the committee decided to cancel the press box renovation 
project.  
  
At the Special Board of Trustees Meeting held on Wednesday, April 20, 2016, the Board 
approved the following:  
  
Administration is again exploring the possibility of a stadium renovation to include a new 
press box, new reserve section seating with back rests, new concession stands, new 
concrete base under the bleachers along with new bleachers to meet current ADA rules 
and regulations.  New bleachers to also include those at Leo Najo Baseball Park.    
  
Administration is requesting approval to advertise for Request for Qualifications (RFQ’s) 
for architectural/civil engineer services as the recommended process for the selection.    
  
The ranking of Request for Qualifications responses must be on the basis of demonstrated 
competence, qualifications, capability to perform, the past performance of the firm and 
members of the firm, and other appropriate factors submitted by the firm in response to 
the request for qualifications, except that cost-related or price related evaluation factors 
are not permitted as provided by Section 2254.004, Government Code.  
  
If approved, Administration will begin advertising for architects and then begin the process 
of reviewing the firms as per the RFQ’s and schedule presentations for the Board to review 
and possibly select a firm.  
  
Advertisements for Request for Qualifications (RFQ’s) for architects were advertised in the 
local newspaper on Wednesday, June 1st and June 8th, 2016 along with being posted on 
the MCISD website.  RFQ’s were due at Central Office on Thursday, June 23, 2016 at 
2:00 p.m...    
  
Three (3) architectural firms submitted an RFQ and they were reviewed for completeness 
and adherence to the instructions of the request by Mr. Roosevelt Rios, Purchasing 
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Coordinator and Ms. Tammy Tijerina, Project Manager on Thursday, July 28, 2016.  The 
firms are listed below:  
  

PBK Architects GIGNAC & 
Assoc.  
Alvarado Architects  
  
This agenda item and presentation(s) were originally scheduled for Wednesday, August 
03, 2016, however, they were postponed for a later date and time.  

  
At the Facilities/Environment Committee held on Wednesday, August 24, 2016, the three 
ranked firms were invited to make a presentation to a Special Facilities/Environment 
Committee meeting and those Board members in attendance.  The Committee allowed 
the firms a 15-minute presentation session along with a 15-minute question and answer 
session. The Committee along with Mr. Ricardo Rivera evaluated and ranked the firms on 
the basis of demonstrated competence and qualifications pursuant to the Professional 
Services Procurement Act as per the presentations. The rankings were then presented at 
the Special Board of Trustees meeting for consideration and approval for the selection of 
services.  
  
At the Special Board Meeting held on Wednesday, August 24, 2016, the Board approved 
the rankings and selection of Alvarado Architects for services for the Tom Landry Stadium 
Renovations Project.  
  
At the Regular Board Meeting held on Wednesday, September 14, 2016, the Board 
approved the contract for Alvarado Architects for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations 
Project.  
  
At the Regular Board Meeting held on Wednesday, November 09, 2016, the Board 
approved the project and budget, the procurement method and Alvarado Architects 
request of Schematic Design and Design Development for the Tom Landry Stadium 
Renovations Project. Alvarado Architects, District Staff and Coaches have been working 
on the design due to the extremely tight timeline, this project has to be completed by late 
July 2017.  Current design will have new concession stands, new parking, new parking 
over-lay where needed, concrete area below home side, new stadium facia, new complete 
seating bleachers at both home and visitor side, home side reserved seating to have back 
rests, seating and ramps to be ADA compliant, new ticket booths, press box with elevator 
as recommended design, new stadium lighting as required along with other required items 
needed for the project.    
  
At the Regular Board meeting held on Wednesday, December 14, 2016, the Board 
approved Alvarado & Associates final design and Approval for 24-inch-Wide Seats in the 
Reserved Section for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project.   
  
Advertisements in the local newspapers and at the Association of General Contractors 
Office (AGC) were posted on December 18, 2016 and December 25, 2016 for the new 
design.  A pre-proposal meeting was held on Tuesday, January 10, 2017 at 2:00 P.M. at 
Central Office.   
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Proposals were publicly opened on Tuesday, January 17, 2017 at 4:00 P.M. at Central 
Office.  Pre-ranking of the proposals were conducted by Mr. Roosevelt Rios, Mr. Albert 
Rodriguez and Mr. Adrian Hernandez, Project Manager on Tuesday, January 17 and 
Wednesday, January 18, 2017.  
  
At the Facilities Committee meeting the Committee reviewed the pre-ranking of firms and 
then proceeded to officially rank the firm’s proposals.  These rankings will then be 
presented to the Board of Trustees for consideration and approval for entering into 
negotiations in the order of ranking recommended at a special called meeting on Monday, 
January 23, 2017 at 7:30 a.m.  
  
Pre-ranking of proposals by Administration is merely a district process to pre-check if all 
requested documents and information in the Request for Proposals (RFP) was submitted 
prior to the Evaluation and Selection Committee formal evaluation.  The pre-ranking of 
proposals is strictly unofficial.  The Request for Proposal (RFP) package includes 
document CSP – 00350 Evaluation and Selection Criteria for Competitive Sealed 
Proposals which defines this portion of the procurement process.  The District Evaluation 
and Selection Committee is comprised of three (3) Board of  
Trustees Facilities Committee Members and one (1) appointed Administration Staff.  The 
Evaluation and Selection Committee will evaluate, rank and publish all proposals.  The 
Evaluation and Selection criteria has been approved by the Mission C. I. S. D.’s Board.  
Once the   M. C. I. S. D. Board of Trustees approves the ranking, the District Evaluation 
and Selection Committee will then proceed to negotiate a contract with the highest-ranking 
Proposer.  
  
The Finance department in conjunction with the districts finance consultants have been 
designing a funding package for this project.  In order to ensure this project under this 
funding source be securely financed Administration is recommending to adjust the 
contingency budget by an increase of $2 million. Thus, the total construction budget to 
include all soft-costs will not exceed $10 million.   
  
Three proposals were submitted for this project and were ranked by the Facilities 
Committee as per MCISD guidelines and procedures.  The Board must now consider the 
rankings and approve to enter into negotiations with the top ranked firms in the order 
selected.  Rankings listed below:  
  
Company      Base Proposal   Alt. #1       Days  
Holchemont Const. (291)  $7,463,000.00  ($287,000.00)  235  
E-Con Const.  (287.6)   $7,450,000.00   $210,000.00   180  
Central Builders (260.2)  $8,000,000.00   $500,000.00   180  
  
Note:  
Alternate #1 is for a larger custom-built press box of which Administration recommends 
approving.  Both E-Con Construction and Central Builders have an additional cost for this 
alternate, as per Holchemont Construction their base bid includes the larger custom press 
box.  Should MCISD select the smaller pre-fabricated press box Holchemont has a 
$287,000.00 deduct from their base bid.  The intention is for a notice to proceed (NTP) to 
be issued on or before February 01, 2017 with a substantial completion date of July 31, 
2017, which is 180 days, Holchemont has a substantial completion date of September 24, 
2017.  Proposals and days are all prior to negotiations.  
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At a Special Board of Trustees meeting to be held on Monday, January 23, 2017, the Board 
will consider and possibly approve the rankings to allow negotiations to begin.  It is 
Administrations intent to bring forward at the Regular Board of Trustees meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, January 25, 2017 an approval and recommendation for a best and final 
offer (BAFO) and to enter into contract with the selected general contractor.  It is MCISD’s 
construction procurement process to present all items for Facilities Committee discussion 
prior to presenting to the Board of Trustees for final approval.  
  

At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, January 25, 2017, the 
board approved the best and final offer (BAFO) from Holchemont in the amount of 
$7,463,000.00 with alternate #01 custom press box included as part of the contract. Notice 
to proceed (NTP) was issued on February 02, 2017 with a substantial completion date of 
August 21, 2017.  
  
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, April 12, 2017, the board 
approved and pulled the following items:  
  
Consideration and Approval of AEA #01 for CPR #02 to Furnish and Install Sports Lighting 
for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project.  
  
Sports Lighting Allowance:  $600,000.00 AEA #01 
Sports Lighting:   $580,392.00  

 Balance:       $ 19,608.00  
  
Consideration and Approval of AEA #02 for CPR #03 to Furnish and Install a Scoreboard 
Sound System for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project. Item was pulled for 
further pricing on additional speakers throughout the stadium.  
  
Consideration and Approval of AEA #03 for CPR #04 to Furnish and Install Football Safety 
Netting System for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project. Item was pulled due to 
MCISD having the netting and poles and only required pricing for the installation.  
  
Consideration and Approval of AEA #04R to “Credit” the Allowances for the Tom Landry 
Stadium Renovations Project.  Item was pulled due to other items being pulled thus not 
being able to present an accurate balance total.  
  
Consideration and Approval of CPR #06 to Change the Size of the Bronze Statue for the 
Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project.  
  

 Bronze Statue Allowance:      $ 50,000.00  
 CPR#06 Bronze Statue:               $129,400.00  
 Bronze Statue Allowance Balance:   ($ 79,400.00)  

  
Due to inclement weather in the month of March Holchemont Construction requested 
additional delay days, thus, they presented Consideration and Approval of CPR #09 for 
Seven (7) Delay Days for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project.  The new 
substantial completion date is August 28, 2017.  
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Administration presented Consideration and Approval of Selection of Color and Pattern for 
the Reserved Seating on Home Side for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project. 
The Board approved option #1 alternating colors.  
  
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, May 10, 2017, the Board 
approved and pulled the following items:  
  

 Contingency Allowance:        $100,000.00  
 AEA #01 Sports Lighting:        $  19,608.00   

CPR #6 Bronze Statue:        $ (79,400.00) 
 Contingency Balance:         $   40,208.00  
  
Consideration and Approval of AEA #03R for CPR #04 to Furnish and Install Football 
Safety Netting System for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project.  
  

 Football Safety Net System Allowance:  $10,000.00  
 AEA#03 Football Safety Net System:       ($ 7,500.00)   
 Balance:           $ 2,500.00  

  
Consideration and Approval of CPR #08 to Construct a Riser Room / Fire Pump for the 
Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project.  
 

 Fire Suppression Pump Allowance Balance:  $   50,000.00  
 CPR # 08 Riser Room:        $ 110,428.53   

Balance:       
  

                      ($   60,428.53)  

Contingency Balance:       $40,208.00  
CPR #8 Riser Room:               ($60,428.53)  
Plus, Overhead and Profit      ($2730.47)  
Contingency Balance:               ($22,951.00)  
  
Due to inclement weather in the month of April and MCISD testing Holchemont 
Construction requested additional delay days, thus, they presented Consideration and 
Approval of CPR #09 for Eight (8) Additional Delay Days for the Tom Landry Stadium 
Renovations Project. The new substantial completion date is September 05, 2017.  
  
Note:  The first scheduled football game is for Friday, September 01, 2017 with VMHS vs 
Harlingen.  Substantial completion is granted when the facility can be utilized for its 
intended use.  The City of Mission Fire Marshal must approve the facility to include all fire 
systems are inspected and tagged “approved” along with all ADA inspections and 
approvals and to include the inspection and approval of the elevator system and to include 
any other inspections required.  Coaches are working on a Plan “B” should the stadium 
not be completed on time.  
  
Administration recommended Consideration and Approval of Re-naming for the Tom 
Landry Stadium Renovations Project as “Tom Landry Hall of Fame Stadium”.  
  
Administration recommended Consideration and Approval of Selection of Color for 
Reserved Seating on Home Side for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project.  19
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Recommendation is based on the colors selected by Coach Detmer, Coach Gilpin, Athletic 
Director Joe Sanchez and Athletic Director Leticia Ibarra.  
  
Royal Blue  
Texas A&M – Maroon  
  
After a lengthy discussion on possible color dis-coloration of the royal blue and maroon 
seats the Board approved “grey” for the reserved seating.  
  
Alvarado Architects presented a “pose” selection on the statue. At the Facilities Committee 
meeting held on Wednesday, May 03, 2017, the Committee along with members of the 
Campus Construction Over-Sight Committee members reviewed and discussed the five 
(5) options of poses brought forward by Mr. Alvarado.  By virtue of the discussion and by 
show of hands, options #1 and #4 were selected for presentation to the Board. The Board 
approved Consideration and Approval of Tom Landry Statue Pose for the Tom Landry 
Stadium Renovations Project Option #1.   
  
At the Facilities/Environment Committee meeting held on Wednesday, June 07, 2017 
several CPR’s were presented and discussed.  These CPR’s may become change orders 
should current available allowances not cover the over-budget of the project when it is 
finalized.  MCISD Administration stressed to Alvarado Architects and Holchemont 
Construction the discontent of change orders and requests for additional construction time.  
Administration stressed the importance of having the project completed as per the original 
substantial completion date.   
  

 At a Special Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, June 07, 2017, the Board 
granted Superintendent Dr. Ricardo Lopez authority to approve change orders/change 
proposal request for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project in the amount not to 
exceed a total of $250,000.00.  This action was to facilitate the change order/CPR process 
and not delay the general contractor waiting for a decision.   
  
The following Change Orders/CPR’s were approved by Superintendent Dr. Ricardo Lopez 
on Wednesday, June 07, 2017:  
  

 Supt. Approval Balance:        $250,000.00  
  
CPR#05R Structural Steel:        $ 31,824.00 CPR#06R 
Bronze Statue Foundation:    $ 12,161.00 CPR#11 for MEP 
changes at the Press Box:  $   8,674.00 CPR#14 for HVAC at the Gift 
Shop:     $ 12,268.00 CPR#19 for Additional Gates for Eagle 
Drive:  $   1,816.00  

 Supt. Approval Balance:        $183,257.00  
  
Consideration and Approval of CPR#05R for Structural Steel between Grandstands and 
Custom Press Box for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project.  
  

 Contingency Balance:                ($22,951.00)  
 Structural Steel Additions Cost:    $31,824.00  
 Contingency Balance:               ($54,775.00)  20
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Consideration and Approval of CPR#06R for Bronze Statue Foundation and Base for the 
Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project.  
  

 Contingency Balance:               ($54,775.00)  
 Bronze Statue Base Foundation Cost:    $12,131.00  
 Contingency Balance:               ($66,906.00)  

  
Consideration and Approval of CPR#11 for MEP changes at the Press Box for the Elevator 
for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project. Holchemont, LTD is requesting eight (8) 
additional day, if approved, the new substantial completion date is September 13, 2017.  
As per Alvarado Architects additional days will not be submitted.  
  

 Contingency Balance:               ($66,906.00)  
 Electrical at press box Cost:     $   8,674.00  
 Contingency Balance:     ($75,580.00)  

  
Consideration and Approval of CPR#14 for HVAC at the Gift Shop for the Tom Landry 
Stadium Renovations Project.  
  

 Contingency Balance:     ($75,580.00)  
 HVAC at gift shop Cost:      $12,268.00  
 Contingency Balance:     ($87,848.00)  

  
Consideration and Approval of CPR#19 for Additional Gates for Eagle Drive for the Tom 
Landry Stadium Renovations Project  
  

 Contingency Balance:     ($87,848.00)  
 Gates at Eagle Drive Cost:     $  1,816.00  
 Contingency Balance:     ($89,664.00)  

  
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, June 21, 2017, The Board 
did not approve Consideration and Approval of CPR#20 for Additional Four (4) Rain Days 
for the Month of May for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project.   
  
*Note: After meeting with Alvarado Architects and Holchemont LTD, they were advised 
that Administration will be questioning any further delay days submitted and that 
Holchemont should continue working on a recovery schedule plan to attempt to bring this 
project at the initial substantial completion date of August 21, 2017.  
  
The following Change Orders/CPR’s were approved by Superintendent Dr. Ricardo Lopez 
on Thursday, June 29, 2017 in order to have the project continue without contractor delays:  
  
Supt. Approval Balance Granted:      $183,257.00  
CPR#12 Track Timing System:      $ 45,322.00  
Supt. Approval Balance:    
  

    $137,935.00  

Change Order Amount to Date:              ($134,986.00)  
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Note: General Contractor has added 12% overhead and profit and 1.5% for project 
bonding on all change order amounts.  
  
Soil Stabilization Allowance:     $10,000.00   
CPR #16 Soil Stabilization:      $10,000.00  
Balance:         
  

  $         0.00  

Utility Allowance:        $20,000.00  
CPR #21 Boring & Trenching:    $16,830.00  
Balance:                      $3,170.00  
  
At the Special Board of Trustees Meeting to be held on Thursday, July 27, 2017, 
Administration presented to the Board Consideration and Approval of CPR#15 for 
Graphics for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project.  This amount is to be taken 
from the graphics allowance already included in the original contract.  
  

 Graphics Allowance Balance:   $100,000.00  
 Banner system:               ($  51,148.50)  

Identification signage:             ($  26,815.00)  
Bleacher section signage:             ($  13,625.00)  

 Traffic signage:                        ($    2,136.00)  
 Fire lane striping:              ($    3,700.00)  
 Balance:         $     2,575.50  

  
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, August 09, 2017, the Board 
considered and approved some of the following items:  
  
As per our Legal Counsel, the Board did not need to vote on agenda item, Consideration 
and Approval of Additional Seven (7) Delay Days for AEA#11 for CPR #21 for the Tom 
Landry Stadium Renovations Project which was previously denied but being brought 
forward by Holchemont, LTD. once again for consideration.  The Board had stated it would 
possibly revisit this request and no action was taken.   
  
Consideration and Approval of AEA#12 for CPR #22 for Landscaping and Irrigation for the 
Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project.  
  
Landscape/Irrigation Allowance:    $20,000.00  
CPR#22 Landscape & Irrigation:             $17,383.00  

 Balance:           $  2,617.00  
  
Consideration and Approval of AEA#13 for CPR #24 to Up-grade the Scoreboard System 
for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project.  
  
Scoreboard Sound System Allowance:    $55,000.00  
CPR#24 Scoreboard System:                         $34,934.00  

 Balance:             $20,066.00  
  
Consideration and Approval of CPR #23 for Speaker System for the Tom Landry Stadium 
Renovations Project. This agenda item was pulled.  22
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At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, September 13, 2017, the 
Board revisited and approved Consideration and Approval of Additional Seven (7) Delay 
Days for AEA#11 for CPR #21 for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project.  As of 
the date of this Board of Trustees meeting Holchemont LTD will be into possible liquidated 
damages as per contract of $1,500.00 per day of not meeting the substantial completion 
date.  Administration brought forward this request, the new substantial completion date is 
September 12, 2017.  
  
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, October 11, 2017, the 
Board took the following actions for the following items:  
  
Consideration and Approval of CPR #12R3 for Additional Power for the Tom Landry 
Stadium Renovations Project. Please note that Holchemont, LTD will require and extra 
four (4) days. If approved, the new substantial completion date is September 16, 2017. 
This item was pulled until further review.  
  
Note:  MCISD does not agree with this pricing, however, there will be a cost associated 
with installing conduits within the concrete slab which was done earlier. If the revised 
pricing is not approved MCISD Maintenance will complete the electrical connections.  
  

 Contingency Balance:        ($134,986.00)  
CPR#12R3 for Additional Power:     $          0.00 (Org. price $10,134.42)  
Change Order Amount to Date:    ($134,986.00)  
  
Consideration and Approval of CPR #12R5 for Additional Cabling for Track Timing System 
for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project. Please note that Holchemont, LTD will 
require and extra fourteen (14) days. If approved, the new substantial completion date is 
September 30, 2017. This item was pulled until further review.  
  

 Contingency Balance:     ($134,986.00)  
CPR#12R5 Additional Cabling:   $           0.00 (Org. price $54,468.65)  
Change Order Amount to Date:   ($134,986.00)  
  
Consideration and Approval of CPR #17 to “Credit” Two (2) Wireless Access Points, 
Shortel Phone and Video Server for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project. This 
item was approved.  
  

 Contingency Balance:                       ($134,956.00)  
CPR#17 “Credit” on Technology:     $    5,000.00 “Credit”  
Change Order Amount to Date:             ($129,986.00)  
  
Consideration and Approval of CPR #18 to “Credit” Fire Alarm and Intrusion Systems for 
the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project. This item was approved.  
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 Contingency Balance:                        ($129,986.00)  
CPR#18 “Credit” Fire Alarm System:             $    2,800.00 “Credit”  
Change Order Amount to Date:              ($127,186.00)  
  
Consideration and Approval of CPR #25 to Relocate Cross Bracing at Concession Stands 
for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project. This item was approved with the cost 
change to $5,221.00  
  

 Contingency Balance:       ($127,186.00)  
CPR #25 to Relocate Cross Bracing:  ($    5,221.00) (Org. price $10,442.00) Change 
Order Amount to Date:    ($132,407.00)  
  
Consideration and Approval of CPR #26 to Remove and Replace Concrete from the 
Ramps for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project. Please note that Holchemont, 
LTD will require and extra two (2) days. If approved, the new substantial completion date 
is October 2, 2017. This item was pulled, Javier Hinojosa Civil Engineer will take care of 
this item.  
  

 Contingency Balance:              ($132,407.00)  
CPR #26 to Remove and Replace Concrete:           $          0.00 (Org. price $4,483.25)  

 Change Order Amount to Date:           ($132,407.00)  
  
Consideration and Approval of CPR #27 to Add IDF Rack, Quad Receptacles and Data 
Drops on the Visitor’s Side Bleachers for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project. 
Please note that Holchemont, LTD will require and extra three (3) days. If approved, the 
new substantial completion date is October 5, 2017. This item was pulled, MCISD will take 
care of this item.  
  

 Contingency Balance:          ($132,407.00)  
CPR #27 to Add IDF Rack:          $           0.00 (Org. price $18,357.49)  
Change Order Amount to Date     ($132,407.00)  
  
Consideration and Approval of CPR #29 for Additional Eleven (11) Delay Days for the Tom 
Landry Stadium Renovations Project.  If approved, the new substantial completion date is 
October 16, 2017 pending all other CPR’s being submitted. The Board took no action on 
this item.  
  
Consideration and Approval to Grant Administration Authority to Approve Substantial 
Completion for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project. Dr. Lopez, Superintendent 
will have the authorization. This item was approved.  
  
Note: No additional delay days were approved at this meeting.  Substantial completion 
continues to be approximately September 12, 2017.  

  
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, November 08, 2017, the 
Board took the following actions for the following items:  
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Consideration and Approval of CCD#01 for CPR#30 for Modifications to the Elevator 
Equipment Room for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project. No additional days 
were approved.  
  

 Contingency Balance:         ($132,407.00)  
 CCD#01/CPR#30 Elevator Equipment Room:   $    3,957.00   
 Change Order Amount to Date           ($136,364.00)    

  
Consideration and Approval of CPR#31 to “Credit” for Use of Owners Utilities for the Tom 
Landry Stadium Renovations Project. MCISD presented a “credit” for $5,900.00, however, 
Holchemont offered only a credit amount of $900.00.  
  

 Contingency Balance:               ($136,364.00)  
CPR#31 Use of Owners utilities:      $  5,900.00 “Credit”   
Change Order Amount to Date:          ($130,464.00)  
  
Consideration and Approval of CPR#32 for HVAC Test and Balance for the Tom Landry 
Stadium Renovations Project.  
  
Test and Balance Allowance:   $5,000.00  
CPR#32 HVAC Test & Balance:  $2,500.00  

 Balance:         $2,500.00  
Consideration and Approval of CPR#33 for Two (2) Additional Fire Extinguishers for the 
Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project.  
  

 Contingency Balance:     ($130,464.00)  
CPR#33 Fire Extinguishers:     $        268.00    
Change Order Amount to Date        ($130,732.00)  
  
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, December 13, 2017, the 
Board took the following actions for the following items:  
  
Consideration and Approval of CPR #12R3 for Additional Power for the Tom Landry 
Stadium Renovations Project. This item was approved.  
  
Contingency Balance:     ($130,732.00)  
CPR#12R3 additional power:    $    6,327.00  

 Balance:         ($137,059.00)    
  
Consideration and Approval of CPR#34 for “Credit” for the VIP Chair Allowance for the 
Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project. VIP Chair Allowance “Credit” is $5000.00. This 
item was approved.  
  
Discussion and Possible Action on Paving Repair Schedule for the Tom Landry Stadium 
Renovations Project.   
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Consideration and Approval for Final Completion, Less Betterment Fund Allowance and 
Final Payment, Less Liquidated Damages for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations 
Project. This item was pulled due to punch list items and other contractual obligations were 
noncompliance.  
  
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, April 11, 2018 the Board 
took the following actions for the following items:  
  
Consideration and Approval of CPR#23 for Sound System Raceways for the Tom Landry 
Stadium Renovations Project. Holchemont LTD is requesting fourteen (14) additional 
delay days for this work, if approved the new substantial completion date is September 26, 
2017.  
  
Contingency Balance:     ($137,059.00)  
CPR#23 for Sound System:     $  39,839.37  

 Balance:         ($176,898.37)  
  
Consideration and Approval of Grievance Agreement for Use of Owners Utilities for the 
Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project.  As per the November approved CPR #31, 
MCISD approved an owner’s credit for utility use of $5,900.00.  As per grievance 
agreement the amount was reduced to $2,350.00, thus an adjustment needed to be made.   
  
Previous:  $5,900.00  
Final approved as per Grievance:  $2,350.00  
Adjustment:  $3,550.00  
  

 Contingency Balance:     ($180,448.37)  
  
Discussion and Possible Legal Action Regarding Parking Lot Repairs for the Tom Landry 
Stadium Renovations Project. At this time the Board invoked the “Self Help Provision” of 
the contract authorizing Administration to make necessary parking lot repairs utilizing a 
different contractor.  
  
2GS and Earthworks re-paving Cost: $24,700.00 - Parking Lot Re-paving completion date 
was achieved on August 06, 2018.  
  
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, May 08, 2019, the Board 
took no action on the following item: Consideration and Approval for Final Completion, 
Less Betterment Fund Allowance and Final Payment, Less Liquidated Damages for the 
Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project.  At this meeting Administration also 
recommended to authorize Administration and Dr. Perez to approve final completion at a 
later time, this was rejected with direction from the Board that they wanted this brought 
forward when the time came for consideration and approval.  
  
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Tuesday, June 11, 2019 the Board took 
the following actions  
  
Administration, Mr. Eli Alvarado, Architect, and Mr. Michael Montalvo, General Contractor 
have met six times since April 25, 2019 with the latest meeting held on Tuesday, June 04, 26
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2019, to discuss what is required from all parties to bring this project for final 
recommendation and to possibly come to a mutual agreement and present to the Board 
of Trustees Consideration and Approval for Final Completion, Less Betterment Fund 
Allowance and Final Payment, Less Liquidated Damages for the Tom Landry Stadium 
Renovations Project. At the latest meeting Mr. Montalvo was not able to attend and for 
many of these meetings Dr. Perez, Superintendent was present.  A 1 ½ year warranty 
project walk-through was conducted as per contract specifications on Friday, May 03, 2019 
with Mr. Alvarado, his design staff, Mr. Montalvo, his sub-contractors and MCISD 
personnel present to identify any warranty items that are still pending and need correction. 
The meetings that are being conducted are to balance and agree on all 
financial/accounting matters and pending correction of work if applicable.  Any matters that 
concern additional request for time or matters that may concern any deduction from the 
remaining balance owed to the contractor such as additional fees/costs or possible 
liquidated damages incurred the general contractor will need to follow the process as 
written in his contract.    
  
As noted, Administration and Alvarado Architects believes it has tried, with due diligence, 
to work on all pending accounting/fiscal matters with Mr. Montalvo, however, we continue 
to not agree on a mutual amount.  Administration presents Discussion with Legal Counsel 
Regarding Closeout for the Tom Landry Stadium Renovations Project with MCISD 
processing any possible pay applications to Holchemont Construction with monies being 
withheld that are not in contention.    
  
Note:  Additional structural assessment is continuing by Rick Hinojosa, Structural 
Engineering and is pending completion.  They are pending additional concrete test results.  
  
Tom Landry Stadium Project Timeline:  
  
Notice to Proceed (NTP) – 02/01/2017  
Original Substantial Completion Date – 08/21/2017  
36 delay days Board approved due to testing, weather, change orders  
New substantial completion date – 09/26/2017  
Approved substantial completion date – 11/10/2017 (45 days late)  
Original Final Completion Date – 12/10/2017  
New Final Completion Due Date – 04/20/2018 (131 days late)  
  
Possible LD’s for not meeting Subst. Completion: 45 days X $1,500.00 = $67,500.00  
Possible LD’s for not meeting Final Completion: 131 days X $500.00 = $65,500.00  
Possible LD’s for delay in re-paving of parking lot: 7 days x$500.00 per day = $3,500.00  
  
Possible LD’s Incurred:  $136,500.00  
  
Other Possible Fees/Costs:  

                            Re-paving of parking lot = $24,700.00  
Structural Engineering cursory inspection = $5,000.00 (Rick Hinojosa, Structural 
Engineering  
Hinojosa full structural assessment = $30,000.00 (if applicable)  

                            TDLR re-inspections = $285.00  27
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                            Terracon Structural additional services = $15,000.00  
           Pending “credit” for three (3) parking lot poles not installed = $53,489.08  

  
Approximate Possible Total Amount of addtl. fees/costs: $128,474.08  
  
Additional Architect Fees:  $85,695.00 (if applicable/pending)  
  

 Balance on contract:        $416,406.11  
Possible LD’s:                $136,500.00 Possible 
addtl. Costs:                         $128,474.08  
Possible addtl. Arch. Fees:     $  85,695.00  

 Paid Holchemont:            $  43,189.25  (07/24/19 Pay App. #10 rev.3)  
  
Est. Current Balance on Contract:  $380,251.23  as of 04/21/2021 $347,206.23 
  

 
Est. Construction Costs:      $6,000,000.00  
Est. Total Construction w/Soft Costs:  $8,000,000.00  

        
BAFO Const. Cost:  $7,463,000.00 
Change Orders:           $   142,020.37  

            Final Const. Cost:  $7,605,020.37  
  
           Architect Fees:                        $485,095.00 6.5% of Construction Cost  
           Addtl. Arch. Fees for C/O’s:    $9,231.32  
   Architect Fees:      $494,326.32 (excluding addtl. Fees pending)  

 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, August 14, 
2019 the Board took the following actions.  
  
At this meeting the Mr. Rick Hinojosa Structural Engineering Assessment report was not 
available for the Board of Trustees to review, however, Administration had preliminary 
verbal discussions with Hinojosa on what he was to submit, the report was to be finalized 
on Friday, August 16, 2019.  Should the report state that repairs were required 
Administration presented Consideration and Possible Action Regarding Procurement of 
Design and Construction Services for the Tom Landry Stadium Repairs in advance.  
 
After conducting field reviews and inspections Mission CISD contracted with Rick Hinojosa 
Structural Engineering to conduct a third party Visual Cursory Observation on the 
bleachers for the visitor’s side of Tom Landry Stadium.  On September 06, 2018 the 
observation report with conclusions and recommendations was submitted.  In brief, 
Hinojosa stated that the cracked piers did not affect the immediate load carrying capacity 
of the structure and the stadium could be used.  However, the recommendations were to 
conduct a complete assessment of all piers and repair all necessary items addressed in 
the complete assessment.    
  
Administration was approved to contract with Hinojosa to conduct a full stadium 
assessment to include not only concrete piers but to inspect the entire structure of the 28
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stadium.  On August 08, 2019, Hinojosa Engineering submitted a preliminary assessment 
letter for our review noting possible reinforcement required.    
  
On August 16, 2019, Hinojosa Structural Engineering submitted their Visual Structural 
Condition Assessment of Tom Landry Stadium for our review.  
  
At the September 11, 2019 Regular Board of Trustees meeting and based on Mr. 
Hinojosa’s report, Administration presented Consideration and Approval of Design and 
Construction Services for the Tom Landry Stadium Repairs.    
  
The Board of Trustees must take the necessary action in accordance with Texas Education 
Code 44.035 which consisted of the selection/designation of an architect and/or engineer 
to prepare construction documents for this project. The engineer and/or architect selected 
or designated will have full responsibility for complying with the Texas Engineering 
Practice Act (Article 3271a, Vernon’s Texas Civil Statues) or Chapter 478, Acts of the 45th 
Legislature, Regular Session, 1937 (Article 249a, Vernon’s Texas Civil Statues) as 
applicable.  
  
If the engineer or architect is not a full-time employee of the District, the Board must select 
the engineer or architect on the basis of demonstrated competence and qualifications as 
provided by Section 2254.004, Government Code. The selected architect/engineer along 
with preparing construction documents will be required to provide MCISD with an 
estimated project budget.  
  
Current and/or past structural engineers that have worked with MCISD are listed below, 
the Board of Trustees may select from one of these engineers on the basis of 
demonstrated competence and qualifications or may direct Administration to seek for 
Request for Qualifications (RFQ’s) on an engineer or architect.    
  
Rick Hinojosa Structural Engineering (conducted assessments)  
Chanin Structural Engineering (original project structural engineer)  
 
The Board of Trustees selected Mr. Rick Hinojosa Structural Engineering to conduct a 
thorough third-party structural assessment of the Tom Landry Stadium Project.  
 
On or about January 27, 2020, Mr. Hinojosa submitted to Administration a proposal for 
forensic engineering services from MEG Engineers. The Forensic Engineering Services 
will include Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) Scans of one-hundred and fifty-six (156) 
piers by scanning four (4) grids at each pier location. A grid will consist of a three (3) foot 
by two (2) foot rectangle made up of thirty-five (35) gridlines spaced at six (6) inches on 
center.  Total linear footage of scanning will be eighteen thousand and ninety-six (18,096) 
feet.  The report will include detailed rebar locations of the piers.  The proposal cost for 
this service was $56,000.00.  
 
At the Facilities/Environment Committee Meeting of February 05, 2020 this proposal and 
engineering service was presented and discussed.  At this time the decision was made for 
Administration to proceed with Hinojosa Structural Engineering and MEG Engineers to 
conduct only seventy-eight (78) GPR Scans on the stadium.  These scans would be 
divided between the home and visitors side piers at a proposal cost of $34,988.00. 
 

29
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At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on April 08, 2020 the Board approved the 
following, Preliminary reports from both engineering firms indicate that a complete GPR 
Scan of all piers would be advisable to have a complete pier assessment on the stadium.  
Thus, Administration recommends Consideration and Approval of Additional Ground 
Penetrating Radar (GPR) Scans for Piers at the Tom Landry Stadium Bleacher Project.  
The estimated proposal cost would be the difference from the original proposal to what 
has been approved for the first phase.  Estimated proposal $21,012.00. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on September 09, 2020, as an informational 
Board Item, a presentation was given by Rick Hinojosa Structural Engineering, Mr. Albert 
Trevino, on the Tom Landry Stadium Renovation Project status. Mr. Trevino reported on 
the findings for the GPR scans conducted and has stated, “the scans in the report indicate 
that the majority of the piers do not have pier reinforcement per the shop/erection drawings 
provided by Sturdy Steel who provided the bleachers”.  
  
At the meeting of September 09, 2020, Hinojosa Structural Engineering was to provide a 
final and complete comprehensive report on the findings and recommendations for 
correction on all items indicated on the assessment.  Findings and recommendations were 
to include and not limited to the disciplines of Structural, Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing 
(MEP) and Civil.  At this meeting Hinojosa Structural Engineering was directed to provide 
this comprehensive report and not only the GPR scans report.   
 
Since this initial directive, Hinojosa Structural Engineering has been contacted both on 
October and December 2020 for the final report and we continue to have no response.  
Administration will continue to utilize all avenues to request the final report so that we may 
move forward with repairs required. 
 
On January 14, 2021, Rick Hinojosa Structural Engineering was sent both an email 
correspondence and a certified letter requesting his personal appearance at the 
Wednesday, January 20, 2021 Board of Trustees Work Shop to present the final project 
findings.  At 4:01 p.m. on that day Mr. Hinojosa contacted us that he had a family 
emergency and would try to attend.  With this correspondence he attached “Mission CISD 
Tom Landry Stadium Ground Penetration Radar (GPR) Scanning Findings Letter”.  This 
letter referenced the GPR scanning done at the stadium.    
 
In discussion at the Work Shop of January 14, 2021, the Board instructed our legal counsel 
to draft a letter to request Mr. Hinojosa’s presence and to once again present his findings 
at the Board Work Shop of Wednesday, February 03, 2021.  Legal counsel sent a certified 
letter and emailed the letter to Mr. Hinojosa’s attention on Tuesday, January 26, 2021.  My 
office then proceeded to re-send this letter to Mr. Hinojosa the following day.  A “read 
receipt” message was received from his office on Friday, January 29, 2021 at 
approximately 12:10 p.m. acknowledging receipt of our request to be present.   
 
At this Work Shop of Wednesday, February 03, 2021, the Board will hear the presentation 
and may have a question and answer session with Mr. Hinojosa on the findings and 
recommendations.  At this time the Work Shop may have a Discussion and Possible Action 
to Procure Engineering Services for Analysis and Remediation for the Tom Landry 
Stadium Project and to Grant Administration Authorization to Procure Services.  The 
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presentation was not held at the Work Shop and was presented at a Special Board of 
Trustees Meeting after. 
 
At the Special Board of Trustees meeting of Wednesday, February 03, 2021, Mr. Rick 
Hinojosa presented his “Mission CISD Tom Landry Structural Comprehensive 
Assessment Report”.  After discussion with the Board of Trustees and Administration, Mr. 
Hinojosa was directed to once again present at the Regular Board of Trustees meeting of 
Wednesday, February 10, 2021.  This presentation is to mainly address all the viable 
options on how to correct the issue of the piers found to be not safe and not constructed 
as per code as noted in the report and reported by Mr. Hinojosa at the meeting.  He is to 
also present a scope of work and a phasing plan of repairs beginning with the most safety 
critical items. What will also need to be addressed is if any other areas will be damaged 
while repairing the piers, such as the flatwork.  Each option(s) will need to satisfy all 
building and structural codes along with satisfying all safety compliance codes.  At this 
meeting Mr. Hinojosa was advised that time was critical for the usage of the stadium since 
graduation ceremonies have already been scheduled.  Mr. Hinojosa stated that plans and 
specifications should be finalized soon and we may be able to advertise for competitive 
sealed proposals (CSP’s) within the next couple of weeks and possibly have a contractor 
begin repairs as quickly as the procurement process allows, that is the goal.   
 
The procurement process will be Competitive Sealed Proposals (CSP’s) of which the 
Board adopted as the method of delivery.  The Board approved the Hidalgo County 
Prevailing Wage Rate of which is an exhibit and was attached.  The Board also adopted 
the selection criteria of which proposals are evaluated and ranked.  Administration also 
recommended that the Board authorized the Superintendent to rank the proposals and to 
negotiate an agreement with the highest ranked contractor. 
 
On February 10, 2021, the Board approved Consideration and Possible Action Regarding 
Permanent and Emergency Repairs for the Tom Landry Stadium to Include the Wage 
Rate, Selection Criteria, and Authorization to Dr. Perez as mentioned under the 
Administrative considerations. 
 
Advertisements in the local newspapers for Competitive Sealed Proposals (CSP’s) were 
posted on March 24, 2021 and March 31, 2021. Proposals were to be opened April 08, 
2021 and firms would be able to view remotely. The virtual pre-proposal meeting was 
Thursday, April 01, 2021 at 2:00 p.m. to allow all prospective contractors the opportunity 
to ask questions concerning the project plans and specifications.  
 
CSP’s were to be submitted on April 8, 2021, and were to be reviewed and ranked by the 
Administration Committee. This Administrative review was to be presented at the Regular 
Board of Trustees Meeting of Wednesday, April 14, 2021.   
 
On Wednesday, April 06, 2021 Hinojosa Structural Engineering submitted a 
recommendation to extend the bid date by two weeks to allow contractors and sub-
contractors more time to bid on the project.  He also stated that a second pre-bid 
conference be held followed by a walk-through of the stadium facility.  This 
recommendation was due also to no contractors attending the initial pre-bid conference. 
This recommendation was presented at the Board of Trustees Work Shop on Wednesday, 
April 08, 2021.   31
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A second pre-proposal meeting was held on Thursday, April 15, 2021.  With the two-week 
extension proposals were due and publicly opened on Thursday, April 22, 2021 at 2:00 
p.m. at the Central Office Board Room.  Proposals were reviewed, evaluated and ranked 
on Monday, April 26, 2021 at 2:00 p.m. by Ms. Rumalda Ruiz, Ms. Dora Garcia, Ms. Lorena 
Garcia, Mr. Joel Garcia and Mr. Ricardo Rivera with Ms. Daisy Cuevas assisting. 
 
Due to the timeline to begin permanent repairs Administration requested a Special Board 
of Trustees meeting on Tuesday, April 27, 2021 at 12:00 p.m. at the Central Office Board 
Room.  At this meeting Administration presented and the Board approved Consideration 
and Approval to Accept Administrations Rankings and Enter Into Negotiations in the Order 
of Ranking for the Tom Landry Stadium Repairs Project. 

 
G & G Construction 
Base Bid:  $1,024,850.00 with 210 construction days 
Alternate Bird Screen:  $127,000.00 with an additional 45 construction days 
TOTAL:  $1,151,850.00 with 255 days from notice to proceed (approx. 8.5 months) 
 
Terra Fuerte Const.  
Base Bid:  $1,141,000.00 with 180 construction days 
Alternate Bird Screen:  $30,000.00 with an additional 30 construction days 
TOTAL:  $1,171,000.00 with 210 days from notice to proceed (approx. 7 months) 
 
Project negotiations were scheduled for Wednesday, May 05, 2021 at 10:00 a.m. as per 
G & G Constructions earliest available meeting date and time. Administration presented 
Consideration and Approval to Accept the Best and Final Offer (BAFO) and to Enter Into 
Contract for the Tom Landry Stadium Repairs Project and requested for a Special Board 
of Trustees meeting following the Board Work Shop to consider action on this item. 
 
The Board of Trustees has the option to accept this BAFO, the initial base proposal, to 
decline the offer and direct Administration to enter into negotiations with the next contractor 
or to reject all offers and re-advertise for the project using the same specifications and 
design or direct the engineer to re-design the project. 
 
At the Special Board meeting held on May 5, 2021, the Board approved G & G Contractors 
Best and final offer Base Bid:  $1,024,850.00 with 210 construction days. Notice to proceed 
was effective July 28, 2021, with substantial completion will be February 23, 2022. 
 
At the Regular Board meeting held on November 10, 2021, the Board approved the 
following items: 
 
Consideration and Approval of Allowance Expenditure Authorization (AEA) #01 for 
Structural Repairs on Various Piers for the Tom Landry Stadium Repairs. 
 

Contingency Allowance:  $20,000.00 
AEA #1 Various Piers:   $  8,241.88 
Balance:     $11,758.12 
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Consideration and Approval of Change Order #1 for Forty-four (44) Delay Days due to the 
structural repairs on various piers for the Tom Landry Stadium Repairs. If approved the 
new substantial completion will be April 08, 2022. 
 
On Friday, December 10, 2021 a letter was sent by MCISD to Mr. Rick Hinojosa, Hinojosa 
Structural Engineering and to Mr. Rene Garza, RG Enterprises LLC. referencing the Tom 
Landry Stadium Repair Project.   
 
At the request of Mr. Garza, a project meeting was held on Wednesday morning, 
December 15, 2021 to discuss items referenced in the letter.  Present at the meeting were 
staff members of R. Hinojosa Structural Engineering, Raba Kistner, Geo-tech Testing, 
G&G Const. and MCISD Staff. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on December 15, 2021, Mr. Albert Trevino. 
Hinojosa Structural Engineering and Mr. Rene Garza, RG Enterprises LLC presented an 
update on the project.  During the presentation at least five (5) possible change orders 
which consist of additional costs and time were mentioned as forthcoming. 
 
The Board expressed concern that the project needed to move forward and that requests 
for special meetings would be acceptable in order to expedite change orders needed as 
to not delay the project further. 
 
A Special Board of Trustees Meeting has been requested for Wednesday, January 05, 
2022 for Consideration and Approval of Change Order(s) for the Tom Landry Stadium 
Repairs Project. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting of December 15, 2021, both firms were 
instructed to work on change proposals to be submitted at the special called meeting of 
Wednesday, January 5, 2022.  During the presentation by both Mr. Albert Trevino – 
Hinojosa Structural Engineering and Mr. Rene Garza – RG Enterprises, LLC they 
presented seven (7) possible construction proposal requests (CPR’s).  They were directed 
to present to the Administration and Board of Trustees detailed explanations for each CPR 
on why these were required, if by Code or other reasons.  They were also directed to 
ensure that these CPR costs were the only option(s).  It was also directed that they needed 
to specify if any of the CPR’s would either delete or offset any of the work already included 
in their original scope of work and that the adjustment of all time and materials associated 
needed to be reflected as a “credit” to the district.  As per Mr. Trevino, he would only inform 
the Administration and the Board of receipt of these CPR’s and at this time would not 
formally present them for consideration since he had not yet reviewed them with RG 
Enterprises, LLC and did have some questions for them.  Both firms were made aware 
that legally the project could not exceed 25% of the total cost of the project in change 
orders.  Administration and the Board once again reiterated the need to resume work at 
the stadium and were very receptive to having meetings to review and possibly approve 
items to have the project progress.   The Board asked which CPR’s were critical at this 
time so that the project would continue and items #3, #5 and #6 that were presented that 
evening were noted.  Both firms were directed to work on submitting these CPR’s using 
the required AIA Document G701 - 2017 which specifically is designed to submit change 
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orders to the project and present them at a Special Board of Trustees meeting on 
Wednesday, January 12, 2022. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS  
At the Special Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, January 12, 2022, R. 
Hinojosa Structural Engineering and RG Enterprises, LLC presented possible change 
orders #2, #3 and #4.  Change order #4 was the combination of Change Proposal 
Requests (CPR’s) #5 and #6 that were presented at the previous meeting of January 05, 
2022.  Along with cost information were additional days requested.  In consultation with 
Mr. David Hansen - Legal Counsel it was asked that the change orders be reviewed once 
again and that the costs and days all be incorporated into one single change order 
document.  The change order was to be sent to our legal office to be incorporated into our 
required change order document.  Both firms were asked to create a work schedule 
separating time from the home side versus the visitor side.  A presentation is scheduled 
to be made once again at the Regular Board of Trustees meeting on Wednesday, January 
19, 2022.   
 
FUNDING SOURCE  
General Funds and Possible other funding sources to be determined by the Finance Dept. 
(TBD)  

  
RECOMMENDATION  
This agenda item was presented at the Special Board of Trustees meeting held on 
Wednesday, January 12, 2022. 
 
Administration presents Consideration and Approval of Change Order(s) for the Tom 
Landry Stadium Repairs Project. 
 
EXHIBIT 
Change Order(s) Pending – (to be distributed at the meeting) 
 
CONTACT PERSONS  
Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations 
Adrian Hernandez, Coordinator for Project & Energy Management 
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SUBJECT:  Consideration and Possible Action Regarding Substitute Teacher 
Pay  

PRESENTER: Lorena Garcia, Deputy Superintendent for Support Services 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Due to ongoing challenges with the pandemic and to secure highly 
qualified substitutes to meet operational requirements, 
Administration is recommending a temporary increase for 
substitute rate of pay for the second semester of the 2021-2022 
school year only.  This increased rate will be effective until the 
conclusion of the 2021-2022 school year. 

For the 2022-2023 school year and beyond, substitute rates will be 
based on the district’s compensation plan that is Board approved 
annually, unless otherwise amended by Board action. 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
Prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, the district had remained 
competitive in substitute teacher pay rates with the majority of the 
local districts.  However, the COVID-19 pandemic has negatively 
impacted the availability of qualified substitutes across the Rio 
Grande Valley.   

Board approved substitute rates effective June 23, 2021, until end 
of 2021-2022 school year were: 

Degreed and Certified      $125/day 
Degreed  $105/day 
Non-Degreed  $85/day 

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT  
ESSER Funds may be used for substitute pay increase 

RECOMMENDATION  
That the Board of Trustees consider and approve a rate of pay 
increase for substitute teachers. 

CONTACT PERSON (S) 
Lorena Garcia, Deputy Superintendent for Support Services 
Dr. Sharon Roberts, Deputy Supt. for Curriculum and Instruction 
Kim Risica, Executive Director for Special Programs and School 
Improvement  
Elisa Pacheco, Director for Human Resources   

Board of Trustees Meeting 01/19/22
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SUBJECT: Approval to Accept Final Completion for the Security Vestibules Project at Alton 
Memorial Jr. High, K. White Jr. High, Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt Alternative - 
EGV Architects 

 
PRESENTER: Ricardo Rivera 
 Assistant Superintendent for Operations 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Mission CISD Administration and Risk Management have been working cooperatively 
with law enforcement agencies to explore additional safety and security measures to 
ensure students and staff are safe and secure at all times.  One security measure is to 
try to ensure that our campus front doors are equipped with necessary security 
systems to limit or prohibit the entrance of intruders who may want to cause criminal 
intent.  All our campuses have door security access systems and in addition some 
campuses have entrance vestibules as an additional safety measure.  Several 
elementary campuses are currently limited with these systems. 

 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, November 13, 2019 the 
Board approved the following: 
 
Administration requests to explore a project at campuses for the installation of door 
security and monitoring systems along with assessing the construction of a vestibule 
similar to ones constructed at MHS, RCJH and Escobar/Rios (our most recent 
constructed or renovated campuses).  All campuses are equipped with front door 
security cameras and call buttons where the front office staff need to activate locking 
mechanisms to allow persons entrance into the campus. However, not all campuses 
have a vestibule where visitors are checked and verified before being able to have 
access to the entire campus.  The construction of vestibules will serve as an additional 
safety measure against possible intruders.  Since many of our campus entrances are 
constructed differently there are varying options on how a vestibule may or may not be 
built.  Some campuses may be as simple as constructing a glass barrier as a 
separation similar to what is installed at Escobar/Rios Elementary school.  Other 
campuses may need to have a vestibule constructed at the entrance similar to what 
was just completed at VMHS.  Other campuses may need more of a design due to not 
being able to utilize the other two options.  The Construction and Maintenance 
departments will be responsible for the construction of these vestibules, however, due 
to the total costs and the need to ensure that we are meeting all building and ADA 
compliance codes and requirements we are requesting Consideration and Approval to 
Advertise for Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for the Selection of Architect/Consultant 
for Elementary Campus Security Vestibules Project.  
 
The Board of Trustees must take the necessary action in accordance with Texas 
Education Code 44.035 which consists of the selection/designation of an 
architect/consultant and/or engineer to prepare construction documents for this 
project. The engineer and/or architect/consultant selected or designated will have full 
responsibility for complying with the Texas Engineering Practice Act (Article 3271a, 
Vernon’s Texas Civil Statues) or Chapter 478, Acts of the 45th Legislature, Regular 
Session, 1937 (Article 249a, Vernon’s Texas Civil Statues) as applicable. 
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The selected architect/consultant/engineer along with preparing construction 
documents will be required to provide MCISD with an estimated project budget if 
required by Administration. 
 
If the engineer or architect/consultant is not a full-time employee of the District, the 
Board must select the engineer or architect/consultant on the basis of demonstrated 
competence and qualifications as provided by Section 2254.004, Government Code. 
 
On Wednesday, February 12, 2020 the Board selected EGV Architects, Inc. as the 
districts professional services firm to act as the district’s representative for the duration 
of the project.  
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Wednesday, June 24, 2020 the 
Board approved the following: 
 
Consideration and Approval of Project and Proposed Budget for the Districtwide 
Security Vestibules Project. 
 
Consideration and Approval as Design Build as Procurement Method for the 
Districtwide Security Vestibules Project. 
 
There are twelve (12) district campuses that will require vestibules, however, seven (7) 
can be constructed using store front framing.  Each of these campuses is a different 
design and configuration and will be contracted out to vendors.   
 
Before soliciting bids or proposals for this project, Texas Education Code 44.031(a) 
requires the board of a school district, considering a construction project to take the 
following action.     1. The board must consider the method of delivery that provides the 
best value for this project.  Administration recommends competitive sealed proposals 
as the method of delivery due to the nature of the project.   2. Selection criteria for the 
project must also be considered.   Attached is a copy of the recommended selection 
criteria used for previous District large scale projects.    3. The Board must designate 
the selection committee to evaluate and rank the proposals.  (This was reviewed and 
approved by the Purchasing Department) 
 
 
After some delays in the original procurement method Administration recommends 
Consideration and Approval of Changing the Procurement Process from Design Build 
to Competitive Sealed Proposals (CSP) for the Districtwide Security Vestibules Project 
in order to expedite the project. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on September 09, 2020 the Board 
approved of changing the procurement process from design build to competitive 
sealed proposals (CSP) for the Districtwide Security Vestibules Project. 
 
Advertisements in the local newspapers were posted on April 28, 2021 and May 05, 
2021.  A pre-proposal meeting was held on Thursday, May 06, 2021 with proposals 
scheduled to be publicly opened on Thursday, May 13, 2021. There were no proposals 
submitted and Administration extended the solicitation for an additional two weeks.  A 
second pre-proposal meeting was held Thursday, May 20, 2021 and proposals were 
opened on Thursday, May 27, 2021 at 2:00 p.m.. Pre-ranking of the proposals were 
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conducted by Ms. Lorena Garcia, Mr. Ricardo Rivera, Ms. Dora Garcia, Mr. Joel Garcia, 
and Ms. Daisy Cuevas on Friday, May 28, 2021 at 11:00 a.m.. 
 
Pre-ranking of proposals by Administration is a district process to pre-check if all 
requested documents and information in the Competitive Sealed Proposal (CSP) was 
submitted.  
 
However, since the district no longer has a Facilities/Environment Committee and we 
now use the Board of Trustees Work Shop format Administration presents the option 
of presenting Consideration and Approval to Accept Administrations Rankings and 
Enter into Negotiations in the Order of Ranking for the Security Entrances for AMJH, 
KWJH, Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt Alternative Project 
 
Two proposals were submitted for this project; however, one proposal was incomplete 
and could not be included in the ranking process thus Administration presents one 
proposal to consider. 
 
Company and Base bid and Number of days 
Risica & Sons, Inc.- Incomplete package 
REFCO - $85,625.00 - 60 days  
Alternate: $6,850.00 (4) sets of electric strikes, power supplies and wall 
switches, furnished and installed 
 
Total Proposal:  $92,475.00  
 
Initial project negotiations were held on June 10, 2021 with Mr. Connor Friedrichs, 
REFCO V.P., Mr. Joel Garcia and Mr. Ricardo Rivera. On Monday, June 14, 2021, 
REFCO submitted their best and final offer (BAFO).  In their BAFO they also 
recommended a substitution for door closers from a specified LCN model to a Stanley 
closer.  After consulting with EGV Architects and our maintenance personnel the 
substitution is acceptable.      
      
The Board of Trustees has the option to accept this BAFO, to decline the offer and 
direct Administration to reject all offers and re-advertise for the project using the same 
specifications and design. 
     
Administration presents Consideration and Approval to Accept the Best and Final Offer 
(BAFO) and to Enter Into Contract for the Security Entrances for AMJH, KWJH, 
Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt Alternative. 
 
BAFO Base Bid:  $81,000.00 
Closer Substitution:  ($1,600.00) 
BAFO Final (base): $79,400.00 
 
BAFO Alternate:  $6,850.00 
 
Total Proposal:  $86,250.00 
 
Construction Time: 60 days from notice to proceed (NTP) 
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At the Special Board of Trustees meeting held on June 23, 2021, the Board approved 
REFCO Best and Final Offer of $86,250.00 with 60 days. Notice to Proceed was 
effective July 27, 202, with substantial completion will be September 25, 2021. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on September 8, 2021, the Board 
approved Change Order #01 for Thirty-three (33) delay days for the Security Entrances 
for Alton Memorial Jr. High, K. White Jr. High, Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt 
Alternative. If approved the new substantial completion will be October 28, 2021.   
 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on November 10, 2021, the Board 
approved the following items, Consideration and Approval of Construction Change 
Directive #1 & #2 for “Credit” on Hardware Handle and for Aluminum Frame Support 
for the Security Vestibules Project at Alton Memorial Jr. High, K. White Jr. High, 
Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt Alternative – EGV Architects 
 

Const. Change Directive #1 Credit hardware handle: ($750.00) 
Const. Change Directive #2 Aluminum Supports Cost:  $750.00 
Balance:             $0.00 
 
Accept Substantial Completion for the Security Vestibules Project at Alton Memorial Jr. 
High, K. White Jr. High, Pearson Elementary & Roosevelt Alternative - EGV Architects 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
As per EGV Architects, presents approval to accept Final Completion for the Security 
Vestibules Project at Alton Memorial Jr. High, K. White Jr. High, Pearson Elementary 
& Roosevelt Alternative.   
 

FUNDING SOURCE 
Local 
Safety and Security grant in the award of $252,229.00 
Leal, Mims & O’Grady (previously awarded) $49,286.00 
Balance:  $202,943.00 
    
RECOMMENDATION 
This agenda item was presented at the Board of Trustees Workshop on Wednesday, 
January 12, 2022.  
 
Administration presents, approval to accept final completion for the Security 
Vestibules Project at Alton Memorial Jr. High, K. White Jr. High, Pearson Elementary 
& Roosevelt Alternative - EGV Architects. 
 

EXHIBIT 
EGV Architects - Final Completion Letter 
 
CONTACT PERSONS 
Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations 
Adrian Hernandez, Coordinator for Project & Energy Management 
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P.O. Box 8627  220 S. Bridge St.  Hidalgo, TX  78557 
Tel: (956) 843-2987  Fax: (956) 843-9726  E-mail: egv@egvarch.com 

 
 
 
 
 
January 3, 2022 
 
Mission C. I. S. D. 
Maintenance Department 
Attn:  Mr. Ricardo Rivera 
520 Holland Ave. 
Mission, TX  78572 
 
Re:  Security Entrances at Alton Memorial, K.White Jr. High, Pearson Elem. and 
Roosevelt Alternative School 
 
Dear Mr. Ricardo Rivera, 
 
To the best of our knowledge, all work has been completed as per manufacturer’s 
specifications.  R. E. Friedrichs Company (REFCO) has completed the punch list items.  
We recommend release of final payment to REFCO for the above referenced project.  
 
If you have any questions please call at (956) 843-2987. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Eduardo G. Vela, Architect 
 
 
XC:     R. E. Friedrichs Company (REFCO)         
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SUBJECT: Approval to Accept Final Design for the Child Nutrition Program Walk-in Freezers for Bryan, 
Marcell and Salinas Elementary Project – Chanin Engineering 

 
PRESENTER:  Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The Child Nutrition Program (CNP) is in need to add three stand-alone walk-in freezers at 
Bryan Elementary, Marcell Elementary and Salinas Elementary near the campus cafeteria 
area. The three walk-in freezers are required to be placed/installed on concrete slabs and 
electrical work is required for the connection. 
 
An on-call structural engineer will be the prime engineer and may require an electrical, 
mechanical, and plumbing engineer (MEP) as a consultant. Professional services are needed 
to over-see the project due to design weight and electrical connections requirements.  
 
Administration will use competitive sealed proposals (CSP’s) as the procurement method as 
approved by the Board of Trustees in the February 2021 Board of Trustees meeting.  This 
method was approved as the primary default method for projects.  However, at the 
November 10, 2021 Board of Trustees meeting, the Board approved Job Order 
Contracting (JOC) and this method may be used for this smaller project. 
 
Administration used the on-call professional services agreement for the project 
assessment.  Chanin Structural Engineering’s estimated project cost is $90,000.00. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on August 11, 2021, the Board approved of 
Utilizing the On-call Professional Services for the Child Nutrition Program Walk-in Freezer 
at Bryan, Salinas & Marcell Elementary Project – Chanin Structural Engineering. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on December 15, 2021, the Board approved 
Schematic Design for the Child Nutrition Program Walk-in Freezers for Bryan, Marcell and 
Salinas Elementary Project – Chanin Engineering. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
Chanin Engineering has continued to meet with MCISD Staff and Administration on the 
designs, thus Administration will be presenting approval to accept Final Design for the Child 
Nutrition Program Walk-in Freezers for Bryan, Marcell and Salinas Elementary Project – 
Chanin Engineering. Designs have been reviewed and approved by staff. 
 
FUNDING SOURCE 
Federal Funds/Local Funds 
 
Est. Project Budget:   $90,000.00 
Project Contingency 20%: $18,000.00 
Est. Professional Services 12%:  $10,800.00 
Est. Total Project Cost:  $118,800.00 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
This agenda item was presented at the Board of Trustees Workshop on Wednesday, 
January 12, 2022. 
  
Administration presents approval to accept Final Design for the Child Nutrition Program 
Walk-in Freezers for Bryan, Marcell and Salinas Elementary Project – Chanin Engineering. 
 
 EXHIBT: 
Final Design – Attached 
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CONTACT PERSONS 
Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations  
Adrian Hernandez, Coordinator for Project & Energy Management 
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MISSION CISD
BRYAN, MARCELL AND SALINAS ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

NEW STAND ALONE FREEZERS
 SCHOOL BOARD

LOCATION 
MAP

MISSION, TEXAS

CS

Mission, Texas

JERRY ZAMORA                                               BOARD PRESIDENT
VERONICA R. MENDOZA                                 VICE-PRESIDENT
ROY VELA                                                         SECRETARY
PETRA B. RAMIREZ                                          MEMBER
MINNIE R. RODGERS                                       MEMBER
JUAN M. GONZALEZ                                        MEMBER
IRIS IGLESIAS                                                   MEMBER

CAROL G. PEREZ, ED.D.                                 SUPERINTENDENTCIVIL

D R A W I N G   I N D E X

C1.0 BRYAN ELEMENTARY - EXISTING PARTIAL SITE,
        UTILITY AND TOPOGRAPHY LAYOUT
C2.0 BRYAN ELEMENTARY - DEMOLITION PLAN
C3.0 BRYAN ELEMENTARY - PARTIAL GRADING PLAN
C4.0 MARCELL ELEMENTARY - EXISTING PARTIAL SITE,
        UTILITY AND TOPOGRAPHY LAYOUT
C5.0 MARCELL ELEMENTARY - DEMOLITION PLAN
C6.0 MARCELL ELEMENTARY - PARTIAL GRADING PLAN
C7.0 SALINAS ELEMENTARY - EXISTING PARTIAL SITE,
        UTILITY AND TOPOGRAPHY LAYOUT
C8.0 SALINAS ELEMENTARY - DEMOLITION PLAN
C9.0 SALINAS ELEMENTARY - PARTIAL GRADING PLAN

400 Nolana, Suite H2 
FAX: (956) 687-3211

www.chaninengineering.com

TBPE FIRM REG. NUMBER F-9369
PH: (956) 687-9421   

McAllen, Texas 78504

MEP ENGINEER

CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT
520 N. HOLLAND AVENUE

MISSION, TEXAS 78572
TEL: (956) 323-8960 FAX: (956) 323-8177

200 SOUTH 10TH STREET
SUITE 901, McALLEN, TEXAS 78501

TEL: 956-683-1640

DBR
416 E. DOVE AVENUE

McAllen, TX 78504
TEL: 956-668-1588

JAVIER HINOJOSA ENGINEERING

HJE
CIVIL ENGINEER

STRUCTURAL

S1.0 GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES
S2.0 BRYAN ELEMENTARY - FOUNDATION PLAN
S2.1 MARCELL ELEMENTARY - FOUNDATION PLAN
S2.2 SALINAS ELEMENTARY - FOUNDATION PLAN
S3.0 TYPICAL FOUNDATION DETAILS

MEP

EP3.1 SALINAS ELEMENTARY - ENLARGED ELECTRICAL
          AND PLUMBING PLAN
EP3.2 MARCELL ELEMENTARY - ENLARGED
          ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING PLAN
EP3.3 BRYAN ELEMENTARY - ENLARGED ELECTRICAL
          AND PLUMBING PLAN
EP4.1 TYPICAL DETAILS
E7.0   ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
P7.0   PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



DESIGN CRITERIA
1. DESIGN LOADS, STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS AND PREPARATION OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ARE

BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

2. CODE: ........................................................................................... IBC 2018

3. LATERAL LOADS
A. WIND SPEED (V-ULT): ............................................................ 137 MPH

      WIND SPEED (V-ASD) ............................................................. 106 MPH
B. EXPOSURE CATEGORY: ......................................................... B
C. IMPORTANCE FACTOR: .......................................................... 1.0
D. BUILDING CATEGORY: .......................................................... I
E. SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: ............................................... A
F. SITE CLASS: ........................................................................... D

4. GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT: NONE PROVIDED

EXCAVATION NOTES
1. CONSTRUCTION AREAS REMOVE AT LEAST 12 INCHES OF TOP SOIL, VEGETATION, DEBRIS, ETC.,

FROM THE PROPOSED FREEZER PAD AREA.

2. EXPOSED SUBGRADE SHOULD BE THOROUGHLY PROOF ROLLED IN ORDER TO LOCATE AND
DENSIFY ANY WEAK, COMPRESSIBLE ZONES. WEAK OR SOFT AREAS IDENTIFIED DURING PROOF
ROLLING SHOULD BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH A SUITABLE, COMPACTED SELECT FILL IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS BELOW. PRIOR TO FILL PLACEMENT, THE EXPOSED
SUBGRADE SHOULD BE MOISTURE CONDITIONED BY SCARIFYING TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 8" AND
RECOMPACTING TO A MINIMUM OF 95% OF THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS DETERMINED FROM
THE ASTM D698 COMPACTION TEST. THE MOISTURE CONTENT SHOULD BE MAINTAINED WITHIN
THE OPTIMUM TO 3% ABOVE.

3. FILL BACK TO REQUIRED GRADE (A MINIMUM OF 12" OF SELECT FILL IS REQUIRED. REFER TO CIVIL
PLANS FOR FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION TO DETERMINE ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF SELECT FILL
NEEDED) WITH MATERIAL SELECTED AND COMPACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
BELOW.

4. SELECT FILL, WHEN PROPERLY SLAKED AND TESTED BY STANDARD LABORATORY METHODS,
SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

A. MEET THE TxDOT 2004 STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF
HIGHWAYS, STREETS, AND BRIDGES, ITEM 247 FLEXIBLE BASE, TYPE A, TYPE B, OR TYPE C,
GRADES 1 THROUGH 3.

      ALTERNATIVELY

  B. THE FOLLOWING SOILS, AS CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO THE USCS, MAY BE CONSIDERED
SATISFACTORY FOR USE AS SELECT FILL MATERIALS AT THIS SITE: SC, GC, AND COMBINATIONS
OF THESE SOILS. IN ADDITION TO THE USCS CLASSIFICATION, ALTERNATIVE SELECT FILL
MATERIALS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM LIQUID LIMIT OF 35 PERCENT, A PLASTICITY INDEX
BETWEEN 7 AND 20 PERCENT, AND A MAXIMUM PARTICLE SIZE NOT EXCEEDING 4 INCHES OR
ONE-HALF THE LOOSE LIFT THICKNESS, WHICHEVER IS SMALLER.

5. SAMPLES OF PROPOSED SELECT FILL SHALL BE FURNISHED TO THE TESTING LABORATORY 7 DAYS
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION TO PERMIT TIME FOR SPECIFICATION COMPLIANCE INSPECTION AND
APPROVAL.

6. SELECT FILL UNDER ALL FLOORS AND WALKS SHALL BE COMPACTED IN THE FIELD IN LIFTS NOT
TO EXCEED 8" TO A MINIMUM 95% OF THE MAXIMUM DENSITY, 2% BELOW OR 2% ABOVE OF THE
OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT, AS DETERMINED BY TEST METHOD ASTM D698

7. SITE PREPARATION TESTING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
A. ATTERBERG LIMITS OF SELECT FILL MATERIAL:
    (1) ONE TEST PER 5,000 CY
B. COMPACTION TEST:
    TO BE PERFORMED PER LIFT ON TEST PER 3,000 SF MINIMUM
    OF (4) FOUR TEST PER LIFT

8. FINAL SITE GRADING TO SLOPE AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE AND SHALL PREVENT WATER FROM
PONDING IN THE AREAS ADJACENT TO THE STRUCTURE FOR A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 10'-0". ANY
PONDING CLOSE TO THE STRUCTURE MAY CREATE VOLUMETRIC CHANGES IN THE SOIL AND MAY
LEAD TO LESS THAN OPTIMUM PERFORMANCE OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION.

1. THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY A SPECIAL INSPECTOR TO PROVIDE
    INSPECTIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION ON THE TYPES OF WORK LISTED
    IN THIS SECTION.

2. THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND PHRASES SHALL HAVE THE MEANINGS
    SHOWN BELOW AS IT PERTAINS TO THIS SECTION,
    A. APPROVED AGENCY- AN ESTABLISHED AND RECOGNIZED AGENCY

REGULARLY ENGAGED IN CONDUCTING AND FURNISHING SPECIAL
INSPECTION SERVICES.

    B. APPROVED FABRICATOR - AN ESTABLISHED AND QUALIFIED FIRM
APPROVED BY BUILDING OFFICIAL. SPECIAL INSPECTIONS ARE NOT
REQUIRED WHEN WORK IS PERFORMED ON THE PREMISES OF AN
APPROVED FABRICATOR.

    C. SPECIAL INSPECTION, CONTINUOUS- THE FULL TIME OBSERVATION
OF WORK REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION.

    D. SPECIAL INSPECTION, PERIODIC - THE PART TIME OR INTERMITTENT
OBSERVATION OF WORK REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION.

3. SPECIAL INSPECTORS SHALL KEEP RECORDS OF ALL INSPECTIONS AND
    SHALL FURNISH REPORTS TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND TO THE
    REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE.
    DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION
    OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR CORRECTION. IF THE DISCREPANCIES ARE
    NOT CORRECTED THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
    REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE.

4. THE FOLLOWING ITEMS REQUIRE SPECIAL INSPECTION.

STRUCTURAL TESTS AND SPECIAL INSPECTION

TABLE 1704.4
REQUIRED VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION OF CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION

1.  INSPECTION OF REINFORCING STEEL, INCLUDING
    PRESTRESSING TENDONS, AND PLACEMENT.

VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION CONTINUOUS PERIODIC

X

2.  INSPECTION OF REINFORCING STEEL WELDING IN
    ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 1704.3, ITEM 5b.

3.  INSPECT BOLTS TO BE INSTALLED IN CONCRETE PRIOR TO
     AND DURING PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE WHERE
     ALLOWABLE LOADS HAVE BEEN INCREASED.

X

4.  VERIFYING USE OF REQUIRED DESIGN MIX. X

6.  INSPECTION OF CONCRETE AND SHOTCRETE PLACEMENT
     FOR PROPER APPLICATION TECHNIQUES.

7.  INSPECTION FOR MAINTENANCE OF SPECIFIED CURING
     TEMPERATURE AND TECHNIQUES.

8.  INSPECTION OF PRESTRESSED CONCRETE:
       a.  APPLICATION OF PRESTRESSING FORCES.
       b.  GROUTING OF BONDED PRESTRESSING TENDONS IN
            THE SEISMIC-FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEM.

REFERENCED
STANDARD IBC REFERENCEa

ACI 318: 3.5,
7.1-7.7 1913.4

AWS D1.4
ACI 318: 3.5.2

1911.5

ACI 318: Ch. 4,
5.2-5.4

1904.2.2, 1913.2,
1913.3

5.  AT THE TIME FRESH CONCRETE IS SAMPLED TO FABRICATE
     SPECIMENS FOR STRENGTH TESTS, PERFORM SLUMP AND
     AIR CONTENT TESTS, AND DETERMINE THE TEMPERATURE
     OF THE CONCRETE.

X
ASTM C 172
ASTM C 31

ACI 318: 5.6, 5.8
1913.10

X ACI 318: 5.9, 5.10 1913.6, 1913.7,
1913.8

X ACI 318: 5.11-5.13 1913.9

X
X

ACI 318: 18.20
ACI 318: 18.18.4

9.  ERECTION OF PRECAST CONCRETE MEMBERS. X ACI 318: Ch.16

10.  VERIFICATION OF IN-SITU CONCRETE STRENGTH, PRIOR TO
      STRESSING OF TENDONS IN POSTTENSIONED CONCRETE AND
      PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF SHORES AND FORMS FROM BEAMS
      AND STRUCTURAL SLABS.

X ACI 318: 6.2

11.  INSPECT FORMWORK FOR SHAPE, LOCATION AND
       DIMENSIONS OF THE CONCRETE MEMBER BEING FORMED. X ACI 318: 6.1.1

TABLE 1705.6
REQUIRED VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION OF SOILS

1.  VERIFY MATERIALS BELOW FOOTINGS ARE ADEQUATE TO ACHIEVE THE
     DESIGN BEARING CAPACITY.

VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION TASK CONTINUOUS DURING
TASK LISTED

PERIODICALLY DURING
TASK LISTED

X

2.  VERIFY EXCAVATIONS ARE EXTENDED TO PROPER DEPTH AND HAVE
     REACHED PROPER MATERIAL. X

3.  PERFORM CLASSIFICATION AND TESTING OF COMPACTED
     FILL MATERIALS.

4.  VERIFY USE OF PROPER MATERIALS, DENSITIES AND LIFT THICKNESSES
     DURING PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF COMPACTED FILL.

5.  PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF COMPACTED FILL, OBSERVE SUBGRADE AND
     VERIFY THAT SITE HAS BEEN PREPARED PROPERLY.

X

X

X

1. THE CONTRACT STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT THE FINISHED
STRUCTURE. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, THEY DO NOT INDICATE THE METHOD OF
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MEASURES NECESSARY TO
PROTECT THE STRUCTURE, WORKMEN, AND OTHER PERSONS DURING CONSTRUCTION.
SUCH MEASURES SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO BRACING, SHORING FOR
CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, SHORING FOR THE BUILDING, SHORING FOR THE EARTH
BANKS, FORMS, SCAFFOLDING, PLANNING, SAFETY NETS, SUPPORT AND BRACING FOR
CRANES, GIN POLES, ETC. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE AND DIRECT THE WORK,
AND THEY SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS,
TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, AND PROCEDURES. OBSERVATION VISITS TO THE SITE BY THE
ARCHITECT OR THE ENGINEER SHALL NOT INCLUDE INSPECTION OF THE ABOVE ITEMS.

2. IT IS SOLELY THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FOLLOW ALL APPLICABLE SAFETY
CODES AND REGULATIONS DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

3. EQUIPMENT FRAMING LOADS, OPENINGS AND STRUCTURE IN ANY WAY RELATED TO HVAC,
PLUMBING, OR ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS ARE SHOWN FOR BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY.
EXACT WEIGHTS AND LOCATIONS OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE COORDINATED BY
CONTRACTOR.  IF THE FINAL LOCATION VARIES FROM THAT SHOWN ON THE PLANS,
CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL BEFORE
INSTALLATION.

4. SHOULD ANY OF THE DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS CONFLICT WITH
THESE STRUCTURAL NOTES, THE SPECIFICATIONS, OR WITH EACH OTHER, THE STRICTEST
PROVISION SHALL GOVERN.

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE JOB
SITE AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDITIONS OF ALL WORK AND MATERIALS.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT. ANY
CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE VARIOUS TRADES
INVOLVED SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER.

7. DETAILS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS APPLY AT SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

8. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL STANDARDS AND TO ALL
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNING BUILDING CODE.

9. THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING WHEN WORK COMMENCES.

10. CONTRACTOR SUBSTITUTIONS: ANY MATERIALS OR PRODUCTS THAT ARE SUBMITTED FOR
APPROVAL THAT ARE DIFFERENT FROM THE MATERIALS OR PRODUCTS SPECIFIED IN THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WILL ONLY BE CONSIDERED IF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA ARE
SATISFIED.

A)   A COST SAVING TO THE OWNER IS DOCUMENTED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE
              REQUEST
       B)   THE MATERIAL OR PRODUCT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE INTERNATIONAL 
              CONFERENCE OF BUILDING OFFICIALS (ICBO) AND THE ICBO REPORT IS 
             SUBMITTED WITH THE REQUEST.

GENERAL

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION

GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION

REINFORCING STEEL

1. THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR HIS/HER AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE SHALL
CONDUCT ALL STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS SHALL BE FOR
THE PURPOSE OF ASCERTAINING GENERAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS. HOWEVER, SUCH OBSERVATION VISITS SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR FROM HIS OBLIGATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES TO THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

2. ITEMS THAT REQUIRE A STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION ARE AS FOLLOWS:
A. STEEL REINFORCEMENT IN SLAB OR FOUNDATION

3. NOTIFY ENGINEER 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE WHEN A STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION IS
REQUIRED.

4. WORK SHALL NOT CONTINUE AT THESE AREAS UNTIL OBSERVATION AND APPROVAL BY
ENGINEER. FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PROPER NOTICE FOR AN
OBSERVATION VISIT AT THE REQUIRED TIME OR ADDITIONAL WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT
AN OBSERVATION VISIT WILL BE DONE AT CONTRACTOR'S RISK AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO
COMPLETE OR PARTIAL REMOVAL TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE OF PREVIOUS WORK.

      THE OWNER OF THIS PROJECT HAS DECLINED TO FURNISH A GEOTECHNICAL
INVESTIGATION REPORT THEREFORE THE FOUNDATION DESIGN WAS BASED UPON
AVERAGE SOIL CONDITIONS IN HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS. IF HIGHLY EXPANSIVE SOILS OR
SOFT SOILS ARE ENCOUNTERED, DIFFERENTIAL FOUNDATION MOVEMENTS CAN BE
EXPECTED. ALTHOUGH WE ATTEMPT TO MAKE ASSUMPTIONS THAT WILL NOT IMPAIR
STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE PROJECT, WE DO NOT HAVE THE EXPERTISE OR BENEFIT
OF LABORATORY INVESTIGATIONS OF A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, THEREFORE THIS
FIRM CANNOT ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF THE DESIGN
FOUNDATION SHOULD ACTUAL SURFACE OR SUBSURFACE SOIL CONDITIONS VARY FROM
THOSE ASSUMED. FOLLOWING ASSUMPTIONS:

1. SOIL BEARING PRESSURE (AT PROPOSED SITE) = 1500 PSF

1. ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE NEW BILLET STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM A-615 GRADE 60.

2. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE DESIGNED, DETAILED, FABRICATED AND PLACED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITIONS OF ACI DETAILING MANUAL (SP-66) AND CSRI
MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR DETAILING REINFORCED CONCRETE, (ACI #315).

3. BARS SCHEDULED OR DETAILED "CONT" SHALL BE SPLICED ONLY WHEN UNAVOIDABLE AT
POINTS OF MINIMUM STRESS AND WITH A MINIMUM LAP AS FOLLOWS:

A. HORIZONTAL BARS w/ MORE THAN 12" OF FRESH CONCRETE CAST BELOW LAPS.
#6 BARS AND SMALLER - 57 BAR DIAMETERS
#7 BARS AND BIGGER - 72 BAR DIAMETERS

B. OTHER BARS
#6 BARS AND SMALLER - 44 BAR DIAMETERS
#7 BARS AND BIGGER - 55 BAR DIAMETERS

        C. ALL SPLICES TO BE STAGGERED A MINIMUM OF 4'-0". TOP BAR AND BOTTOM BAR SPLICES
            TO BE LOCATED AT MID-SPAN AND WITHIN 1/3 SPAN RESPECTIVELY.

4. CORNER REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE USED AT ALL CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS.

5. EXTEND THE SLAB REINFORCING STEEL PERPENDICULAR TO EXTERIOR GRADE BEAM TO
THE TOP OUT SIDE REINFORCING BAR OF BEAM.

6. SPACE REINFORCING BARS WITH MINIMUM CLEAR SPACING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318
OF ONE BAR DIAMETER, BUT NOT LESS THAN 1 INCH. FOR COMPRESSION MEMBERS, SPACE
AT A MINIMUM OF 1.5 INCHES OR 1.5 BAR DIAMETERS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

7. WHERE REINFORCING BARS ARE PLACED IN MULTIPLE LAYERS, PLACE UPPER BARS
DIRECTLY ABOVE LOWER BARS.

8. MAINTAIN CONCRETE COVER AROUND REINFORCEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318 AND
AS FOLLOWS:

A. FOOTING AND CONCRETE CAST AGAINST EARTH - 3 INCHES
B. EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER

#6 BARS AND BIGGER - 2 INCHES
#5 BARS AND SMALLER - 1.5 INCHES

C. BEAMS AND COLUMNS - 1.5 INCHES
D. SLABS AND WALLS - 1 INCH

9. REPAIR ANY DAMAGE TO VAPOR RETARDER PER MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS.

10. ADDITIONAL REINFORCING TO BE PROVIDED ON SITE FOR USE AS DIRECTED BY
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

#4 BARS - 100 FT.
#5 BARS - 100 FT.
#6 BARS - 100 FT.

16. PLACE CONCRETE IN A MANNER SO AS TO PREVENT  SEGREGATION OF THE MIX. DELAY
FLOATING AND TROWELING OPERATIONS UNTIL CONCRETE HAS LOST SURFACE WATER
SHEEN OR ALL FREE WATER. DO NOT SPRINKLE FREE CEMENT ON THE SLAB SURFACE.
FINISHING OF SLAB SURFACES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF AC1 302.1
AND 304.

17. UNLESS SPECIFIED, CONCRETE MUST REACH THE FOLLOWING PERCENTAGES OF ITS 28-DAY
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (F'c), BEFORE FORMS MAY BE REMOVED.

      WALL, COLUMNS, & BEAM SIDES..............................................................40%

18. NO CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED OUTSIDE OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT THE
OWNER'S PRIOR APPROVAL. ANY ITEMS NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE OUTLINED
SPECIFICATION SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WITHIN
24 HOURS.

SHOP DRAWINGS & SUBMITTALS
1. SUBMITTAL THAT WILL BE REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL INCLUDE:

A. CONCRETE MIX DESIGN
B. CONCRETE ACCESSORIES (CHAIRS/BOLSTERS, VAPOR RETARDER,

             CURING COMPOUND)
C. CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT

2. DEFERRED SUBMITTALS THAT WILL REQUIRE APPROVAL INCLUDE: NONE

3. DEFERRED SUBMITTALS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A TEXAS REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
      ENGINEER ACCORDING TO THE DESIGN CRITERIA STATED IN THE PLANS AND
      SPECIFICATIONS, AND AS REQUIRED BY THE RESPECTIVE BUILDING CODE, WHICHEVER IS

GREATER. THE SUBMITTAL SHALL INCLUDE SIGNED AND SEALED CALCULATIONS.

4. ALLOW (2) WEEKS MINIMUM FOR REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWINGS.

5. PRIOR TO ISSUING THE SUBMITTALS TO THE ENGINEER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW
THE SHOP DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSION WITH ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS.

6. REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWINGS BY THE ENGINEER IS FOR GENERAL CONFORMANCE TO THE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. APPROVAL OF THE SHOP DRAWINGS BY THE ENGINEER DOES NOT
RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY ERRORS IN DIMENSIONS OR MATERIAL INDICATED ON
THE SHOP DRAWINGS.

CONCRETE
1. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318 AND ACI 301

LATEST EDITION.

2. CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM CI50 TYPE I AGGREGATE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C33.

3. CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 28 DAYS COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AS FOLLOWS:
MEMBER TYPE STRENGTH SLUMP MAX AGG.
FOUNDATION 3000 PSI   4"-6"   1.5 IN.

        AND SLAB

4. INSTALL 15 MIL VAPOR RETARDER UNDER SLABS ON GRADE AND ALONG SIDE OF TRENCHES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E1643. LAP JOINTS MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES.

5. PLACE CONCRETE CONTINUOUSLY BETWEEN PRE-DETERMINED EXPANSION AND
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS.

6. ALL CONSTRUCTION JOINT LOCATIONS TO BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER.

7. HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.

8. CURE CONCRETE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 308.1

9. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF ALL SLAB
DEPRESSIONS, OPENINGS, ACCESSORIES, ETC.

10. CONDUIT AND PLUMBING LINES SHALL BE PLACED BELOW SLAB REINFORCEMENT AND
SHALL BE NO LARGER THAN 1 INCH IN DIAMETER.

11. FLYASH MAY BE USED TO REPLACE A PORTION OF THE PORTLAND CEMENT. THE RATIO OF
FLYASH TO THE TOTAL OF THE FLYASH AND CEMENT IN A MIX SHALL NOT EXCEED 25%.
FLYASH SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C618, TYPE C OR F.

12. ALL FLOORS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A MINIMUM FLATNESS FF = 35 AND A MINIMUM
LEVELNESS OF FL=25.

13. TESTING OF CONCRETE SHALL BE DONE AS FOLLOWS:
1)   SETS SHALL CONSIST OF 3 CYLINDERS
     ONE TESTED AT 7 DAYS
     TWO TESTED AT 28 DAYS
2)  ONE SET SHALL BE TAKEN FOR EACH 150 CY AND FOR EVERY 5000 SF OF SURFACE 
     AREA AND AT LEAST ONCE PER DAY OF PLACING CONCRETE
3)  A MINIMUM OF 3 SETS SHALL BE TAKEN FOR EACH CLASS OF CONCRETE

14. NO WATER SHALL BE ADDED TO THE CONCRETE AT THE JOBSITE. IT SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH THE CONCRETE SUPPLIER TO
ENSURE A PUMPABLE AND WORKABLE MIX WITHOUT THE ADDITION OF WATER AT THE
JOBSITE. THE USE OF PLASTICIZERS, RETARDANTS AND OTHER ADDITIVES SHALL BE AT THE
OPTION OF THE CONTRACTOR SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
FOLLOW THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE MANUFACTURER FOR THE PROPER USE OF
ADDITIVES. THE USE OF CALCIUM CHLORIDE OR OTHER CHLORIDE BEARING SALTS SHALL
NOT BE PERMITTED.

15. PLACE CONCRETE IN A MANNER SO AS TO PREVENT  SEGREGATION OF THE MIX. DELAY
FLOATING AND TROWELING OPERATIONS UNTIL CONCRETE HAS LOST SURFACE WATER
SHEEN OR ALL FREE WATER. DO NOT SPRINKLE FREE CEMENT ON THE SLAB SURFACE.
FINISHING OF SLAB SURFACES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF AC1 302.1
AND 304.

CONCRETE ( CONTINUED )

CONTRACTOR NOTE

© COPYRIGHT 2022 - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
These drawings, as instruments of professional service, are the property of Chanin Engineering LLC for
use solely with respect to this Project and shall not be reproduced for other purposes.

The Professional Engineer whose seal appears on the structural construction documents is the project
Structural Engineer-of-Record (SER) who bears legal responsibility for the performance of the
structural framing relating to the public health, safety and welfare. No other party, whether or not a
Professional Engineer, may complete, correct, revise, delete or add to these construction documents or
perform inspections of the work without the written permission of the SER.

THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUCTED BY USING THE
STRUCTURAL  DRAWINGS ALONE. THESE DRAWINGS WERE DEVELOPED FROM DATA DERIVED
PRIMARILY FROM THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SECONDARILY FROM MEP, CIVIL AND
OTHER DISCIPLINES' DOCUMENTS. IT IS INTENDED THAT CONSTRUCTION PROCEED BY
UTILIZING ALL OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE ENTIRE SET OF CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS TAKEN AS A WHOLE; FAILURE TO DO SO WILL RESULT IN ERRORS WHICH SHALL
BE CORRECTED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.
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FOUNDATION PLAN
SCALE:1/2"=1'-0"

FOUNDATION NOTES:

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION AND 
ORIENTATION WITH MECHANICAL/CIVIL 

MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL ANY CHANGES
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH

WITH EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER.
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SLAB OPENINGS 

DRAWINGS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. 

REQUIRED IN SLAB DIMENSIONS. 

1. REFER TO EXCAVATION NOTES FOR 
SITE PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS.

ATTACHMENT METHOD TO FOUNDATION FOR
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT PROPOSED EQUIPMENT 

APPROVAL OR ADDITIONAL DIRECTIVE.

FOUNDATION PLAN

PLAN NORTH

N

(BRYAN ELEMENTARY)

54

AutoCAD SHX Text
MIGUEL CHANIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
93127

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
S



10
'-1

 3
/4

"
O

VE
R

AL
L

12'-0 3/4" OVERALL

7-1/2" THK. SLAB ON GRADE
WITH #6 AT 12" O.C.
EACH WAY AT MID-DEPTH
OF SLAB OVER 10 MIL
VAPOR RETARDER

S3.0
8

F.F.E. = 147.00'

EDGE OF
FOUNDATION

CONTRACTION
JOINT, TYP.

5'-0 1/2"

5'
-3

 3
/4

"

EXISTING BUILDING

3'
-0

 1
/4

"

EXISTING PARKING LOT

NOTE:
FREEZER INSTALLATION
BY OWNER

SEAL:

PR
O

JE
C

T:

JOB NO.

DATE.

DRAWN BY. VDV

CHECKED BY:  M.C.

REVISION:

DRAWING NO.

400 Nolana, Suite H2
McAllen, Texas 78504
PH: (956) 687-9421

 FAX: (956) 687-3211
www.chaninengineering.com

TBPE FIRM REG. NUMBER F-9369

CIVIL:
416 E. DOVE AVENUE

McAllen, TX 78504
TEL: 956-668-1588

MEP:

21-184

01/07/22

JAVIER HINOJOSA ENGINEERING

200 SOUTH 10TH STREET
SUITE 901, McALLEN, TEXAS 78501

TEL: 956-683-1640

DBR

HJE

M
C

IS
D

 - 
BR

YA
N

, M
AR

C
EL

L 
AN

D
 S

AL
IN

AS
EL

EM
EN

TA
R

Y 
SC

H
O

O
LS

N
EW

 S
TA

N
D

 A
LO

N
E 

FR
EE

ZE
R

S

M
IS

SI
O

N
,T

X.
 7

85
74

S2.1
FOUNDATION PLAN
SCALE:1/2"=1'-0"

FOUNDATION NOTES:

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION AND 
ORIENTATION WITH MECHANICAL/CIVIL 

MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL ANY CHANGES
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH

WITH EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER.
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SLAB OPENINGS 

DRAWINGS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. 

REQUIRED IN SLAB DIMENSIONS. 

1. REFER TO EXCAVATION NOTES FOR 
SITE PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS.

ATTACHMENT METHOD TO FOUNDATION FOR
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT PROPOSED EQUIPMENT 

APPROVAL OR ADDITIONAL DIRECTIVE.

FOUNDATION PLAN
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FOUNDATION NOTES:

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION AND 
ORIENTATION WITH MECHANICAL/CIVIL 

MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL ANY CHANGES
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH

WITH EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER.
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SLAB OPENINGS 

DRAWINGS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. 

REQUIRED IN SLAB DIMENSIONS. 

1. REFER TO EXCAVATION NOTES FOR 
SITE PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS.

ATTACHMENT METHOD TO FOUNDATION FOR
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT PROPOSED EQUIPMENT 

APPROVAL OR ADDITIONAL DIRECTIVE.
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TYPICAL CORNER BARS

STANDARD HOOKS

1

2

4820

19

18 14 10

17 5913

NOTE:
PROVIDE (4) #6 x 6'-0" CORNER BARS
(2-TOP & 2-BOTTOM) AS SHOWN IN DETAILS ABOVE

CORNERS

"T" INTERSECTIONS

3

PIPE EXTERIOR FOOTINGCONTRACTION JOINT DETAIL

T/
4

T

CONTRACTION JOINT
(GROOVE OR SAW CUT)

1.  JOINT PATTERN SHALL BE NEARLY SQUARE
2.  JOINT SPACING SHALL NOT EXCEED 15'-0"

TYPICAL SLAB REINFORCING

(3) #5x8'-0" REINFORCING BARS
AT 3" O.C. IN SLAB ON GRADE.
PLACE AT 1" CLEAR FROM TOP

OF SLAB

3"

DRAIN PIPE AND SLEEVE PER.
MEP PLANS, NOT TO EXCEED
6" DIAMETER

E
Q

.
E

Q
.

180 BEND
(OTHER BARS)

OTHERS

AND TIES
STIRRUPS

(OTHER BARS)
90 BEND

6 db FOR #3 THRU #8 BARS
8 db FOR #9 THRU #11 BARS
10 db FOR #14 THRU #18 BARS

ALL

DIAMETER OF BENDS

6 db FOR #6 THRU #8 BARS
4 db FOR #3 THRU #5 BARS

TIE HOOKS)

90 BEND
(STIRRUPS &

HOOKS)

135 BEND
(SEISMIC

90 & 135 BENDS

BEND
DIA.

#3 THRU #5-6 db
#6 THRU #8-12 db #3 THRU #8

6 db, 3" MIN.

#3 THRU #8
6 db, 3" MIN.

4 db OR
2 1/2" MIN.

12
 d

b

6 
db

db

NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

6NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

TYPICAL CROSS SECTION AT FOUNDATION DETAIL

CLR.

E
Q

.
E

Q
.

SLAB AND REINF.
PER PLAN

1'-0"

3"
CL

R.
CLR.1'-0"

3"

(2) #6 CONT. TOP
& BOTTOM

#3 STIRRUPS
AT 18" O.C.

SELECT FILL PER
GENERAL NOTES

VAPOR RETARDER

CL
R.

VAPOR RETARDER

SELECT FILL PER
GENERAL NOTES

#3 STIRRUPS
AT 18" O.C.

(2) #6 CONT. TOP
& BOTTOM

PER PLAN

VERIFY ANY OPENING LOCATIONS
AND DIMENSIONS w/ FREEZER
CONSULTANT

3"3" 24
" 

M
IN

.
S

E
LE

C
T 

FI
LL

PER PLAN
( VERIFY WITH FREEZER CONSULTANT )

2'
-6

"

2'
-6

"

NOT USED

F.F.E. = VERIFY WITH CIVIL

8'
-6

"
( V

E
R

IF
Y 

W
IT

H
 F

R
E

E
ZE

R
 C

O
N

S
U

LT
A

N
T 

)

FREEZER UNIT
BY OTHERS

NOTE:
FREEZER INSTALLATION
BY OWNER

NOT USED
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Regular Board of Trustees Meeting  
January 19, 2022 

SUBJECT: Approval to Accept Final Design for the K. White Jr. High and R. Cantu Jr. High 
Scoreboard Project – Chanin Engineering 

 
PRESENTER: Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The Athletics Department, R. Cantu Jr. High and K. White Jr. High are to purchase a 
scoreboard at the football/soccer fields.  Electrical and technology circuits are not 
required as per Ms. Ibarra, Athletic Director.  On-site is electrical power availability and 
uses wireless wi-fi.  The Purchasing department is assisting with the procurement.  Due 
to the type of installation and concerns on wind-load structural engineering is required.  
 
Administration will use competitive sealed proposals (CSP’s) as the procurement method 
as approved by the Board of Trustees in the February 2021 Board of Trustees meeting.  
This method was approved as the primary default method for projects.  However, at the 
November 10, 2021 Board of Trustees meeting, the Board approved Job Order 
Contracting (JOC) and this method may be used for this smaller project. 

 
Administration will use the on-call professional services agreement for project 
administration.  It will be the responsibility of the design/engineer professional to provide 
an estimated project budget.  When provided, Administration will advise the Board of 
Trustees as an informational update. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on September 8, 2021 the Board 
approved the project, proposed budget and utilizing the on-call professional services for 
the scoreboard installation at K. White Jr. High and R. Cantu Jr. High project. - Chanin 
Structural Engineering estimated project cost is $30,000.00 each campus. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting held on December 15, 2021, the Board approved 
Schematic Design for the K. White Jr. High and R. Cantu Jr. High Scoreboard Project – Chanin 
Engineering 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
Chanin Engineering has continued to meet with MCISD Staff and Administration on the 
designs, thus Administration will be presenting approval to accept Final Design for the 
K. White Jr. High and R. Cantu Jr. High Scoreboard Project – Chanin Engineering. 
Designs have been reviewed and approved by staff. 
 
FUNDING SOURCE 
Local Funds 
 
Est. Project Budget per School:  $30,000.00 
Project Contingency 20%:   $  6,000.00 
Est. Professional Service 15%:  $ 4,500.00 
Est. Total Project Cost:    $40,500.00 per school 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
This agenda item was presented at the Board of Trustees Workshop on Wednesday, 
January 12, 2022. 
 
Administration presents Final Design for the K. White Jr. High and R. Cantu Jr. High 
Scoreboard Project – Chanin Engineering 64



 

Regular Board of Trustees Meeting  
January 19, 2022 

 
 
 
 
 EXHIBT: 
 Final Design - Attached 

 
CONTACT PERSONS 
Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations  

     Adrian Hernandez, Coordinator for Project & Energy Management 
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DESIGN CRITERIA
1. DESIGN LOADS, STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS AND PREPARATIONS OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS

ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

2. CODE: ........................................................................................... IBC 2018

3. LATERAL LOADS
A. WIND SPEED (V-ULT): ............................................................ 120 MPH

      WIND SPEED (V-ASD) ............................................................. 93 MPH
B. EXPOSURE CATEGORY: ......................................................... C
C BUILDING CATEGORY: .......................................................... I
D. WIND PRESSURE (V-ASD): ..................................................... 25 PSF

4.

1. THE CONTRACT STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT THE FINISHED
STRUCTURE. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, THEY DO NOT INDICATE THE METHOD OF
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MEASURES NECESSARY TO
PROTECT THE STRUCTURE, WORKMEN, AND OTHER PERSONS DURING CONSTRUCTION.
SUCH MEASURES SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO BRACING, SHORING FOR
CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, SHORING FOR THE BUILDING, SHORING FOR THE EARTH
BANKS, FORMS, SCAFFOLDING, PLANNING, SAFETY NETS, SUPPORT AND BRACING FOR
CRANES, GIN POLES, ETC. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE AND DIRECT THE WORK,
AND THEY SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS,
TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, AND PROCEDURES. OBSERVATION VISITS TO THE SITE BY THE
ARCHITECT OR THE ENGINEER SHALL NOT INCLUDE INSPECTION OF THE ABOVE ITEMS.

2. IT IS SOLELY THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FOLLOW ALL APPLICABLE SAFETY
CODES AND REGULATIONS DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

3. EQUIPMENT FRAMING LOADS, OPENINGS AND STRUCTURE IN ANY WAY RELATED TO HVAC,
PLUMBING, OR ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS ARE SHOWN FOR BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY.
EXACT WEIGHTS AND LOCATIONS OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE COORDINATED BY
CONTRACTOR.  IF THE FINAL LOCATION VARIES FROM THAT SHOWN ON THE PLANS,
CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL BEFORE
INSTALLATION.

4. SHOULD ANY OF THE DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS CONFLICT WITH
THESE STRUCTURAL NOTES, THE SPECIFICATIONS, OR WITH EACH OTHER, THE STRICTEST
PROVISION SHALL GOVERN.

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE JOB
SITE AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDITIONS OF ALL WORK AND MATERIALS.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT. ANY
CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE VARIOUS TRADES
INVOLVED SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER.

7. DETAILS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS APPLY AT SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

8. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL STANDARDS AND TO ALL
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNING BUILDING CODE.

9. THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING WHEN WORK COMMENCES.

10. CONTRACTOR SUBSTITUTIONS: ANY MATERIALS OR PRODUCTS THAT ARE SUBMITTED FOR
APPROVAL THAT ARE DIFFERENT FROM THE MATERIALS OR PRODUCTS SPECIFIED IN THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WILL ONLY BE CONSIDERED IF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA ARE
SATISFIED.

A)   A COST SAVING TO THE OWNER IS DOCUMENTED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE
              REQUEST
       B)   THE MATERIAL OR PRODUCT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE INTERNATIONAL 
              CONFERENCE OF BUILDING OFFICIALS (ICBO) AND THE ICBO REPORT IS 
             SUBMITTED WITH THE REQUEST.

GENERAL

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION
1. THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR HIS/HER AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE SHALL

CONDUCT ALL STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS SHALL BE FOR
THE PURPOSE OF ASCERTAINING GENERAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS. HOWEVER, SUCH OBSERVATION VISITS SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR FROM HIS OBLIGATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES TO THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

2. ITEMS THAT REQUIRE A STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION ARE AS FOLLOWS:
A. STEEL REINFORCEMENT IN FOUNDATION
B. STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING

3. NOTIFY ENGINEER 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE WHEN A STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION IS
REQUIRED.

4. WORK SHALL NOT CONTINUE AT THESE AREAS UNTIL OBSERVATION AND APPROVAL BY
ENGINEER. FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PROPER NOTICE FOR AN
OBSERVATION VISIT AT THE REQUIRED TIME OR ADDITIONAL WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT
AN OBSERVATION VISIT WILL BE DONE AT CONTRACTOR'S RISK AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO
COMPLETE OR PARTIAL REMOVAL TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE OF PREVIOUS WORK.

CONTRACTOR NOTE

© COPYRIGHT 2022 - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
These drawings, as instruments of professional service, are the property of Chanin Engineering LLC for
use solely with respect to this Project and shall not be reproduced for other purposes.

The Professional Engineer whose seal appears on the structural construction documents is the project
Structural Engineer-of-Record (SER) who bears legal responsibility for the performance of the
structural framing relating to the public health, safety and welfare. No other party, whether or not a
Professional Engineer, may complete, correct, revise, delete or add to these construction documents or
perform inspections of the work without the written permission of the SER.

THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUCTED BY USING THE
STRUCTURAL  DRAWINGS ALONE. THESE DRAWINGS WERE DEVELOPED FROM DATA DERIVED
PRIMARILY FROM THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SECONDARILY FROM MEP, CIVIL AND
OTHER DISCIPLINES' DOCUMENTS. IT IS INTENDED THAT CONSTRUCTION PROCEED BY
UTILIZING ALL OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE ENTIRE SET OF CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS TAKEN AS A WHOLE; FAILURE TO DO SO WILL RESULT IN ERRORS WHICH SHALL
BE CORRECTED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

CONCRETE
1. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318 AND ACI 301

LATEST EDITION.

2. CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM CI50 TYPE I AGGREGATE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C33.

3. CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 28 DAYS COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AS FOLLOWS:
MEMBER TYPE STRENGTH SLUMP MAX AGG.
PIERS 4000 PSI 4"-6" 1.5 IN.

4. PLACE CONCRETE CONTINUOUSLY BETWEEN PRE-DETERMINED EXPANSION AND
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS.

5. ALL CONSTRUCTION JOINT LOCATIONS TO BE APPROVED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

6. CURE CONCRETE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 308.1

7. FLYASH MAY BE USED TO REPLACE A PORTION OF THE PORTLAND CEMENT. THE RATIO OF
FLYASH TO THE TOTAL OF THE FLYASH AND CEMENT IN A MIX SHALL NOT EXCEED 25%.
FLYASH SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C618, TYPE C OR F.

8. TESTING OF CONCRETE SHALL BE DONE AS FOLLOWS:
1)   SETS SHALL CONSIST OF 3 CYLINDERS
     ONE TESTED AT 7 DAYS
     TWO TESTED AT 28 DAYS
2)  ONE SET SHALL BE TAKEN FOR EACH 150 CY AND FOR EVERY 5000 SF OF SURFACE 
     AREA AND AT LEAST ONCE PER DAY OF PLACING CONCRETE
3)  A MINIMUM OF 3 SETS SHALL BE TAKEN FOR EACH CLASS OF CONCRETE

9. NO WATER SHALL BE ADDED TO THE CONCRETE AT THE JOBSITE. IT SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH THE CONCRETE SUPPLIER TO
ENSURE A PUMPABLE AND WORKABLE MIX WITHOUT THE ADDITION OF WATER AT THE
JOBSITE. THE USE OF PLASTICIZERS, RETARDANTS AND OTHER ADDITIVES SHALL BE AT THE
OPTION OF THE CONTRACTOR SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
FOLLOW THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE MANUFACTURER FOR THE PROPER USE OF
ADDITIVES. THE USE OF CALCIUM CHLORIDE OR OTHER CHLORIDE BEARING SALTS SHALL
NOT BE PERMITTED.

10. PLACE CONCRETE IN A MANNER SO AS TO PREVENT  SEGREGATION OF THE MIX. DELAY
FLOATING AND TROWELING OPERATIONS UNTIL CONCRETE HAS LOST SURFACE WATER
SHEEN OR ALL FREE WATER. DO NOT SPRINKLE FREE CEMENT ON THE SLAB SURFACE.
FINISHING OF SLAB SURFACES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF AC1 302.1
AND 304.

11. UNLESS SPECIFIED, CONCRETE MUST REACH THE FOLLOWING PERCENTAGES OF ITS 28-DAY
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (F'c), BEFORE FORMS MAY BE REMOVED.

      WALL, COLUMNS, & BEAM SIDES..............................................................40%

12. NO CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED OUTSIDE OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT THE
OWNER'S PRIOR APPROVAL. ANY ITEMS NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE OUTLINED
SPECIFICATION SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WITHIN
24 HOURS.

SHOP DRAWINGS & SUBMITTALS
1. SUBMITTAL THAT WILL BE REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL INCLUDE:

A. CONCRETE MIX DESIGN
B. CONCRETE ACCESSORIES (CHAIRS/BOLSTERS, WHEEL SPACERS)
C. CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT
D. STRUCTURAL STEEL

2. DEFERRED SUBMITTALS THAT WILL REQUIRE APPROVAL INCLUDE: NONE

3. ALLOW (2) WEEKS MINIMUM FOR REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWINGS.

4. PRIOR TO ISSUING THE SUBMITTALS TO THE ENGINEER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW
THE SHOP DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSION WITH ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS.

5. REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWINGS BY THE ENGINEER IS FOR GENERAL CONFORMANCE TO THE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. APPROVAL OF THE SHOP DRAWINGS BY THE ENGINEER DOES NOT
RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY ERRORS IN DIMENSIONS OR MATERIAL INDICATED ON
THE SHOP DRAWINGS.

STRUCTURAL STEEL

1. CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES TO FOLLOW ACI 336.1 AND ACI 336.3R

2. PIERS NOT SPECIFICALLY DIMENSIONED ON THE PLAN SHALL BE CENTERED UNDERNEATH
COLUMN OR GRADE BEAM, AS OCCURS.

3. PIERS SHALL BE DRILLED PLUMB ALONG ENTIRE LENGTH. MAXIMUM ALLOWED DEVIATION
FROM POSITION AT TOP OF SHAFT IS 1" PER 10' OF DEPTH.

4. CLEAN SHAFT AND BOTTOM OF LOOSE MATERIAL. MAINTAIN SHAFTS FREE OF WATER PRIOR
TO PLACING CONCRETE.

5. ELEVATION OF TOP OF PIERS IS A THE BOTTOM OF THE DEEPEST INTERSECTING BEAM,
COLUMN, OR WALL SUPPORTED AT THE PIER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

6. REINFORCING STEEL CAGE SHALL BE HELD IN PLACE BY A MINIMUM OF 3 SETS OF SPACERS
AT A MAXIMUM SPACING OF 8 FT. ALONG THE ENTIRE DEPTH OF THE PIER AND AT 3" FROM
THE BOTTOM.

7. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY DEPTH OF PIER BEFORE REINFORCING STEEL IS CUT. PIER STEEL
SHALL BE DELIVERED TO SITE IN STANDARD LENGTHS AND CUT AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE 75
BAR DIAMETER LAPS WHEN NEEDED.

8. PIER REINFORCING AND CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED IMMEDIATELY AFTER DRILLING
OPERATIONS ARE COMPLETE.

9. UNDER NO CONDITIONS SHALL A PIER BE DRILLED THAT CANNOT BE POURED THE SAME DAY.

10. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER FOR INSPECTION AND
VERIFICATION OF PIERS IN ORDER TO ENSURE BEARING IN CORRECT SOIL STRATUM AS
RECOMMENDED IN PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

11. TEMPORARY STEEL CASING MAY BE REQUIRED DURING DRILLING OPERATIONS. ANY SEEPAGE
WATER SHALL BE REMOVED FROM PIER HOLES PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE.

12. STEEL CASING SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY JOINED AND SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT STRENGTH
AND RIGIDITY TO WITHSTAND HANDLING STRESS, DRILLING STRESSES, CONCRETE
PRESSURES, AND SURROUNDING EARTH AND WATER PRESSURES AND TO PERMIT
ADVANCEMENT OF THE PIER THROUGH CAVING GROUND.

13. SIZE AND LENGTH OF CASING SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER FOR
ACCEPTANCE.

14. PLACE CONCRETE IN PIER IN ONE CONTINUOUS OPERATION WITHOUT CESSATION FROM
BOTTOM OF PIER TO TOP.

15. TESTING OF CONCRETE SHALL BE AT THE RATE OF ONE SET OF FOUR (4) CYLINDERS PER
PIER BUT NOT MORE THAN ONE SET PER TRUCKLOAD.

16. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ACCURATE RECORDS OF THE DRILLED PIER LOCATIONS, DEPTHS,
BEARING STRATUM, DEPTH OF PENETRATION INTO BEARING STRATUM AND DIAMETER AND
SHALL SUBMIT THIS INFORMATION TO ENGINEER.

17. MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCING TO BE 1% OF CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF PIER, WITH
MINIMUM OF SIX (6) BARS, AND #3 SPIRAL, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

DRILLED CONCRETE PIERSREINFORCING STEEL
1. ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE NEW BILLET STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM A-615 GRADE 60.

2. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE DESIGNED, DETAILED, FABRICATED AND PLACED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITIONS OF ACI DETAILING MANUAL (SP-66) AND CSRI
MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR DETAILING REINFORCED CONCRETE, (ACI #315).

3. BARS SCHEDULED OR DETAILED "CONT" SHALL BE SPLICED ONLY WHEN UNAVOIDABLE AT
POINTS OF MINIMUM STRESS AND WITH A MINIMUM LAP AS FOLLOWS:

A. HORIZONTAL BARS w/ MORE THAN 12" OF FRESH CONCRETE CAST BELOW LAPS.
#6 BARS AND SMALLER - 57 BAR DIAMETERS
#7 BARS AND BIGGER - 72 BAR DIAMETERS

B. OTHER BARS
#6 BARS AND SMALLER - 44 BAR DIAMETERS
#7 BARS AND BIGGER - 55 BAR DIAMETERS

        C. ALL SPLICES TO BE STAGGERED A MINIMUM OF 4'-0". TOP BAR AND BOTTOM BAR SPLICES
            TO BE LOCATED AT MID-SPAN AND WITHIN 1/3 SPAN RESPECTIVELY.

4. CORNER REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE USED AT ALL CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS.

5. EXTEND THE SLAB REINFORCING STEEL PERPENDICULAR TO EXTERIOR GRADE BEAM TO
THE TOP OUT SIDE REINFORCING BAR OF BEAM.

6. SPACE REINFORCING BARS WITH MINIMUM CLEAR SPACING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318
OF ONE BAR DIAMETER, BUT NOT LESS THAN 1 INCH. FOR COMPRESSION MEMBERS, SPACE
AT A MINIMUM OF 1.5 INCHES OR 1.5 BAR DIAMETERS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

7. WHERE REINFORCING BARS ARE PLACED IN MULTIPLE LAYERS, PLACE UPPER BARS
DIRECTLY ABOVE LOWER BARS.

8. MAINTAIN CONCRETE COVER AROUND REINFORCEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318 AND
AS FOLLOWS:

A. FOOTING AND CONCRETE CAST AGAINST EARTH - 3 INCHES
B. EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER

#6 BARS AND BIGGER - 2 INCHES
#5 BARS AND SMALLER - 1.5 INCHES

C. BEAMS AND COLUMNS - 1.5 INCHES
D. SLABS AND WALLS - 1 INCH

9. REPAIR ANY DAMAGE TO VAPOR RETARDER PER MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS.

10. ADDITIONAL REINFORCING TO BE PROVIDED ON SITE FOR USE AS DIRECTED BY
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

#4 BARS - 100 FT.
#5 BARS - 100 FT.
#6 BARS - 100 FT.

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT :
PROVIDED BY: RABA KISTNER
PROJECT NUMBER: AMA21-036-00
DATE: 11/17/21
 FOUNDATION DESIGN BASED ON THE FOLLOWING PARAMETERS
 DEEP FOUNDATION:

 A. MINIMUM EMBEDMENT DEPTH: ........................................... 12 FT
 B. MAXIMUM EMBEDMENT DEPTH: .......................................... 40 FT
 C. ALLOWABLE END BEARING PRESSURE (TOTAL LOAD): ........ 3,500 PSF (12 TO 29 FT.)

                                                                                                               9,000 PSF (30 TO 40 FT.)
 D. ALLOWABLE SIDE SHEAR: 0 TO 8 FT: ................................... NEGLECT
        8 TO 20 FT: .................................. 350 PSF

     20 TO 40 FT: ................................ 900 PSF
 E. ALLOWABLE UPLIFT RESISTANCE: 0 TO 8 FT: ....................... NEGLECT

                                                                    8 TO 20 FT:........................ 200 PSF
                                                                   20 TO 40 FT:....................... 600 PSF

1. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED, FABRICATED, AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE TO
AISC SPECIFICATIONS.

2. MATERIALS USED SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS=
A. STRUCTURAL W-SHAPES  -   ASTM A992 GRADE 50
B. STRUCTURAL M-SHAPES AND S-SHAPES -   ASTM A36
C. STRUCTURAL T-SHAPES  -   CUT FROM W-SHAPES
D. CHANNELS AND ANGLES -   ASTM A36
E. ROUND HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS -   ASTM A500 GRADE B
F. SQUARE AND RECTANGULAR HOLLOW

            STRUCTURAL SECTIONS -   ASTM A500 GRADE B
G. STRUCTURAL PLATES -   ASTM A36
H. STRUCTURAL BARS -   ASTM A36
I. HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS -   ASTM A325
J. ELECTRODES -   SERIES E70

3. ALL WELDING SHALL BE DONE BY CERTIFIED WELDERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST
EDITION OF THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY SPECIFICATIONS.

4. CONNECTIONS NOT DETAILED AND/OR SCHEDULED ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE
DETAILED BY FABRICATOR AND MARKED FOR ENGINEERS APPROVAL. CONNECTIONS TO BE
DESIGNED TO AISC SPECIFICATIONS AND SHALL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING 55% OF THE
MAXIMUM UNIFORM LOAD CAPACITY FOR THE SPAN SPECIFIED, SHOWN IN THE TABLES OF
UNIFORM CONSTANTS OF THE AISC MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION.

5. HOT DIP GALVANIZE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A123 AND ASTM A153, STRUCTURAL
STEEL AND FASTENERS PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER. REPAIR DAMAGED
AREAS AND WELDS MADE AFTER GALVANIZING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A780 WITH
ORGANIC ZINC RICH PAINT COMPLYING WITH DOD-P-21035 OR MIL-P-26915, MULTIPLE
COATS TO DRY FILM THICKNESS OF 4 MILS.

6. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE PAINTED WITH ONE COAT OF RUST INHIBITIVE PAINT.

7. STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART FOR SHOP
DRAWING SUBMITTALS.

8. PROVIDE 0.5 TON OF RED IRON ALLOWANCE TO BE USED AS DIRECTED BY STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. INCLUDE LABOR COSTS IN THE ALLOWANCE. ANY UNUSED ALLOWANCE SHALL
BE CREDITED BACK TO OWNER AT A COST OF $6000 PER TON.

9. ALL WELDED CONNECTION SHALL BE MADE WITH A 1/4" FILLET WELD U.N.O.

10. STEEL FABRICATOR SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: AISC/ IBC/ IAS-ICC

11. ALL EXPOSED STEEL SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED
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#3 SPIRALS w/ 6" PITCH

SCOREBOARD OUTLINE

ALL WELDS SHALL BE
MADE BY AN AWS
CERTIFIED WELDER
USING E70 MATERIAL

3"
CLR.

(8) #7 (V) CONT.

2'
-0

"

S1.1
2

PROVIDE 1/8" SLOPE
AT TOP OF CONC. TO
EDGES.

SIGN AND ATTACHMENTS
TO MEET THE DESIGN
WIND PRESSURE AND
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
INSURANCE WINDSTORM
REQUIREMENTS

12'-0"
MAX

4'
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"
M

AX

2'-0"
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'-0

"
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AX
12

'-0
"

TYP.8'
-0

"
EM

BE
D

W8x31

10'-0" MAX.

6"

NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS WITH

SCOREBOARD MANUFACTURER.
2. ALL COMPONENTS OF SCOREBOARD TO MEET THE WIND

PRESSURE PROVIDED ON THE DESIGN CRITERIA.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL OFFSET PIERS A MINIMUM OF 3'-0"
       FROM EXISTING SCOREBOARD.
4. PROVIDE STEEL CASING IF GROUND WATER IS

ENCOUNTERED DURING DRILLING OPERATIONS.

6"
 V

ER
IF

Y 
w

/
O

W
N

ER

(E) NATURAL
GRADE ELEV.

NOTES:
ALL EXPOSED STEEL TO BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED.

2'-0"

REQUIRED VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION OF CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION

1.  INSPECTION OF REINFORCING STEEL, INCLUDING
    PRESTRESSING TENDONS, AND PLACEMENT.

VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION CONTINUOUS PERIODIC

X

2.  INSPECTION OF REINFORCING STEEL WELDING IN
    ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 1705.2.2, ITEM 2b.

3.  INSPECTION OF ANCHORS CAST IN CONCRETE WHERE
     ALLOWABLE LOADS HAVE BEEN INCREASED OR WHERE
     STRENGTH DESIGN IS USED.

5.  VERIFYING USE OF REQUIRED DESIGN MIX. X

7.  INSPECTION OF CONCRETE AND SHOTCRETE PLACEMENT
     FOR PROPER APPLICATION TECHNIQUES.

8.  INSPECTION FOR MAINTENANCE OF SPECIFIED CURING
     TEMPERATURE AND TECHNIQUES.

9.  INSPECTION OF PRESTRESSED CONCRETE:
       a.  APPLICATION OF PRESTRESSING FORCES.
       b.  GROUTING OF BONDED PRESTRESSING TENDONS IN
            THE SEISMIC-FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEM.

REFERENCED
STANDARD IBC REFERENCEa

ACI 318: 3.5,
7.1-7.7 1910.4

AWS D1.4
ACI 318: 3.5.2

1908.5,
1909.1

ACI 318: Ch. 4,
5.2-5.4

1904.2, 1910.2,
1910.3

6.  AT THE TIME FRESH CONCRETE IS SAMPLED TO FABRICATE
     SPECIMENS FOR STRENGTH TESTS, PERFORM SLUMP AND
     AIR CONTENT TESTS, AND DETERMINE THE TEMPERATURE
     OF THE CONCRETE.

X
ASTM C 172
ASTM C 31

ACI 318: 5.6, 5.8
1910.10

X ACI 318: 5.9, 5.10 1910.6, 1910.7,
1910.8

X ACI 318: 5.11-5.13 1910.9

X
X

ACI 318: 18.20
ACI 318: 18.18.4

10.  ERECTION OF PRECAST CONCRETE MEMBERS. X ACI 318: Ch.16

11.  VERIFICATION OF IN-SITU CONCRETE STRENGTH, PRIOR TO
      STRESSING OF TENDONS IN POSTTENSIONED CONCRETE AND
      PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF SHORES AND FORMS FROM BEAMS
      AND STRUCTURAL SLABS.

X ACI 318: 6.2

12.  INSPECT FORMWORK FOR SHAPE, LOCATION AND
       DIMENSIONS OF THE CONCRETE MEMBER BEING FORMED. X ACI 318: 6.1.1

1. THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY A SPECIAL INSPECTOR TO PROVIDE
   INSPECTIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION ON THE TYPES OF WORK LISTED
   IN THIS SECTION.

2. THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND PHRASES SHALL HAVE THE MEANINGS
   SHOWN BELOW AS IT PERTAINS TO THIS SECTION,
    A. APPROVED AGENCY - AN ESTABLISHED AND RECOGNIZED AGENCY

REGULARLY ENGAGED IN CONDUCTING AND FURNISHING SPECIAL
INSPECTION SERVICES.

    B. APPROVED FABRICATOR - AN ESTABLISHED AND QUALIFIED FIRM
APPROVED BY BUILDING OFFICIAL. SPECIAL INSPECTIONS ARE NOT
REQUIRED WHEN WORK IS PERFORMED ON THE PREMISES OF AN
APPROVED FABRICATOR.

    C. SPECIAL INSPECTION, CONTINUOUS - THE FULL TIME OBSERVATION
OF WORK REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION.

    D. SPECIAL INSPECTION, PERIODIC - THE PART TIME OR INTERMITTENT
OBSERVATION OF WORK REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION.

3. SPECIAL INSPECTORS SHALL KEEP RECORDS OF ALL INSPECTIONS AND
    SHALL FURNISH REPORTS TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND TO THE
    REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE.
    DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION
    OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR CORRECTION. IF THE DISCREPANCIES ARE
    NOT CORRECTED THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
    REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE.

4.  THE FOLLOWING ITEMS REQUIRE SPECIAL INSPECTION, ONLY IF APPLICABLE

5.  SPECIAL INSPECTION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
     WITH THE QUALITY ASSURANCE INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS OF AISC 360.

STRUCTURAL TESTS AND SPECIAL INSPECTION

X
ACI 318:

8.1.3, 21.2.8

4.  INSPECTION OF ANCHORS POST-INSTALLED IN HARDENED
     CONCRETE MEMBERS.

ACI 318.
3.86, 8.1.3, 21.2.8X 1909.1

REQUIRED VERIFICATION AND OF CAST-IN-PLACE DEEP FOUNDATION ELEMENTS

1.  OBSERVE DRILLING OPERATIONS AND MAINTAIN COMPLETE AND
     ACCURATE RECORDS FOR EACH ELEMENT.

VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION TASK CONTINUOUS DURING
TASK LISTED

PERIODICALLY DURING
TASK LISTED

2.  VERIFY PLACEMENT LOCATIONS AND PLUMBNESS CONFIRM ELEMENT
     DIAMETERS, BELL DIAMETERS (IF APPLICABLE), LENGTHS, EMBEDMENT
     INTO BEDROCK (IF APPLICABLE) AND ADEQUATE END-BEARING STRATA
     CAPACITY. RECORD CONCRETE OR GROUT VOLUMES.

4.  VERIFY USE OF PROPER MATERIALS, DENSITIES AND LIFT THICKNESSES
     DURING PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF COMPACTED FILL.

X

X

REQUIRED VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION

1.  MATERIAL VERIFICATION OF HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS, NUTS AND
     WASHERS:

VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION CONTINUOUS PERIODIC

a.  IDENTIFICATION MARKINGS TO CONFORM TO ASTM
     STANDARDS SPECIFIED IN THE APPROVED
     CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

2.  INSPECTION OF HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTING:

3.  MATERIAL VERIFICATION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL:

REFERENCED
STANDARD IBC REFERENCEa

APPLICABLE ASTM MATERIAL
SPECIFICATIONS; AISC 360,

SECTION A3.3

AISC 360, SECTION M2.5

X

ASTM A 6 OR ASTM A 568

ASTM A 6 OR ASTM A568

4.  MATERIAL VERIFICATION OF WELD FILLER MATERIALS:

X

b.  MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
     REQUIRED. X

a.  BEARING-TYPE CONNECTIONS.

b.  SLIP-CRITICAL CONNECTIONS.

X

X

a.  IDENTIFICATION MARKINGS TO CONFORM TO ASTM
    STANDARDS SPECIFIED IN THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
    DOCUMENTS.

b.  MANUFACTURERS' CERTIFIED MILL TEST REPORTS.

a.  IDENTIFICATION MARKINGS TO CONFORM TO AWS
     SPECIFICATION IN THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
     DOCUMENTS.

AISC 360, SECTION A3.5

b.  MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE REQUIRED.

5.  INSPECTION OF WELDING:
        a.  STRUCTURAL STEEL:

1)  COMPLETE AND PARTIAL PENETRATION GROOVE WELDS.

AWS D1.1

X

2)  MULTIPASS FILLET WELDS. X

3)  SINGLE-PASS FILLET WELDS > 5/16" X

4)  SINGLE-PASS FILLET WELDS < 5/16" X

5)  FLOOR AND ROOF DECK WELDS. X AWS D1.3

        b.  REINFORCING STEEL:

1)  VERIFICATION OF WELDABILITY OF REINFORCING STEEL
    OTHER THAN ASTM A 706. X

2)  REINFORCING STEEL-RESISTING FLEXURAL AND AXIAL
     FORCES IN INTERMEDIATE AND SPECIAL MOMENT
     FRAMES, AND BOUNDARY ELEMENTS OF SPECIAL
     REINFORCED CONCRETE SHEAR WALLS AND SHEAR
     REINFORCEMENT.

3)  SHEAR REINFORCEMENT.

X

X

4)  OTHER REINFORCING STEEL.

AWS D1.4
ACI 318: 3.5.2

6.  INSPECTION OF STEEL FRAME JOINT DETAILS FOR COMPLIANCE
     WITH APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS:
         a.  DETAILS SUCH AS BRACING AND STIFFENING.
         b.  MEMBER LOCATIONS.
         c.  APPLICATION OF JOINT DETAILS AT EACH CONNECTION.

X

X
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DESIGN CRITERIA
1. DESIGN LOADS, STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS AND PREPARATIONS OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS

ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

2. CODE: ........................................................................................... IBC 2018

3. LATERAL LOADS
A. WIND SPEED (V-ULT): ............................................................ 120 MPH

      WIND SPEED (V-ASD) ............................................................. 93 MPH
B. EXPOSURE CATEGORY: ......................................................... C
C BUILDING CATEGORY: .......................................................... I
D. WIND PRESSURE (V-ASD): ..................................................... 25 PSF

4.

1. THE CONTRACT STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT THE FINISHED
STRUCTURE. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, THEY DO NOT INDICATE THE METHOD OF
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MEASURES NECESSARY TO
PROTECT THE STRUCTURE, WORKMEN, AND OTHER PERSONS DURING CONSTRUCTION.
SUCH MEASURES SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO BRACING, SHORING FOR
CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, SHORING FOR THE BUILDING, SHORING FOR THE EARTH
BANKS, FORMS, SCAFFOLDING, PLANNING, SAFETY NETS, SUPPORT AND BRACING FOR
CRANES, GIN POLES, ETC. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE AND DIRECT THE WORK,
AND THEY SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS,
TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, AND PROCEDURES. OBSERVATION VISITS TO THE SITE BY THE
ARCHITECT OR THE ENGINEER SHALL NOT INCLUDE INSPECTION OF THE ABOVE ITEMS.

2. IT IS SOLELY THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FOLLOW ALL APPLICABLE SAFETY
CODES AND REGULATIONS DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

3. EQUIPMENT FRAMING LOADS, OPENINGS AND STRUCTURE IN ANY WAY RELATED TO HVAC,
PLUMBING, OR ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS ARE SHOWN FOR BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY.
EXACT WEIGHTS AND LOCATIONS OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE COORDINATED BY
CONTRACTOR.  IF THE FINAL LOCATION VARIES FROM THAT SHOWN ON THE PLANS,
CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL BEFORE
INSTALLATION.

4. SHOULD ANY OF THE DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS CONFLICT WITH
THESE STRUCTURAL NOTES, THE SPECIFICATIONS, OR WITH EACH OTHER, THE STRICTEST
PROVISION SHALL GOVERN.

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE JOB
SITE AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDITIONS OF ALL WORK AND MATERIALS.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT. ANY
CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE VARIOUS TRADES
INVOLVED SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER.

7. DETAILS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS APPLY AT SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

8. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL STANDARDS AND TO ALL
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNING BUILDING CODE.

9. THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING WHEN WORK COMMENCES.

10. CONTRACTOR SUBSTITUTIONS: ANY MATERIALS OR PRODUCTS THAT ARE SUBMITTED FOR
APPROVAL THAT ARE DIFFERENT FROM THE MATERIALS OR PRODUCTS SPECIFIED IN THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WILL ONLY BE CONSIDERED IF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA ARE
SATISFIED.

A)   A COST SAVING TO THE OWNER IS DOCUMENTED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE
              REQUEST
       B)   THE MATERIAL OR PRODUCT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE INTERNATIONAL 
              CONFERENCE OF BUILDING OFFICIALS (ICBO) AND THE ICBO REPORT IS 
             SUBMITTED WITH THE REQUEST.

GENERAL

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION
1. THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR HIS/HER AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE SHALL

CONDUCT ALL STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS SHALL BE FOR
THE PURPOSE OF ASCERTAINING GENERAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS. HOWEVER, SUCH OBSERVATION VISITS SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR FROM HIS OBLIGATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES TO THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

2. ITEMS THAT REQUIRE A STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION ARE AS FOLLOWS:
A. STEEL REINFORCEMENT IN FOUNDATION
B. STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING

3. NOTIFY ENGINEER 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE WHEN A STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION IS
REQUIRED.

4. WORK SHALL NOT CONTINUE AT THESE AREAS UNTIL OBSERVATION AND APPROVAL BY
ENGINEER. FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PROPER NOTICE FOR AN
OBSERVATION VISIT AT THE REQUIRED TIME OR ADDITIONAL WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT
AN OBSERVATION VISIT WILL BE DONE AT CONTRACTOR'S RISK AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO
COMPLETE OR PARTIAL REMOVAL TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE OF PREVIOUS WORK.

CONTRACTOR NOTE

© COPYRIGHT 2022 - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
These drawings, as instruments of professional service, are the property of Chanin Engineering LLC for
use solely with respect to this Project and shall not be reproduced for other purposes.

The Professional Engineer whose seal appears on the structural construction documents is the project
Structural Engineer-of-Record (SER) who bears legal responsibility for the performance of the
structural framing relating to the public health, safety and welfare. No other party, whether or not a
Professional Engineer, may complete, correct, revise, delete or add to these construction documents or
perform inspections of the work without the written permission of the SER.

THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUCTED BY USING THE
STRUCTURAL  DRAWINGS ALONE. THESE DRAWINGS WERE DEVELOPED FROM DATA DERIVED
PRIMARILY FROM THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SECONDARILY FROM MEP, CIVIL AND
OTHER DISCIPLINES' DOCUMENTS. IT IS INTENDED THAT CONSTRUCTION PROCEED BY
UTILIZING ALL OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE ENTIRE SET OF CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS TAKEN AS A WHOLE; FAILURE TO DO SO WILL RESULT IN ERRORS WHICH SHALL
BE CORRECTED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

CONCRETE
1. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318 AND ACI 301

LATEST EDITION.

2. CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM CI50 TYPE I AGGREGATE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C33.

3. CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 28 DAYS COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AS FOLLOWS:
MEMBER TYPE STRENGTH SLUMP MAX AGG.
PIERS 4000 PSI 4"-6" 1.5 IN.

4. PLACE CONCRETE CONTINUOUSLY BETWEEN PRE-DETERMINED EXPANSION AND
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS.

5. ALL CONSTRUCTION JOINT LOCATIONS TO BE APPROVED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

6. CURE CONCRETE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 308.1

7. FLYASH MAY BE USED TO REPLACE A PORTION OF THE PORTLAND CEMENT. THE RATIO OF
FLYASH TO THE TOTAL OF THE FLYASH AND CEMENT IN A MIX SHALL NOT EXCEED 25%.
FLYASH SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C618, TYPE C OR F.

8. TESTING OF CONCRETE SHALL BE DONE AS FOLLOWS:
1)   SETS SHALL CONSIST OF 3 CYLINDERS
     ONE TESTED AT 7 DAYS
     TWO TESTED AT 28 DAYS
2)  ONE SET SHALL BE TAKEN FOR EACH 150 CY AND FOR EVERY 5000 SF OF SURFACE 
     AREA AND AT LEAST ONCE PER DAY OF PLACING CONCRETE
3)  A MINIMUM OF 3 SETS SHALL BE TAKEN FOR EACH CLASS OF CONCRETE

9. NO WATER SHALL BE ADDED TO THE CONCRETE AT THE JOBSITE. IT SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH THE CONCRETE SUPPLIER TO
ENSURE A PUMPABLE AND WORKABLE MIX WITHOUT THE ADDITION OF WATER AT THE
JOBSITE. THE USE OF PLASTICIZERS, RETARDANTS AND OTHER ADDITIVES SHALL BE AT THE
OPTION OF THE CONTRACTOR SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
FOLLOW THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE MANUFACTURER FOR THE PROPER USE OF
ADDITIVES. THE USE OF CALCIUM CHLORIDE OR OTHER CHLORIDE BEARING SALTS SHALL
NOT BE PERMITTED.

10. PLACE CONCRETE IN A MANNER SO AS TO PREVENT  SEGREGATION OF THE MIX. DELAY
FLOATING AND TROWELING OPERATIONS UNTIL CONCRETE HAS LOST SURFACE WATER
SHEEN OR ALL FREE WATER. DO NOT SPRINKLE FREE CEMENT ON THE SLAB SURFACE.
FINISHING OF SLAB SURFACES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF AC1 302.1
AND 304.

11. UNLESS SPECIFIED, CONCRETE MUST REACH THE FOLLOWING PERCENTAGES OF ITS 28-DAY
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (F'c), BEFORE FORMS MAY BE REMOVED.

      WALL, COLUMNS, & BEAM SIDES..............................................................40%

12. NO CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED OUTSIDE OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT THE
OWNER'S PRIOR APPROVAL. ANY ITEMS NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE OUTLINED
SPECIFICATION SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WITHIN
24 HOURS.

SHOP DRAWINGS & SUBMITTALS
1. SUBMITTAL THAT WILL BE REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL INCLUDE:

A. CONCRETE MIX DESIGN
B. CONCRETE ACCESSORIES (CHAIRS/BOLSTERS, WHEEL SPACERS)
C. CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT
D. STRUCTURAL STEEL

2. DEFERRED SUBMITTALS THAT WILL REQUIRE APPROVAL INCLUDE: NONE

3. ALLOW (2) WEEKS MINIMUM FOR REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWINGS.

4. PRIOR TO ISSUING THE SUBMITTALS TO THE ENGINEER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW
THE SHOP DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSION WITH ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS.

5. REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWINGS BY THE ENGINEER IS FOR GENERAL CONFORMANCE TO THE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. APPROVAL OF THE SHOP DRAWINGS BY THE ENGINEER DOES NOT
RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY ERRORS IN DIMENSIONS OR MATERIAL INDICATED ON
THE SHOP DRAWINGS.

STRUCTURAL STEEL
1. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED, FABRICATED, AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE TO

AISC SPECIFICATIONS.

2. MATERIALS USED SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS=
A. STRUCTURAL W-SHAPES  -   ASTM A992 GRADE 50
B. STRUCTURAL M-SHAPES AND S-SHAPES -   ASTM A36
C. STRUCTURAL T-SHAPES  -   CUT FROM W-SHAPES
D. CHANNELS AND ANGLES -   ASTM A36
E. ROUND HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS -   ASTM A500 GRADE B
F. SQUARE AND RECTANGULAR HOLLOW

            STRUCTURAL SECTIONS -   ASTM A500 GRADE B
G. STRUCTURAL PLATES -   ASTM A36
H. STRUCTURAL BARS -   ASTM A36
I. HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS -   ASTM A325
J. ELECTRODES -   SERIES E70

3. ALL WELDING SHALL BE DONE BY CERTIFIED WELDERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST
EDITION OF THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY SPECIFICATIONS.

4. CONNECTIONS NOT DETAILED AND/OR SCHEDULED ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE
DETAILED BY FABRICATOR AND MARKED FOR ENGINEERS APPROVAL. CONNECTIONS TO BE
DESIGNED TO AISC SPECIFICATIONS AND SHALL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING 55% OF THE
MAXIMUM UNIFORM LOAD CAPACITY FOR THE SPAN SPECIFIED, SHOWN IN THE TABLES OF
UNIFORM CONSTANTS OF THE AISC MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION.

5. HOT DIP GALVANIZE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A123 AND ASTM A153, STRUCTURAL
STEEL AND FASTENERS PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER. REPAIR DAMAGED
AREAS AND WELDS MADE AFTER GALVANIZING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A780 WITH
ORGANIC ZINC RICH PAINT COMPLYING WITH DOD-P-21035 OR MIL-P-26915, MULTIPLE
COATS TO DRY FILM THICKNESS OF 4 MILS.

6. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE PAINTED WITH ONE COAT OF RUST INHIBITIVE PAINT.

7. STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART FOR SHOP
DRAWING SUBMITTALS.

8. PROVIDE 0.5 TON OF RED IRON ALLOWANCE TO BE USED AS DIRECTED BY STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. INCLUDE LABOR COSTS IN THE ALLOWANCE. ANY UNUSED ALLOWANCE SHALL
BE CREDITED BACK TO OWNER AT A COST OF $6000 PER TON.

9. ALL WELDED CONNECTION SHALL BE MADE WITH A 1/4" FILLET WELD U.N.O.

10. STEEL FABRICATOR SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: AISC/ IBC/ IAS-ICC

11. ALL EXPOSED STEEL SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED

1. CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES TO FOLLOW ACI 336.1 AND ACI 336.3R

2. PIERS NOT SPECIFICALLY DIMENSIONED ON THE PLAN SHALL BE CENTERED UNDERNEATH
COLUMN OR GRADE BEAM, AS OCCURS.

3. PIERS SHALL BE DRILLED PLUMB ALONG ENTIRE LENGTH. MAXIMUM ALLOWED DEVIATION
FROM POSITION AT TOP OF SHAFT IS 1" PER 10' OF DEPTH.

4. CLEAN SHAFT AND BOTTOM OF LOOSE MATERIAL. MAINTAIN SHAFTS FREE OF WATER PRIOR
TO PLACING CONCRETE.

5. ELEVATION OF TOP OF PIERS IS A THE BOTTOM OF THE DEEPEST INTERSECTING BEAM,
COLUMN, OR WALL SUPPORTED AT THE PIER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

6. REINFORCING STEEL CAGE SHALL BE HELD IN PLACE BY A MINIMUM OF 3 SETS OF SPACERS
AT A MAXIMUM SPACING OF 8 FT. ALONG THE ENTIRE DEPTH OF THE PIER AND AT 3" FROM
THE BOTTOM.

7. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY DEPTH OF PIER BEFORE REINFORCING STEEL IS CUT. PIER STEEL
SHALL BE DELIVERED TO SITE IN STANDARD LENGTHS AND CUT AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE 75
BAR DIAMETER LAPS WHEN NEEDED.

8. PIER REINFORCING AND CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED IMMEDIATELY AFTER DRILLING
OPERATIONS ARE COMPLETE.

9. UNDER NO CONDITIONS SHALL A PIER BE DRILLED THAT CANNOT BE POURED THE SAME DAY.

10. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER FOR INSPECTION AND
VERIFICATION OF PIERS IN ORDER TO ENSURE BEARING IN CORRECT SOIL STRATUM AS
RECOMMENDED IN PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

11. TEMPORARY STEEL CASING MAY BE REQUIRED DURING DRILLING OPERATIONS. ANY SEEPAGE
WATER SHALL BE REMOVED FROM PIER HOLES PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE.

12. STEEL CASING SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY JOINED AND SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT STRENGTH
AND RIGIDITY TO WITHSTAND HANDLING STRESS, DRILLING STRESSES, CONCRETE
PRESSURES, AND SURROUNDING EARTH AND WATER PRESSURES AND TO PERMIT
ADVANCEMENT OF THE PIER THROUGH CAVING GROUND.

13. SIZE AND LENGTH OF CASING SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER FOR
ACCEPTANCE.

14. PLACE CONCRETE IN PIER IN ONE CONTINUOUS OPERATION WITHOUT CESSATION FROM
BOTTOM OF PIER TO TOP.

15. TESTING OF CONCRETE SHALL BE AT THE RATE OF ONE SET OF FOUR (4) CYLINDERS PER
PIER BUT NOT MORE THAN ONE SET PER TRUCKLOAD.

16. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ACCURATE RECORDS OF THE DRILLED PIER LOCATIONS, DEPTHS,
BEARING STRATUM, DEPTH OF PENETRATION INTO BEARING STRATUM AND DIAMETER AND
SHALL SUBMIT THIS INFORMATION TO ENGINEER.

17. MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCING TO BE 1% OF CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF PIER, WITH
MINIMUM OF SIX (6) BARS, AND #3 SPIRAL, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

DRILLED CONCRETE PIERSREINFORCING STEEL
1. ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE NEW BILLET STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM A-615 GRADE 60.

2. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE DESIGNED, DETAILED, FABRICATED AND PLACED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITIONS OF ACI DETAILING MANUAL (SP-66) AND CSRI
MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR DETAILING REINFORCED CONCRETE, (ACI #315).

3. BARS SCHEDULED OR DETAILED "CONT" SHALL BE SPLICED ONLY WHEN UNAVOIDABLE AT
POINTS OF MINIMUM STRESS AND WITH A MINIMUM LAP AS FOLLOWS:

A. HORIZONTAL BARS w/ MORE THAN 12" OF FRESH CONCRETE CAST BELOW LAPS.
#6 BARS AND SMALLER - 57 BAR DIAMETERS
#7 BARS AND BIGGER - 72 BAR DIAMETERS

B. OTHER BARS
#6 BARS AND SMALLER - 44 BAR DIAMETERS
#7 BARS AND BIGGER - 55 BAR DIAMETERS

        C. ALL SPLICES TO BE STAGGERED A MINIMUM OF 4'-0". TOP BAR AND BOTTOM BAR SPLICES
            TO BE LOCATED AT MID-SPAN AND WITHIN 1/3 SPAN RESPECTIVELY.

4. CORNER REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE USED AT ALL CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS.

5. EXTEND THE SLAB REINFORCING STEEL PERPENDICULAR TO EXTERIOR GRADE BEAM TO
THE TOP OUT SIDE REINFORCING BAR OF BEAM.

6. SPACE REINFORCING BARS WITH MINIMUM CLEAR SPACING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318
OF ONE BAR DIAMETER, BUT NOT LESS THAN 1 INCH. FOR COMPRESSION MEMBERS, SPACE
AT A MINIMUM OF 1.5 INCHES OR 1.5 BAR DIAMETERS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

7. WHERE REINFORCING BARS ARE PLACED IN MULTIPLE LAYERS, PLACE UPPER BARS
DIRECTLY ABOVE LOWER BARS.

8. MAINTAIN CONCRETE COVER AROUND REINFORCEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318 AND
AS FOLLOWS:

A. FOOTING AND CONCRETE CAST AGAINST EARTH - 3 INCHES
B. EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER

#6 BARS AND BIGGER - 2 INCHES
#5 BARS AND SMALLER - 1.5 INCHES

C. BEAMS AND COLUMNS - 1.5 INCHES
D. SLABS AND WALLS - 1 INCH

9. REPAIR ANY DAMAGE TO VAPOR RETARDER PER MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS.

10. ADDITIONAL REINFORCING TO BE PROVIDED ON SITE FOR USE AS DIRECTED BY
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

#4 BARS - 100 FT.
#5 BARS - 100 FT.
#6 BARS - 100 FT.

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT :
PROVIDED BY: RABA KISTNER
PROJECT NUMBER: AMA21-036-00
DATE: 11/17/21
 FOUNDATION DESIGN BASED ON THE FOLLOWING PARAMETERS
 DEEP FOUNDATION:

 A. MINIMUM EMBEDMENT DEPTH: ...........................................  12 FT
 B. MAXIMUM EMBEDMENT DEPTH: ..........................................  40 FT
 C. ALLOWABLE END BEARING PRESSURE (TOTAL LOAD): ........ 15,000 PSF (12 TO 40 FT.)
 D. ALLOWABLE SIDE SHEAR: 0 TO 8 FT: ...................................  NEGLECT

     8 TO 40 FT: .................................. 1,000 PSF
 E. ALLOWABLE UPLIFT RESISTANCE: 0 TO 8 FT:........................ NEGLECT

                                                                    8 TO 20 FT:........................ 650 PSF
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#3 SPIRALS w/ 6" PITCH

SCOREBOARD OUTLINE

ALL WELDS SHALL BE
MADE BY AN AWS
CERTIFIED WELDER
USING E70 MATERIAL

3"
CLR.

(8) #7 (V) CONT.

2'
-0

"

S1.1
2

PROVIDE 1/8" SLOPE
AT TOP OF CONC. TO
EDGES.

SIGN AND ATTACHMENTS
TO MEET THE DESIGN
WIND PRESSURE AND
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
INSURANCE WINDSTORM
REQUIREMENTS

16'-0"
MAX

5'
-0

"
M

AX

2'-0"

16
'-6

"
M

AX
12

'-0
"

TYP.8'
-0

"
EM

BE
D

W8x31

11'-8" MAX.

6"

NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS WITH

SCOREBOARD MANUFACTURER.
2. ALL COMPONENTS OF SCOREBOARD TO MEET THE WIND

PRESSURE PROVIDED ON THE DESIGN CRITERIA.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL OFFSET PIERS A MINIMUM OF 3'-0"
       FROM EXISTING SCOREBOARD.
4. PROVIDE STEEL CASING IF GROUND WATER IS

ENCOUNTERED DURING DRILLING OPERATIONS.

6"
 V

ER
IF

Y 
w

/
O

W
N

ER

(E) NATURAL
GRADE ELEV.

NOTES:
ALL EXPOSED STEEL TO BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED.

2'-0"

REQUIRED VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION OF CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION

1.  INSPECTION OF REINFORCING STEEL, INCLUDING
    PRESTRESSING TENDONS, AND PLACEMENT.

VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION CONTINUOUS PERIODIC

X

2.  INSPECTION OF REINFORCING STEEL WELDING IN
    ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 1705.2.2, ITEM 2b.

3.  INSPECTION OF ANCHORS CAST IN CONCRETE WHERE
     ALLOWABLE LOADS HAVE BEEN INCREASED OR WHERE
     STRENGTH DESIGN IS USED.

5.  VERIFYING USE OF REQUIRED DESIGN MIX. X

7.  INSPECTION OF CONCRETE AND SHOTCRETE PLACEMENT
     FOR PROPER APPLICATION TECHNIQUES.

8.  INSPECTION FOR MAINTENANCE OF SPECIFIED CURING
     TEMPERATURE AND TECHNIQUES.

9.  INSPECTION OF PRESTRESSED CONCRETE:
       a.  APPLICATION OF PRESTRESSING FORCES.
       b.  GROUTING OF BONDED PRESTRESSING TENDONS IN
            THE SEISMIC-FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEM.

REFERENCED
STANDARD IBC REFERENCEa

ACI 318: 3.5,
7.1-7.7 1910.4

AWS D1.4
ACI 318: 3.5.2

1908.5,
1909.1

ACI 318: Ch. 4,
5.2-5.4

1904.2, 1910.2,
1910.3

6.  AT THE TIME FRESH CONCRETE IS SAMPLED TO FABRICATE
     SPECIMENS FOR STRENGTH TESTS, PERFORM SLUMP AND
     AIR CONTENT TESTS, AND DETERMINE THE TEMPERATURE
     OF THE CONCRETE.

X
ASTM C 172
ASTM C 31

ACI 318: 5.6, 5.8
1910.10

X ACI 318: 5.9, 5.10 1910.6, 1910.7,
1910.8

X ACI 318: 5.11-5.13 1910.9

X
X

ACI 318: 18.20
ACI 318: 18.18.4

10.  ERECTION OF PRECAST CONCRETE MEMBERS. X ACI 318: Ch.16

11.  VERIFICATION OF IN-SITU CONCRETE STRENGTH, PRIOR TO
      STRESSING OF TENDONS IN POSTTENSIONED CONCRETE AND
      PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF SHORES AND FORMS FROM BEAMS
      AND STRUCTURAL SLABS.

X ACI 318: 6.2

12.  INSPECT FORMWORK FOR SHAPE, LOCATION AND
       DIMENSIONS OF THE CONCRETE MEMBER BEING FORMED. X ACI 318: 6.1.1

1. THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY A SPECIAL INSPECTOR TO PROVIDE
   INSPECTIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION ON THE TYPES OF WORK LISTED
   IN THIS SECTION.

2. THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND PHRASES SHALL HAVE THE MEANINGS
   SHOWN BELOW AS IT PERTAINS TO THIS SECTION,
    A. APPROVED AGENCY - AN ESTABLISHED AND RECOGNIZED AGENCY

REGULARLY ENGAGED IN CONDUCTING AND FURNISHING SPECIAL
INSPECTION SERVICES.

    B. APPROVED FABRICATOR - AN ESTABLISHED AND QUALIFIED FIRM
APPROVED BY BUILDING OFFICIAL. SPECIAL INSPECTIONS ARE NOT
REQUIRED WHEN WORK IS PERFORMED ON THE PREMISES OF AN
APPROVED FABRICATOR.

    C. SPECIAL INSPECTION, CONTINUOUS - THE FULL TIME OBSERVATION
OF WORK REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION.

    D. SPECIAL INSPECTION, PERIODIC - THE PART TIME OR INTERMITTENT
OBSERVATION OF WORK REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION.

3. SPECIAL INSPECTORS SHALL KEEP RECORDS OF ALL INSPECTIONS AND
    SHALL FURNISH REPORTS TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND TO THE
    REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE.
    DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION
    OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR CORRECTION. IF THE DISCREPANCIES ARE
    NOT CORRECTED THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
    REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE.

4.  THE FOLLOWING ITEMS REQUIRE SPECIAL INSPECTION, ONLY IF APPLICABLE

5.  SPECIAL INSPECTION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
     WITH THE QUALITY ASSURANCE INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS OF AISC 360.

STRUCTURAL TESTS AND SPECIAL INSPECTION

X
ACI 318:

8.1.3, 21.2.8

4.  INSPECTION OF ANCHORS POST-INSTALLED IN HARDENED
     CONCRETE MEMBERS.

ACI 318.
3.86, 8.1.3, 21.2.8X 1909.1

REQUIRED VERIFICATION AND OF CAST-IN-PLACE DEEP FOUNDATION ELEMENTS

1.  OBSERVE DRILLING OPERATIONS AND MAINTAIN COMPLETE AND
     ACCURATE RECORDS FOR EACH ELEMENT.

VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION TASK CONTINUOUS DURING
TASK LISTED

PERIODICALLY DURING
TASK LISTED

2.  VERIFY PLACEMENT LOCATIONS AND PLUMBNESS CONFIRM ELEMENT
     DIAMETERS, BELL DIAMETERS (IF APPLICABLE), LENGTHS, EMBEDMENT
     INTO BEDROCK (IF APPLICABLE) AND ADEQUATE END-BEARING STRATA
     CAPACITY. RECORD CONCRETE OR GROUT VOLUMES.

4.  VERIFY USE OF PROPER MATERIALS, DENSITIES AND LIFT THICKNESSES
     DURING PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF COMPACTED FILL.

X

X

REQUIRED VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION

1.  MATERIAL VERIFICATION OF HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS, NUTS AND
     WASHERS:

VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION CONTINUOUS PERIODIC

a.  IDENTIFICATION MARKINGS TO CONFORM TO ASTM
     STANDARDS SPECIFIED IN THE APPROVED
     CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

2.  INSPECTION OF HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTING:

3.  MATERIAL VERIFICATION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL:

REFERENCED
STANDARD IBC REFERENCEa

APPLICABLE ASTM MATERIAL
SPECIFICATIONS; AISC 360,

SECTION A3.3

AISC 360, SECTION M2.5

X

ASTM A 6 OR ASTM A 568

ASTM A 6 OR ASTM A568

4.  MATERIAL VERIFICATION OF WELD FILLER MATERIALS:

X

b.  MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
     REQUIRED. X

a.  BEARING-TYPE CONNECTIONS.

b.  SLIP-CRITICAL CONNECTIONS.

X

X

a.  IDENTIFICATION MARKINGS TO CONFORM TO ASTM
    STANDARDS SPECIFIED IN THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
    DOCUMENTS.

b.  MANUFACTURERS' CERTIFIED MILL TEST REPORTS.

a.  IDENTIFICATION MARKINGS TO CONFORM TO AWS
     SPECIFICATION IN THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
     DOCUMENTS.

AISC 360, SECTION A3.5

b.  MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE REQUIRED.

5.  INSPECTION OF WELDING:
        a.  STRUCTURAL STEEL:

1)  COMPLETE AND PARTIAL PENETRATION GROOVE WELDS.

AWS D1.1

X

2)  MULTIPASS FILLET WELDS. X

3)  SINGLE-PASS FILLET WELDS > 5/16" X

4)  SINGLE-PASS FILLET WELDS < 5/16" X

5)  FLOOR AND ROOF DECK WELDS. X AWS D1.3

        b.  REINFORCING STEEL:

1)  VERIFICATION OF WELDABILITY OF REINFORCING STEEL
    OTHER THAN ASTM A 706. X

2)  REINFORCING STEEL-RESISTING FLEXURAL AND AXIAL
     FORCES IN INTERMEDIATE AND SPECIAL MOMENT
     FRAMES, AND BOUNDARY ELEMENTS OF SPECIAL
     REINFORCED CONCRETE SHEAR WALLS AND SHEAR
     REINFORCEMENT.

3)  SHEAR REINFORCEMENT.

X

X

4)  OTHER REINFORCING STEEL.

AWS D1.4
ACI 318: 3.5.2

6.  INSPECTION OF STEEL FRAME JOINT DETAILS FOR COMPLIANCE
     WITH APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS:
         a.  DETAILS SUCH AS BRACING AND STIFFENING.
         b.  MEMBER LOCATIONS.
         c.  APPLICATION OF JOINT DETAILS AT EACH CONNECTION.

X

X
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Regular Board of Trustees Meeting  
January 19, 2022 

 

 
SUBJECT:  Approval to Accept Substantial Completion for the Canopies and Sidewalks at the 

Mission High School Special Education 18+ Program – PBK Architects 
 
PRESENTER:           Ricardo Rivera  

Assistant Superintendent for Operations  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
Mission CISD Administration has been working with Mission High school Special 
Education +18 Program on upgrading their educational facilities.  Currently this 
program is mainly housed at the portable buildings east of the main campus.  
Currently there are limited canopies and sidewalks where students need to walk to 
and from class, thus the need for these additions. 
 
If MCISD is to proceed with this project, The Board of Trustees must take the 
following action in accordance with Education Code 44.035.  
 
Select or designate an engineer or architect to prepare construction documents for 
the project. The engineer or architect selected or designated will have full 
responsibility for complying with the Texas Engineering Practice Act (Article 3271a, 
Vernon’s Texas Civil Statues) or Chapter 478, Acts of the 45th Legislature, Regular 
Session, 1937 (Article 249a, Vernon’s Texas Civil Statutes), as applicable.  
 
The selected architect/engineer along with preparing construction documents will 
be required to provide MCISD with an estimated project budget. 
 
If the engineer or architect is not a full-time employee of the District, the Board must 
select the engineer or architect on the basis of demonstrated competence and 
qualifications as provided by Section 2254.004, Government Code. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on December 18, 2019 the Board 
approve the for Request for Qualification (RFQ’s) for an engineer or architect for 
this project. 
 
At the Special Board of Trustees meeting held on January 29, 2020, the Board 
approved the ranking and selection for professional services for the district-wide 
construction projects the selected firm awarded to negotiate was PBK Architects. 
 
At the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on February 12, 2020 the Board 
approved to grant authority to Superintendent Dr. Perez, to authorize the 
negotiations the contract for professional services for the district-wide construction 
projects. The selected firm awarded the project was PBK Architects. 
 
Advertisements in the local newspapers were posted on December 19, 2020 and 
December 26, 2020. Proposals were publicly opened January 28, 2021. Pre-
ranking of the proposals were conducted by Ms. Lorena Garcia, Mr. Ricardo Rivera, 
Ms. Dora Garcia, Mr. Carlos Lerma, Ms. Rumalda Ruiz and Ms. Daisy Cuevas. 
 
Pre-ranking of proposals by Administration is a district process to pre-check if all 
requested documents and information in the Request for Proposals (RFP) was 
submitted. In prior years the Evaluation and Selection Committee conducted the 
formal evaluation.  The pre-ranking of proposals was then unofficial.  The Request 77
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for Proposal (RFP) package includes document CSP – 00350 Evaluation and 
Selection Criteria for Competitive Sealed Proposals which defines this portion of 
the procurement process.  The District Evaluation and Selection Committee is 
comprised of three (3) Board of Trustees Facilities Committee Members and one 
(1) appointed Administration Staff.  The Evaluation and Selection Committee will 
evaluate, rank and publish all proposals.  The Evaluation and Selection criteria has 
been approved by the Mission C. I. S. D.’s Board.  Once the   M. C. I. S. D. Board 
of Trustees approves the ranking, the District Evaluation and Selection Committee 
then authorized Administration to negotiate a contract with the highest-ranking 
Proposer. 
 
However, since the district no longer has a Facilities/Environment Committee and 
we now use the Board of Trustees Work Shop format Administration presents the 
option of presenting Consideration and Approval to Accept Administrations 
Rankings and Enter into Negotiations in the Order of Ranking for the Special 
Education Titans 18+ Program Sidewalks and Canopy Project. 
 
Two proposals were submitted for this project and were ranked by the 
Administration Committee.  The Board must now consider the rankings and approve 
to enter into negotiations with the top ranked firms in the order selected.  Rankings 
listed below: 
 
Company  Base Proposal   Days  Total Points 
G & G Contractors  $149,100.00  120  97.0  
Peacock Contractors $206,500.00  120  86.5 
 
   Alternate Proposal  
 
G &G Contractors   $136,700.00  180  97.0 
Peacock Contractors $157,000.00  150  93.2 
 
G & G Contractors Grand Total: $285,800.00 
Peacock Contractors Grand Total: $363,500.00 
 
Project Scope Base Proposal:  
Canopy and sidewalk from MHS Building “R” to Cummings Street and sidewalks on 
east and west side of Titans Center to meet with Special Education Portable 
buildings behind and front entrance sidewalk to parking lot. 
 
Alternate: 
Construction of additional canopies to cover base sidewalks. 
 
At the Regular Board Meeting February 10, 2021, the Board approved to negotiate 
with the top rank vendor, G&G Contractors. 

 
Initial project negotiations were held on February 24, 2021, with Mr. Rene Garza 
Jr., G & G Construction, Mr. Carlos Lerma and myself. Mr. Garza reviewed his cost 
proposal for both the base bid and the alternate and he had a deadline of Monday, 
March 01, 2021 at 12:00 p.m. to submit his best and final offer (BAFO). 
 
Administration submitted G & G Construction (BAFO) we believe it’s in the districts 
best interest.  Administration presented Consideration and Approval to Accept the 
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Best and Final Offer (BAFO) and to Enter Into Contract for the Special Education 
Titans 18+ Program Sidewalks and Canopy Project.  
 
The Board of Trustees had the option to accept this BAFO, the initial base proposal 
and alternate, to decline the offer and direct Administration to enter into negotiations 
with the next contractor or to reject all offers and re-advertise for the project using 
the same specifications and design or direct the engineer to re-design the project 
to meet the approved budget. 
 
Company  Base Proposal  Days   Alternate Proposal 
G & G Contractors $149,100.00  120  $136,700.00 
 

Original Price: $149,100.00 with Alt. $136,700.00 Grand Total: $285,800.00 
 
At the Special Board Meeting held on March 03, 2021, the Board approved G & G 
Construction best and final offer of $149,100.00 with 120 days. Notice to Proceed 
was effective April 22, 2021, with substantial completion will be October 19, 2021. 
 
At the Regular Board Meeting held on September 8, 2021, the Board approved 
some of the following items listed below: 
 
Change Proposal Request #01 for Temporary Covering of Footings for Aluminum 
Canopy for the Mission High School Special Education 18+ Program. 
 
Contingency Allowance:  $25,000.00 
CPR#01 Temp. covering:     $  8,716.88   
Contingency Balance:  $16,283.12 
 
Change Proposal Request #02 to Replace the Aluminum Canopy with a Steel 
Canopy Structure for the Mission High School Special Education 18+ Program was 
not recommended by Administration and PBK Architects. 

 
Change Proposal Request #03 to Replace Aluminum Canopies Vendor for the 
Mission High School Special Education 18+ Program. 
 
Contingency Allowance:  $25,000.00 
CPR#1 Temp. covering:      8,716.88 
CPR#03 replace vendor:     $28,700.00  
Contingency Balance:           ($12,416.88) 
 
Change Order #1 for One Hundred Ninety (190) Delay Days for the Mission High 
School Special Education 18+ Program was pulled out item. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS  
As per PBK, the work has been reviewed, inspected and determined to be 
substantially completed as per contract documents as of December 21, 2021. Thus, 
PBK and G & G Construction presents Approval to Accept Substantial Completion 
for the Canopies and Sidewalks at the Mission High School Special Education 18+ 
Program – PBK Architects. Punchlist items for corrections are being addressed and 
the contractor has 30 days from substantial completion to complete these items.   
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Regular Board of Trustees Meeting  
January 19, 2022 

 

FUNDING SOURCE  
General Fund 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
This agenda item was presented at the Board of Trustees Workshop on 
Wednesday, January 12, 2022. 
 
Administration presents approval to accept Substantial Completion for the 
Canopies and Sidewalks at the Mission High School Special Education 18+ 
Program – PBK Architects. 

 
EXHIBIT  
PBK Architects - Substantial Completion Form 
 
CONTACT PERSONS  
Ricardo Rivera, Assistant Superintendent for Operations 
Adrian Hernandez, Coordinator for Project & Energy Management 
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SUBJECT:  Approval of Second Reading and Adoption of TASB-Policy Update 
118, Affecting Local Policies: 
CFD(LOCAL) ACCOUNTING: ACTIVITY FUNDS MANAGEMENT 
CQB(LOCAL) TECHNOLOGY RESOURCES: CYBERSECURITY 
DFE(LOCAL) TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT: RESIGNATION 
DP(LOCAL) PERSONNEL POSITIONS 
EHAA(LOCAL) BASIC INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAM: REQUIRED 
INSTRUCTION (ALL LEVELS) 
EHBC(LOCAL) SPECIAL PROGRAMS: 
COMPENSATORY/ACCELERATED SERVICES 
EIE(LOCAL) ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT: RETENTION AND 
PROMOTION 
FDE(LOCAL) ADMISSIONS: SCHOOL SAFETY TRANSFERS 
FEA(LOCAL) ATTENDANCE: COMPULSORY ATTENDANCE 
FEC(LOCAL) ATTENDANCE: ATTENDANCE FOR CREDIT 
FFG(LOCAL) STUDENT WELFARE: CHILD ABUSE AND 
NEGLECT 
FL(LOCAL) STUDENT RECORDS 

PRESENTER: Lorena Garcia, Deputy Superintendent for Support Services 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

As a part of our TASB Policy Service, the District gets localized 
policy updates throughout the year that are generally based upon 
changes in law, case rulings, or TEA rulings. Update 118 address 
changes in law based upon the most recent state legislative 
sessions. The (LOCAL) policies included for consideration here, 
have been reviewed by administration and the district’s legal 
counsel.  

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

Items included for presentation reflect appropriate changes to 
drafts sent by TASB based upon input from legal counsel and 
administration. Administrative practice has been to provide the 
policy review as a part of the Board Workshop with a request that 
the agenda item be approved for inclusion on the consent agenda 
for the regular board meeting. These items were initially reviewed 
during workshops in December. Additional edits recommended by 
legal counsel were reviewed during the Regular Board of Trustees 
Meeting in December. Items presented here are for adoption.  

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 

N/A 
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RECOMMENDATION  
Approval of Second Reading and Adoption of TASB-Policy Update 
118, affecting local policies: 
CFD(LOCAL) ACCOUNTING: ACTIVITY FUNDS MANAGEMENT 
CQB(LOCAL) TECHNOLOGY RESOURCES: CYBERSECURITY 
DFE(LOCAL) TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT: RESIGNATION 
DP(LOCAL) PERSONNEL POSITIONS 
EHAA(LOCAL) BASIC INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAM: REQUIRED 
INSTRUCTION (ALL LEVELS) 
EHBC(LOCAL) SPECIAL PROGRAMS: 
COMPENSATORY/ACCELERATED SERVICES 
EIE(LOCAL) ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT: RETENTION AND 
PROMOTION 
FDE(LOCAL) ADMISSIONS: SCHOOL SAFETY TRANSFERS 
FEA(LOCAL) ATTENDANCE: COMPULSORY ATTENDANCE 
FEC(LOCAL) ATTENDANCE: ATTENDANCE FOR CREDIT 
FFG(LOCAL) STUDENT WELFARE: CHILD ABUSE AND 
NEGLECT 
FL(LOCAL) STUDENT RECORDS 

CONTACT PERSON (S) 
Lorena Garcia, Deputy Superintendent for Support Services 
Craig Verley, Director of Public Relations and Marketing 
David Hansen, Legal Counsel 
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Mission CISD 
108908 

ACCOUNTING CFD 
ACTIVITY FUNDS MANAGEMENT (LOCAL) 

DATE ISSUED: 11/9/2021 ADOPTED: 1 of 1 
UPDATE 118 
CFD(LOCAL)-X 

The Superintendent, principal, and sponsor, as applicable, shall be 

responsible for the proper administration of District and campus 

activity funds and student activity funds in accordance with state 

law and local policy, District accounting practices and procedures, 

and the Texas Education Agency (TEA) Financial Accountability 

System Resource Guide. 

The Superintendent shall ensure that student activity accounts are 

maintained to manage all class funds and other funds raised and 

collected by student clubs or organizations for a school-related 

purpose. The principal or designee shall issue receipts for all funds 

prior to their deposit into the appropriate District account at the 

District depository. 

Student activity funds shall be included in the annual audit of the 

District’s fiscal accounts. [See CFC] 

Funds collected by student groups shall be used only for purposes 

authorized by the student club or organization. The principal and 

sponsor shall manage and approve all disbursements. All funds 

raised by student organizations must be expended for the benefit 

of the students. 

The Superintendent shall ensure District accounting practices and 

procedures address the expenditure of District and campus activity 

funds generated from vending machines, rentals, gate receipts, 

concessions, and other local sources of revenue over which the 

District has direct control. Funds generated from such sources 

shall be expended for the benefit of the District or its students and 

shall be related to the District’s educational purpose, which 

includes retaining qualified employees and enhancing employee 

morale. 

Approval from the immediate supervisor or designee shall be 

obtained prior to a disbursement being made to any employee, 

including the principal.  

All funds shall be left in the appropriate account and each 

sponsoring group shall retain the carryover funds for the next fiscal 

year. If a club or organization ceases to function or exist, the 

unexpended funds shall be credited to the appropriate 

administrative activity account. 

Fiduciary 
Responsibility 

Student Activity 
Funds 

Use and 
Expenditure 

District and Campus 
Activity Funds 

Approval 

Carryover Funds 
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Mission CISD 
108908 

TECHNOLOGY RESOURCES CQB 
CYBERSECURITY (LOCAL) 

DATE ISSUED: 11/9/2021 ADOPTED: 1 of 1 
UPDATE 118 
CQB(LOCAL)-A  

The District shall develop a cybersecurity plan to secure the 

District’s cyberinfrastructure against a cyberattack or any other 

cybersecurity incidents, determine cybersecurity risk, and 

implement appropriate mitigation planning.  

The Superintendent shall designate a cybersecurity coordinator. 

The cybersecurity coordinator shall serve as the liaison between 

the District and the Texas Education Agency in cybersecurity 

matters.  

The Board delegates to the Superintendent the authority to: 

1. Determine the cybersecurity training program to be used in

the District;

2. Verify and report compliance with training requirements in

accordance with guidance from the Department of Information

Resources; and

The District shall complete periodic audits to ensure compliance 

with the cybersecurity training requirements. 

Upon discovering or receiving notification of a breach of system 

security, the District shall disclose the breach to affected persons 

or entities in accordance with the time frames established by law. 

The District shall give notice by using one or more of the following 

methods: 

1. Written notice.

2. Email, if the District has email addresses for the affected

persons.

3. Conspicuous posting on the District’s websites.

4. Publication through broadcast media.

The District shall disclose a breach involving sensitive, protected, 

or confidential student information as required by law. 

Plan 

Coordinator 

Training 

Security Breach 
Notifications 
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Mission CISD 
108908 

TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT DFE 
RESIGNATION (LOCAL) 

DATE ISSUED: 11/9/2021 ADOPTED: 1 of 1 
UPDATE 118 
DFE(LOCAL)-A  

All resignations shall be submitted in writing to the Superintendent. 

The employee shall give reasonable notice and shall include in the 

letter a statement of the reasons for resigning. A prepaid certified 

or registered letter of resignation shall be considered submitted 

upon mailing. 

The Superintendent shall be authorized to accept the resignation of 

an at-will employee at any time. The Superintendent may delegate 

to other administrators the authority to accept a resignation of an 

at-will employee. 

The Superintendent shall be authorized to receive a contract 

employee’s resignation effective at the end of the school year or 

submitted after the last day of the school year and before the 

penalty-free resignation date. The resignation requires no further 

action by the District and is accepted upon receipt by the 

Superintendent or other person designated by Board action. 

The Superintendent shall be authorized to accept a contract 

employee’s resignation submitted or effective at any other time. 

shall either accept the resignation or submit the matter to the 

Board in order to pursue sanctions allowed by law. 

Once submitted and accepted, the resignation of a contract 

employee may not be withdrawn without consent of the Board. 

General 
Requirements 

At-Will Employees 

Contract Employees 

Withdrawal of 
Resignation 
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Mission CISD 
108908 

PERSONNEL POSITIONS DP 
(LOCAL) 

DATE ISSUED: 11/9/2021 ADOPTED: 1 of 1 
UPDATE 118 
DP(LOCAL)-A  

In addition to the minimal certification requirement, a principal shall 

have at least:  

1. Working knowledge of curriculum and instruction;

2. The ability to evaluate instructional program and teaching

effectiveness;

3. The ability to manage budgets and personnel and to

coordinate campus functions;

4. The ability to explain policy, procedures, and data;

5. Strong communications, public relations, and interpersonal

skills;

6. Prior experience in instructional leadership roles; and

7. Other qualifications deemed necessary by the Board and

included in the job description.

In accordance with law, a school counselor shall spend 80 percent 

of the counselor’s work time on duties that are components of a 

comprehensive school counseling program (CSCP). [See FFEA] 

If the Board approves a determination by the administration that 

due to District or campus staffing needs or other reasons a school 

counselor is prevented from spending 80 percent of the 

counselor’s work time on duties that are components of a CSCP, 

the Superintendent shall develop a revised job description for the 

school counselor that addresses the percentage of the school 

counselor’s time that shall be spent on duties related to the 

components of a CSCP and the duties the school counselor is 

expected to perform in the remaining work time. The 

Superintendent shall report to the Board regarding adjustments to 

a school counselor’s duties under this provision.  

Principal 
Qualifications 

School Counselors 
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Mission CISD  
108908  
  
BASIC INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAM EHAA 
REQUIRED INSTRUCTION (ALL LEVELS) (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 11/9/2021   ADOPTED: 1 of 1 
UPDATE 118  
EHAA(LOCAL)-A  

 

The following process shall apply regarding the adoption of 

curriculum materials for the district’s human sexuality instruction:  

1. The Board shall adopt a resolution convening the District’s 

school health advisory council (SHAC) to recommend 

curriculum materials for the instruction. 

2. The SHAC shall hold at least two public meetings on the 

curriculum materials before adopting recommendations to 

present to the Board.  

3. The SHAC recommendations must comply with the 

instructional content requirements in law, be suitable for the 

subject and grade level for which the materials are intended, 

and be reviewed by academic experts in the subject and 

grade level for which the materials are intended.   

4. The SHAC shall present its recommendations to the Board at 

a public meeting.  

5. After the Board ensures the recommendations from the SHAC 

meet the standards in law, the Board shall take action on the 

recommendations by a record vote at a public meeting.  

Human Sexuality 
Instruction 
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Mission CISD  
108908  
  
SPECIAL PROGRAMS EHBC 
COMPENSATORY/ACCELERATED SERVICES (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 11/9/2021   ADOPTED: 1 of 1 
UPDATE 118  
EHBC(LOCAL)-A  

 

Each student who has been identified as being at risk of dropping 

out of school, who is not performing at grade level, or who did not 

perform satisfactorily on a state-mandated assessment shall be 

provided accelerated and/or compensatory educational services. 

The District shall provide accelerated instruction in accordance 

with law if a student fails to perform satisfactorily on a state-

mandated assessment. 

When a student fails to perform satisfactorily on a math or reading 

state-mandated assessment in grades 3, 5, or 8, an accelerated 

learning committee shall develop a written educational plan in 

accordance with law. If a parent requests that the student be 

assigned to a particular teacher the following school year, the 

request shall be addressed in accordance with the District’s 

administrative procedures. 

A parent complaint about the content or implementation of the 

educational plan shall be filed in accordance with FNG. 

Accelerated 
Instruction 

Accelerated 
Learning Committee 

Board of Trustees Meeting 01/19/22

90



Mission CISD  
108908  
  
ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT EIE 
RETENTION AND PROMOTION (LOCAL)  

DATE ISSUED: 11/9/2021   ADOPTED: 1 of 1 
UPDATE 118  
EIE(LOCAL)-X   

Promotion, grade-level advancement, and course credit shall be 

based on mastery of the curriculum. Expectations and standards 

for promotion shall be established for each grade level, content 

area, and course and shall be coordinated with compensatory, 

intensive, and/or accelerated services. [See EHBC] The District 

shall comply with applicable state and federal requirements when 

determining methods for students with disabilities [see FB] or 

students who are English language learners [see EHBE and 

EKBA] to demonstrate mastery of the curriculum. 

Any modified promotion standards for a student receiving special 

education services shall be determined by the student’s admission, 

review, and dismissal (ARD) committee and documented in the 

student’s individualized education program (IEP). [See EHBA 

series and EKB] 

In addition to the factors in law that must be considered for 

promotion, mastery shall be determined as follows: 

1. Course assignments and unit evaluation shall be used to 

determine student grades in a subject. An average of 70 or 

higher shall be considered a passing grade. 

2. Mastery of the skills necessary for success at the next level 

shall be validated by assessments that may either be 

incorporated into unit or final exams or may be administered 

separately. Mastery of at least 70 percent of the objectives 

shall be required. 

In kindergarten, promotion to the next grade level shall be based 

on the student meeting grade-level standards (essential knowledge 

and skills) in the core areas of language arts, mathematics, 

science, and social studies as measured by attainment of an 

overall core subject average of Satisfactory (S) or better, with a 

letter grade of at least an S in language arts. 

In grades 1–5, promotion to the next grade level shall be based on 

an overall average of 70 on a scale of 100 based on course-level, 

grade-level standards (essential knowledge and skills) for all 

subject areas and a grade of 70 or above in language arts and 

mathematics. 

In grades 6–8, promotion to the next grade level shall be based on 

an overall average of 70 on a scale of 100 based on course-level, 

grade-level standards (essential knowledge and skills) for all 

subject areas and a grade of 70 or above in four of the following 

areas: reading, writing, mathematics, science, and social studies. 

Grade-level advancement for students in grades 9–12 shall be 

earned by course credits. 

Curriculum Mastery 

Students Receiving 
Special Education 
Services 

Standards for 
Mastery 

Kindergarten 

Grades 1–5 

Grades 6–8 

Grades 9–12 
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Mission CISD  
108908  
  
ADMISSIONS FDE 
SCHOOL SAFETY TRANSFERS (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 11/9/2021    1 of 2 
UPDATE 118  
FDE(LOCAL)-A  

 

The Superintendent shall ensure that the District complies with 

Texas Education Agency (TEA) guidelines for the collection and 

maintenance of data regarding: 

1. Mandatory expellable offenses committed at school or at a 

school-related or school-sponsored activity, on or off school 

property [see FOD]; and 

2. Any student who becomes a victim of one of the following 

violent criminal offenses, as defined by the Penal Code, while 

on the premises of the school the student attends or while 

attending a school-sponsored or school-related activity, on or 

off school property: 

a. Attempted murder; 

b. Indecency with a child; 

c. Aggravated kidnapping; 

d. Aggravated assault on someone other than a District 

employee or volunteer;  

e. Sexual assault or aggravated sexual assault against 

someone other than a District employee or volunteer;  

f. Aggravated robbery; or 

g. Continuous sexual abuse of a young child or disabled 

individual. 

The parent of a student who becomes a victim of a violent criminal 

offense as described in the state guidance for unsafe school choice 

options or who is assigned to a campus identified by TEA as 

persistently dangerous shall be offered a transfer to a safe public 

or charter school within the District. 

For each transfer requested, the District shall explore transfer 

options, as appropriate. Options may include a transfer agreement 

with another school district.  

The parent of a student attending a school identified as persistently 

dangerous shall be provided notification of his or her right to 

request a transfer. Notification shall occur at least 14 days prior to 

the start of the school year or, for a student enrolling subsequently, 

upon the student’s enrollment. 

The parent must submit to the Superintendent an application for 

transfer. The Superintendent shall complete the transfer prior to the 

beginning of the school year, if applicable, or within 14 calendar 

days of the request for a subsequently enrolling student. 

Safe Schools Data 

School Safety 
Transfers 

From a Persistently 
Dangerous School 
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Mission CISD  
108908  
  
ADMISSIONS FDE 
SCHOOL SAFETY TRANSFERS (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 11/9/2021   ADOPTED: 2 of 2 
UPDATE 118  
FDE(LOCAL)-A  

 

Any transfer arranged for a student from a campus identified by 

TEA as persistently dangerous shall be renewed so long as the 

campus from which the student transferred retains that 

designation. 

The District shall maintain, in accordance with the District’s record 

retention schedule, documentation of notification to parents of the 

transfer option, transfer applications submitted, and action taken. 

Within 14 calendar days after a violent criminal offense described 

above occurs in or on the premises of the school the student 

attends or while attending a school-sponsored or school-related 

activity, on or off school property, the District shall notify the parent 

of a student who is a victim of the offense of the parent’s right to 

request a transfer. The parent must submit to the Superintendent 

an application for transfer. The Superintendent shall approve or 

disapprove the request within 14 calendar days of its submission. 

Any transfer arranged for a student who was a victim of a violent 

crime as described above shall be renewed so long as the threat to 

the student exists at the campus to which the student would 

typically be assigned. 

For each offense, the District shall maintain for at least five years 

documentation of the nature and date of the offense, notification to 

the parent of the transfer option, transfer applications submitted, 

action taken, and other relevant information regarding the offense. 

In circumstances described by Education Code 25.0341, a parent 

of a student who has been the victim of a sexual assault, 

regardless of whether the offense occurred on or off school 

property, may request a transfer of the parent’s child or the student 

assailant from the same campus.  

[For other transfer provisions, see also FDA and FDB.] 

For a Victim of a 
Violent Criminal 
Offense 

Additional Transfer 
Options 
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Mission CISD  
108908  
  
ATTENDANCE FEA 
COMPULSORY ATTENDANCE (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 11/9/2021    1 of 2 
UPDATE 118  
FEA(LOCAL)-A  

 

Students in violation of the compulsory attendance law shall be 

reported to the District attendance officer, who may institute court 

action as provided by law. 

In addition to excused absences required by law, the District shall 

excuse absences for the following purposes. A student shall be 

required to submit verification of these absences in accordance 

with administrative regulations. 

The District shall excuse a student for up to two days during the 

student’s junior year and up to two days during the student’s senior 

year to visit an accredited institution of higher education.  

The District shall excuse a student 17 years of age or older for up 

to four days during his or her enrollment in high school for activities 

related to pursuing enlistment in a branch of the U.S. Armed 

Services or Texas National Guard.  

The District shall excuse a student for up to two days per school 

year to serve as an early voting or election clerk.  

The District shall excuse a student 15 years of age or older for one 

day during his or her enrollment in high school for each of the 

following:  

• Visiting a driver’s license office to obtain a learner license; or 

• Visiting a driver’s license office to obtain a driver’s license.  

[For extracurricular activity absences, see FM.] 

The District may initiate withdrawal of a student under the age of 

19 for nonattendance under the following conditions: 

1. The student has been absent ten consecutive school days; 

and 

2. Repeated efforts by the attendance officer and/or principal to 

locate the student have been unsuccessful. 

[For District-initiated withdrawal of students 19 or older, see 

FEA(LEGAL).] 

Students who are homeschooled are exempt from the compulsory 

attendance law to the same extent as students enrolled in other 

private schools.  

Adequate documentation of homeschooling for withdrawal shall 

consist of either a statement of withdrawal in accordance with 

FD(LOCAL) indicating the date homeschooling began, or a signed 

and dated letter from a parent or guardian indicating that his or her 

Excused Absences 

Higher Education 
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Armed Services 
Enlistment 

Early Voting or 
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Learner or Driver’s 
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Withdrawal for 
Nonattendance 
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Mission CISD  
108908  
  
ATTENDANCE FEA 
COMPULSORY ATTENDANCE (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 11/9/2021   ADOPTED: 2 of 2 
UPDATE 118  
FEA(LOCAL)-A  

 

child is being homeschooled and the date the homeschooling 

began.  

The District may request from a parent or guardian a letter of 

assurance that a child is being educated using a curriculum 

designed to meet basic education goals of reading, spelling, 

grammar, mathematics, and a study of good citizenship.  

If a parent or guardian refuses to submit a requested statement or 

letter, or if the District has evidence that a school-aged child is not 

being homeschooled within legal requirements, the District may 

investigate further and, if warranted, shall pursue legal action to 

enforce the compulsory attendance law. 

Enforcing 
Compulsory 
Attendance 
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Mission CISD  
108908  
  
ATTENDANCE FEC 
ATTENDANCE FOR CREDIT (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 11/9/2021    1 of 3 
UPDATE 118  
FEC(LOCAL)-A  

 

This policy shall apply to a student who has not been in attendance 

for 90 percent of the days the class is offered. 

Except as otherwise provided by law, all absences incurred while 

enrolled in the District shall be considered in determining whether a 

student has attended the required percentage of days under this 

policy. 

The Board shall establish an attendance committee or as many 

committees as necessary for efficient implementation of Education 

Code 25.092. 

The Superintendent shall make the specific appointments in 

accordance with legal requirements. 

A student and the student’s parent or guardian shall be given 

written notice prior to and at such time when a student’s 

attendance in any class drops below 90 percent of the days the 

class is offered. 

When a student’s attendance drops below 90 percent but remains 

at least at 75 percent of the days the class is offered, the student 

may earn credit for the class or a final grade by completing a plan 

approved by the principal. This plan must provide for the student to 

meet the instructional requirements of the class as determined by 

the principal. 

If the student fails to successfully complete the plan, or when a 

student’s attendance drops below 75 percent of the days the class 

is offered, the student, parent, or representative may request 

award of credit or a final grade by submitting a written petition to 

the appropriate attendance committee. 

Petitions for credit or a final grade may be filed at any time the 

student receives notice but, in any event, no later than 30 days 

after the last day of classes. 

The attendance committee shall review the student’s entire 

attendance record and the reasons for absences and shall 

determine whether to award credit or a final grade. The attendance 

committee may also, whether a petition is filed or not, review the 

records of all students whose attendance drops below 90 percent 

of the days the class is offered. 

A student who has lost credit or has not received a final grade 

because of excessive absences may regain credit or be awarded a 

final grade by fulfilling the requirements established by the 

attendance committee. 
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Committees 
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Mission CISD  
108908  
  
ATTENDANCE FEC 
ATTENDANCE FOR CREDIT (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 11/9/2021    2 of 3 
UPDATE 118  
FEC(LOCAL)-A  

 

The principal or attendance committee may require verification 

from a health-care provider in accordance with administrative 

regulations as a condition of classifying an absence for personal 

illness as one for which there are extenuating circumstances.  

In reaching consensus regarding a student’s absences and how 

the student can be awarded credit or a final grade, the attendance 

committee shall attempt to ensure that its decision is in the best 

interest of the student. The Superintendent shall develop 

administrative regulations to document the attendance committee’s 

decision. 

The attendance committee shall consider whether a student has 

mastered the essential knowledge and skills and maintained 

passing grades in the course or subject. 

When makeup work is completed satisfactorily, the attendance 

committee shall consider extracurricular absences and other 

excused absences as days of attendance for award of credit or a 

final grade. [See FEA] 

The attendance committee shall consider whether the reasons for 

the absences were out of the parent’s or student’s control and 

whether documentation for the absence is acceptable. 

The student or parent shall be given an opportunity to present any 

information to the committee about the absences and to discuss 

ways to earn or regain credit or be awarded a final grade. 

The attendance committee shall consider the student’s unique 

circumstances and, if necessary, shall impose conditions for 

awarding credit or a final grade that permit the student to meet the 

instructional requirements of the class rather than assigning a 

student to attend a specified program for an amount of time 

equivalent to the student’s absences. Conditions may include: 

1. Maintaining attendance standards for the rest of the semester. 

2. Completing additional assignments, as specified by the 

committee or teacher. 

3. Attending tutorial sessions as scheduled. 

4. Completing other instructional programs, as specified by the 

committee. 

5. Taking an examination to earn credit. [See EHDB] 

In all cases, the student must earn a passing grade in order to 

receive credit. 

Personal Illness 
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Mission CISD  
108908  
  
ATTENDANCE FEC 
ATTENDANCE FOR CREDIT (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 11/9/2021   ADOPTED: 3 of 3 
UPDATE 118  
FEC(LOCAL)-A  

 

A parent or student may appeal the decision of the attendance 

committee in accordance with FNG(LOCAL). 

Appeal Process 
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Mission CISD  
108908  
  
STUDENT WELFARE FFG 
CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 11/9/2021    1 of 3 
UPDATE 118  
FFG(LOCAL)-A  

 

The District’s program to address child sexual abuse, trafficking, 

and other maltreatment of children, as included in the District 

improvement plan and the student handbook, shall include: 

1. Methods for increasing staff, student, and parent awareness 

regarding these issues, including prevention techniques and 

knowledge of likely warning signs indicating that a child may 

be a victim; 

2. Age-appropriate, research-based antivictimization programs 

for students; 

3. Actions that a child who is a victim should take to obtain 

assistance and intervention; and 

4. Available counseling options for affected students. 

The District shall provide training to employees as required by law 

and District policy. Training shall address techniques to prevent 

and recognize sexual abuse, trafficking, and all other maltreatment 

of children, including children with significant cognitive disabilities. 

[See DMA] 

[See BBD for Board member training requirements and BJCB for 

Superintendent continuing education requirements.] 

Any person who has reasonable cause to believe that a child’s 

physical or mental health or welfare has been adversely affected 

by abuse or neglect has a legal responsibility, under state law, to 

immediately report the suspected abuse or neglect to an 

appropriate authority. 

As defined in state law, child abuse and neglect include both sex 

and labor trafficking of a child. 

The following individuals have an additional legal obligation to 

submit a written or oral report within 48 hours of learning of the 

facts giving rise to the suspicion of abuse or neglect: 

1. Any District employee, agent, or contractor who suspects a 

child’s physical or mental health or welfare has been 

adversely affected by abuse or neglect. 

2. A professional who has reasonable cause to believe that a 

child has been or may be abused or neglected or may have 

been a victim of indecency with a child. A professional is 

anyone licensed or certified by the state who has direct 

contact with children in the normal course of duties for which 

the individual is licensed or certified. 

Program to Address 
Child Sexual Abuse, 
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A person is required to make a report if the person has reasonable 

cause to believe that an adult was a victim of abuse or neglect as a 

child and the person determines in good faith that disclosure of the 

information is necessary to protect the health and safety of another 

child or an elderly or disabled person. 

[For parental notification requirements regarding an allegation of 

educator misconduct with a student, see FFF.] 

In accordance with law, an employee is prohibited from using or 

threatening to use a parent’s refusal to consent to administration of 

a psychotropic drug or to any other psychiatric or psychological 

testing or treatment of a child as the sole basis for making a report 

of neglect, unless the employee has cause to believe that the 

refusal: 

1. Presents a substantial risk of death, disfigurement, or bodily 

injury to the child; or 

2. Has resulted in an observable and material impairment to the 

growth, development, or functioning of the child. 

Reports may be made to any of the following: 

1. A state or local law enforcement agency; 

2. The Child Protective Services (CPS) division of the Texas 

Department of Family and Protective Services (DFPS) at 

(800) 252-5400 or the Texas Abuse Hotline Website1;  

3. A local CPS office; or 

4. If applicable, the state agency operating, licensing, certifying, 

or registering the facility in which the suspected abuse or 

neglect occurred. 

However, if the suspected abuse or neglect involves a person 

responsible for the care, custody, or welfare of the child, the report 

must be made to DFPS, unless the report is to the state agency 

that operates, licenses, certifies, or registers the facility where the 

suspected abuse or neglect took place; or the report is to the Texas 

Juvenile Justice Department as a report of suspected abuse or 

neglect in a juvenile justice program or facility. As defined by law, a 

person responsible for the care, custody, or welfare of a child 

includes school personnel and volunteers and day-care workers. 

[See FFG(LEGAL)] 

An individual does not fulfill his or her responsibilities under the law 

by only reporting suspicion of abuse or neglect to a campus 

principal, school counselor, or another District staff member. 

Furthermore, the District is prohibited from requiring an employee 

Restrictions on 
Reporting 

Making a Report 
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to first report his or her suspicion to a District or campus 

administrator. 

In accordance with state law, the identity of a person making a 

report of suspected child abuse or neglect shall be kept 

confidential and disclosed only in accordance with the rules of the 

investigating agency. 

A person who in good faith reports or assists in the investigation of 

a report of child abuse or neglect is immune from civil or criminal 

liability. 

By failing to report suspicion of child abuse or neglect, an 

employee: 

1. May be placing a child at risk of continued abuse or neglect; 

2. Violates the law and may be subject to legal penalties, 

including criminal sanctions for knowingly failing to make a 

required report; 

3. Violates Board policy and may be subject to disciplinary 

action, including possible termination of employment; and 

4. May have his or her certification from the State Board for 

Educator Certification suspended, revoked, or canceled in 

accordance with 19 Administrative Code Chapter 249. 

It is a criminal offense to coerce someone into suppressing or 

failing to report child abuse or neglect.  

In accordance with law, District officials shall be prohibited from: 

1. Denying an investigator’s request to interview a child at 

school in connection with an investigation of child abuse or 

neglect;  

2. Requiring that a parent or school employee be present during 

the interview; or 

3. Coercing someone into suppressing or failing to report child 

abuse or neglect. 

District personnel shall cooperate fully and without parental 

consent, if necessary, with an investigation of reported child abuse 

or neglect. [See GKA] 

 
1 Texas Abuse Hotline Website: http://www.txabusehotline.org 
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The Superintendent shall develop and maintain a comprehensive 

system of student records and reports dealing with all facets of the 

school program operation and shall ensure through reasonable 

procedures that records are accessed by authorized persons only, 

as allowed by this policy. These data and records shall be stored in 

a safe and secure manner and shall be conveniently retrievable for 

use by authorized school officials.  

A cumulative record shall be maintained for each student from 

entrance into District schools until withdrawal or graduation from 

the District. 

This record shall move with the student from school to school and 

be maintained at the school where currently enrolled until 

graduation or withdrawal. Records for nonenrolled students shall 

be retained for the period of time required by law. No permanent 

records may be destroyed without explicit permission from the 

Superintendent. [See CPC] 

The records management officer is custodian of all records for 

currently enrolled students. The records management officer is the 

custodian of records for students who have withdrawn or 

graduated. The student handbook made available to all students 

and parents shall contain a listing of the addresses of District 

schools, as well as the Superintendent’s business address. 

The record custodian shall be responsible for the education 

records of the District. These records may include: 

1. Admissions data, personal and family data, including 

certification of date of birth. 

2. Standardized test data, including intelligence, aptitude, 

interest, personality, and social adjustment ratings. 

3. All achievement records, as determined by tests, recorded 

grades, and teacher evaluations. 

4. All documentation regarding a student’s testing history and 

any accelerated instruction he or she has received, including 

any documentation of discussion or action by an accelerated 

learning committee convened for the student. 

5. Health services record, including: 

a. The results of any tuberculin tests required by the 

District. 

b. The findings of screening or health appraisal programs 

the District conducts or provides. [See FFAA] 
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c. Immunization records. [See FFAB] 

6. Attendance records. 

7. Student questionnaires. 

8. Records of teacher, school counselor, or administrative 

conferences with the student or pertaining to the student. 

9. Verified reports of serious or recurrent behavior patterns. 

10. Copies of correspondence with parents and others concerned 

with the student. 

11. Records transferred from other districts in which the student 

was enrolled. 

12. Records pertaining to participation in extracurricular activities. 

13. Information relating to student participation in special 

programs. 

14. Records of fees assessed and paid. 

15. Records pertaining to student and parent complaints. 

16. Other records that may contribute to an understanding of the 

student. 

The District shall make a student’s records available to the 

student’s parents, as permitted by law. The records custodian or 

designee shall use reasonable procedures to verify the requester’s 

identity before disclosing student records containing personally 

identifiable information. 

Records may be reviewed in person during regular school hours 

without charge upon written request to the records custodian. For 

in-person viewing, the records custodian or designee shall be 

available to explain the record and to answer questions. The 

confidential nature of the student’s records shall be maintained at 

all times, and records to be viewed shall be restricted to use only in 

the Superintendent’s, principal’s, or school counselor’s office, or 

other restricted area designated by the records custodian. The 

original copy of the record or any document contained in the 

cumulative record shall not be removed from the school. 

Copies of records are available at a per copy cost, payable in 

advance. Copies of records must be requested in writing. Parents 

may be denied copies of records if they fail to follow proper 

procedures or pay the copying charge. If the student qualifies for 

free or reduced-price lunches and the parents are unable to view 

Access by Parents 
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the records during regular school hours, upon written request of a 

parent, one copy of the record shall be provided at no charge. 

A parent may continue to have access to his or her child’s records 

under specific circumstances after the student has attained 18 

years of age or is attending an institution of postsecondary 

education. [See FL(LEGAL)]  

A school official shall be allowed access to student records if he or 

she has a legitimate educational interest in the records.  

For the purposes of this policy, “school officials” shall include: 

1. An employee, Board member, or agent of the District, 

including an attorney, a consultant, a contractor, a volunteer, a 

school resource officer, and any outside service provider used 

by the District to perform institutional services.  

2. An employee of a cooperative of which the District is a 

member or of a facility with which the District contracts for 

placement of students with disabilities. 

3. A contractor retained by a cooperative of which the District is 

a member or by a facility with which the District contracts for 

placement of students with disabilities. 

4. A parent or student serving on an official committee, such as 

a disciplinary or grievance committee, or assisting another 

school official in performing his or her tasks. 

5. A person appointed to serve on a team to support the 

District’s safe and supportive school program. 

All contractors provided with student records shall follow the same 

rules as employees concerning privacy of the records and shall 

return the records upon completion of the assignment. 

A school official has a “legitimate educational interest” in a 

student’s records when he or she is: 

1. Working with the student;  

2. Considering disciplinary or academic actions, the student’s 

case, or an individualized education program for a student 

with disabilities;  

3. Compiling statistical data;  

4. Reviewing an education record to fulfill the official’s 

professional responsibility; or  

5. Investigating or evaluating programs. 

Access by School 
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The District may request transcripts from previously attended 

schools for students transferring into District schools; however, the 

ultimate responsibility for obtaining transcripts from sending 

schools rests with the parent or student, if 18 or older. 

For purposes of a student’s enrollment or transfer, the District shall 

promptly forward in accordance with the timeline provided in law 

education records upon request to officials of other schools or 

school systems in which the student intends to enroll or enrolls. 

[See FD(LEGAL), Required Documentation] The District may 

return an education record to the school identified as the source of 

the record. 

The special education director shall be responsible for ensuring the 

confidentiality of any personally identifiable information in records 

of students in special education. 

A current listing of names and positions of persons who have 

access to records of students in special education is maintained at 

the office of the special education director. 

Within 15 District business days of the record custodian’s receipt of 

a request to amend records, the District shall notify the parents in 

writing of its decision on the request and, if the request is denied, 

of their right to a hearing. If a hearing is requested, it shall be held 

within ten District business days after the request is received. 

Parents shall be notified in advance of the date, time, and place of 

the hearing. An administrator who is not responsible for the 

contested records and who does not have a direct interest in the 

outcome of the hearing shall conduct the hearing. The parents 

shall be given a full and fair opportunity to present evidence and, at 

their own expense, may be assisted or represented at the hearing. 

The parents shall be notified of the decision in writing within ten 

District business days of the hearing. The decision shall be based 

solely on the evidence presented at the hearing and shall include a 

summary of the evidence and reasons for the decision. If the 

decision is to deny the request, the parents shall be informed that 

they have 30 District business days within which to exercise their 

right to place in the record a statement commenting on the 

contested information and/or stating any reason for disagreeing 

with the District’s decision. 

Directory information for District students has been classified into 

two separate categories: 

1. Items for use only for school-sponsored purposes; and 

2. Items for all other purposes. 
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For the following school-sponsored purposes—participation in 

school-sponsored activities and events; participation in a 

telemedicine or health and wellness-related program officially 

authorized by the District; publication in a student directory; a 

student yearbook; or official school publications, including the 

District's website and programs for school-sponsored events, news 

coverage, and the like—directory information shall include student 

name; address; telephone listing; electronic mail address; 

photograph; date and place of birth; major field of study; degrees, 

honors, and awards received; dates of attendance; grade level; 

most recent educational institution attended; participation in 

officially recognized activities and sports; and weight and height of 

members of athletic teams. 

For all other purposes, directory information shall include student 

name and grade level. 

School-Sponsored 
Purposes 
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+SUBJECT: Approval of Order of General Election for May 7, 2022, Mission 

CISD Board of Trustees Election 
  
PRESENTER: Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Section 3.004 of the Texas Election Code requires the Board of 
Trustees of an independent school district to order all regular 
elections for trustees and give notice thereof as specified in Section 
4.003 of the Texas Election Code and Section 41.001 of the Texas 
Election Code requires that election for trustees in independent 
school districts shall be held a uniform election date as provided by 
law. 
 
Saturday, May 7, 2022 is a uniform election date as provided by 
law and the Board of Trustees of Mission CISD has previously 
adopted the May uniform election date as the date of the election 
for trustees for Mission CISD.  
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Presented for consideration is the Mission CISD Order of General 
Election ordering a Trustee election.  The Ordinance defines the 
parameters for the elections and includes the polling times and 
places during the early voting and election day.   
 
The Ordinance calls for Trustee elections for positions 1, 6 and 7 to 
serve for terms of four years each position. 
 
In order to ensure that the May 7, 2022 Board of Trustees Election 
is in compliance with the Texas Election Code the Order of General 
Election must be approved on or before Friday, February 18, 2022.  
 
 
FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT: 
 
Not Applicable 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approval of Order of General Election for May 7, 2022, Mission 
CISD Board of Trustees Election 
 
CONTACT PERSON (S) 
 
Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance  

 Sylvia Cruz, Director for Payroll, Employee Benefits and Risk Management 
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1-3
Prescribed by Secretary of State
Sections 3.004, 3.005, 3.006, 4.008, 83.010, 85.004, 85.007 Texas Election Code
11/2021

 ORDER OF GENERAL ELECTION FOR OTHER POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS 
ORDEN DE ELECCIÓN GENERAL PARA OTRAS SUBDIVISIONES POLÍTICAS 

An election is hereby ordered to be held on _____/_____/________ for the purpose of voting on: 
      (date) 

(Por la presente se ordena celebrar una elección el _____/_____/_______ con el propósito de votar sobre.)
(fecha)    

List Offices/Propositions/Measures on the ballot (Enúmere los puestos/proposiciones/medidas oficiales en la boleta) 

Early voting by personal appearance will be conducted each weekday at: 
(La votación adelantada en persona se llevará a cabo de lunes a viernes en:) 

The Main Early Voting Location (sitio principal de votación adelantada) 
Location (sitio)  Hours (horas) 

Branch Early Voting Locations (sucursal sitios de votación adelantada) 
Location (sitio)  Hours (horas) 

Early voting by personal appearance will be conducted each weekend at: 
(La votación adelantada en persona se llevará a cabo en el fin de semana en:) 

The Main Early Voting Location (sitio principal de votación adelantada) 
Location (sitio)  Hours (horas) 

Branch Early Voting Locations (sucursal sitios de votación adelantada) 
Location (sitio)  Hours (horas) 

Applications for ballot by mail shall be mailed to: 
(Las solicitudes para boletas que se votarán adelantada por correo deberán enviarse a:) 

1/19/2022 Board Workshop 
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_____________________________________________ 
Name of Early Voting Clerk 
(Nombre del Secretario/a de la Votación Adelantada) 

_____________________________________________ 
Address (Dirección) 

__________________________________________ 
City (Ciudad)                     Zip Code (Código Postal) 

_____________________________________________ 
Telephone Number (Número de teléfono) 

_____________________________________________ 
Email Address (Dirección de Correo Electrónico) 

_____________________________________________ 
Early Voting Clerk’s Website (Sitio web del Secretario/a de Votación Adelantada) 

Applications for Ballots by Mail (ABBMs) must be received no later than the close of business on: 
(Las solicitudes para boletas que se votarán adelantada por correo deberán recibirse no más tardar 
de las horas de negocio el:) 

_____/_____/________. 
         (date)(fecha) 

Federal Post Card Applications (FPCAs) must be received no later than the close of business on:  
(La Tarjeta Federal Postal de Solicitud deberán recibirse no más tardar de las horas de negocio el:) 

_____/_____/________.  
         (date)(fecha) 

Issued this ________ day of _______________________, 20 ______. 
(day)          (month) (year) 

(Emitida este día __________ de ______________________, 20 ______.) 
(día) (mes) (año) 

__________________________________________________
Signature of Presiding Officer (Firma del Dirigente que Preside) 

_________________________________ ________________________________ 
Signature of Board Member          Signature of Board Member  
(Firma del Director)   (Firma del Director) 

_________________________________   
Signature of Board Member 
(Firma del Director) 

_________________________________     
Signature of Board Member 
(Firma del Director) 

_________________________________                      
Signature of Board Member 
(Firma del Director) 

_________________________________                       
Signature of Board Member 
(Firma del Director) 

Instruction Note:  A copy of this election order must be delivered to the County Clerk/Elections Administrator and 
Voter Registrar not later than 60 days before election day. 
Nota de Instrucción: Se deberá entregar una copia de esta orden de elección al/a la Secretario(a) del 
Condado/Administrador(a) de Elecciones y el/la Registrador(a) de Votantes a más tardar 60 días antes del día de 
elección.  

           Mr. Roy Vela

Mrs. Veronica Mendoza

Mrs. Petra Ramirez

Mrs. Minnie Rodgers

Mrs. Iris Iglesias

Mr. Juan Gonzalez

1/19/2022 Board Workshop 
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SUBJECT:  Approval of Donations for the Month of December 2021 

PRESENTER: Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

In accordance with Board Policy CDC (Legal), all bequest of property 
for the benefit of the public schools shall, when not otherwise 
directed by the grantor, vest the property in the Board.  Funds or 
other property donated, or the income therefrom, may be expended: 

1. For any purpose designated by the donor that is in keeping with
the lawful purposes of the schools that are to benefit from the
donation; or

2. For any legal purpose if the donor designated no specific
purpose.

The district receives donations from various sources throughout the 
school year.   The majority of donations are given to the student 
activity funds to be used for student travel and awards.  Some 
donations are in cash and some are non-cash, such as equipment, 
food, and services.   

AMINISTRATION CONSIDERATION 

For the period reported, total donations were $267,441.10.  The 
largest cash donations received was $265,925.90 and there were no 
non-cash donations received.  These donations benefit our students. 

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 

N/A 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Approval of Donations for the Month of December 2021.    

CONTACT PERSON (S) 

Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 
Anna Zuniga, CPA, Director for Finance 
Rosalinda Rodriguez, Accountant

1/19/2022  Board Meeting 
Page 1 of 2
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Mission Consolidated Independent School District
Donations through December 2021

Date Campus / Scholarship Cash Non-Cash Donor Purpose

11/10/21 Veterans Memorial High School 338.00      Alton Scrap Metal Donation to FFA for scrap metal pick-up.
11/19/21 Midkiff Elementary 727.20      Midkiff PTO Donation to be used as needed.
11/19/21 Mission Junior High School 200.00      Izaguirre Engineering Groupe Donation for Brickfire Spirit night.
11/19/21 Mission Junior High School 250.00      TKC Environmental, LLC Donation for Brickfire Spirit night.
12/23/21 Mission & Veterans Memorial HS 265,925.90   Su Casa Corporation Donation is to provide Scholarships to Mission graduates.

Total donations 265,925.90$ 1,515.20$ 

1/19/2022  Board Meeting 
Page 2 of 2
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SUBJECT: Personnel Employments, Resignations, Transfers and Compensation 
Changes 

PRESENTER: Dr. Carol G. Perez, Superintendent 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Professional employees and support staff members have been 
employed by the Mission Consolidated Independent School District. 
Employees requested and were granted transfers that affected their 
campus, position title and/or pay grade, or were reassigned, which 
affected their campus, position title and/or pay grade. 

Letters of resignation and letters of retirement were received from 
Mission CISD employees.  

Changes in compensation to employees after performance on the 
contract or duties for the job assignment have begun (subsequent to 
the December 15, 2021, report to the Board) are also included for staff 
members. 

FUNDING SOURCE: 
 

See Attachments 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

No recommendation or action required.  For Information Only. 

CONTACT PERSON(S): 
 

Lorena Garcia, Deputy Superintendent for Support Services 
Elisa Pacheco, Director for Human Resources 

Board of Trustees Meeting 01/19/22 
Page 1 of 1
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SUBJECT: Financial Report for General Fund and Debt Service for the Month 
of November 2021 

PRESENTER: Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

As per Board Policy CFA (LEGAL), The Board shall prepare an 
annual financial statement that shows the following for each fund 
subject to its authority during the fiscal year:  

1. The total receipts of the fund, itemized by the source of
revenue, including taxes, assessments, service charges, grants of
state money, gifts, or other general sources from which funds are
derived.

2. The total disbursements of the fund, itemized by the nature of
the expenditure.

3. The balance in the fund at the close of the fiscal year.

Monthly financial reports are prepared throughout the year by 
Administration for information purposes only.  

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

The General Fund Financial reports compare the budgeted 
revenues and expenditures.   

Actual revenues for November 2021 totaled $53,016,377 and 
actual expenditures totaled $47,501.300.  The excess total 
revenues over expenditures and other operating uses is 
$5,521,704.   

These numbers do not include outstanding encumbrances for 
payroll and supplies.  Budget by function is sufficient to meet 
expenditures.   

The Debt Fund financial report is also attached. 

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 

Not applicable. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Information item only. 

CONTACT PERSON(S) 

Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 
Anna Zuniga, CPA Director for Finance 

1/19/2022 Board Meeting 
Page 1 of 3
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Budget Actual Difference %

5700 Local and Intermediate Sources  $       27,728,439 $3,729,589  $    (23,998,850) 13.45%
5800 State Program Revenues         130,446,452        43,020,726        (87,425,726) 32.98%
5900 Federal Program Revenues           22,687,952          6,266,061        (16,421,891) 27.62%

Total Revenues  $     180,862,843  $    53,016,377  $ (127,846,466)

11 Instruction  $       73,358,015 $18,267,895  $     55,090,120 24.90%
12 Instrucional Resources & Media Services             2,522,688              557,459            1,965,229 22.10%
13 Curriculum and Personnel Development             2,248,646              793,490            1,455,156 35.29%
21 Instructional Administration             2,869,916          1,002,977            1,866,939 34.95%
23 School Administration             9,709,472          3,040,049            6,669,423 31.31%
31 Guidance and Counseling Services             6,176,276          1,690,958            4,485,318 27.38%
32 Attendance and Social Work Services                 587,220              206,189               381,031 35.11%
33 Health Services             1,974,224              475,477            1,498,747 24.08%
34 Pupil Transportation             6,481,181          1,647,363            4,833,818 25.42%
35 Food Services           15,337,356          5,578,107            9,759,249 36.37%
36 Co-Curricular Activities             8,553,395          2,126,125            6,427,270 24.86%
41 General Administration             5,899,249          2,305,409            3,593,840 39.08%
51 Plant Maintenance and Operations           33,675,100          7,496,505          26,178,595 22.26%
52 Security and Monitoring             3,538,780              868,911            2,669,869 24.55%
53 Data Processing Services             3,331,940          1,024,958            2,306,982 30.76%
61 Community Services                 399,873                78,852               321,021 19.72%
71 Debt Service             1,036,320              233,159               803,161 22.50%
81 Facilities Acquisition and Construction             8,469,628              (38,433)            8,508,061 -0.45%
95 Juvenile Justice Alt. Education                   20,000                         -                   20,000 0.00%
99 Other Intergovernmental Charges                 296,080              145,851               150,230 0.00%

Total Expenditures  $     186,485,359 $47,501,300  $   138,984,059 0
1100 Excess (Deficiency)  $       (5,622,516) $5,515,077  $     11,137,593 

7912 Sale of Real or Personal Property  $             132,680  $              6,627  $         (126,053) 5.00%
7915 Operating Transfers In           16,480,615  $                     -          (16,480,615) 0.00%

Total Non-Operating Revenue  $       16,613,295  $              6,627  $    (16,606,668)

8911 Other Uses  $     (18,022,997)  $                     -    $    (18,022,997) 0.00%
Total Non-Operating Expenses  $     (18,022,997)  $                     -    $    (18,022,997)

1200 Excess (Deficiency)  $       (7,032,218)  $      5,521,704  $    (23,492,072)
0100 Fund Balance - Beginning Audited  $       80,898,169  $    80,898,169  $                      -   
3000 Fund Balance - Ending Un-Audited  $       73,865,951  $    86,419,873  $    (23,492,072)

Mission Consolidated Independent School District

November 30, 2021

Revenues

Expenditures

Non-Operating Revenue

Non-Operating Expenses

General Fund 
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Budget Actual Difference %

5700 Local and Intermediate Sources  $               4,182,889  $              540,128  $     (3,642,761) 12.91%
5800 State Program Revenues                   4,274,159               3,902,778             (371,381) 91.31%

Total Revenues  $               8,457,048  $           4,442,906  $     (4,014,142)

71 Debt Services  $               8,457,048  $           1,793,824  $       6,663,225 21.21%
Total Expenditures  $               8,457,048  $           1,793,824  $       6,663,225 

1100 Excess (Deficiency)  $                              -    $           2,649,083  $       2,649,083 

7900 Operating Transfers In $0 $0 $0 0.00%

8900 Operating Transfers Out  $                              -    $                          -    $                      -   0.00%
1200 Excess (Deficiency)  $                              -    $           2,649,083  $       2,649,083 
0100 Fund Balance - Beginning Audited  $               5,114,405  $           5,114,405  $                      -   
3000 Fund Balance - Ending Un-Audited  $               5,114,405  $           7,763,488  $       2,649,083 

Non-Operating Revenue

Non-Operating Expenses

Mission Consolidated Independent School District
November 30, 2021

DEBT SERVICE FUND 599

Revenues

Expenditures

1/19/2022 Board Meeting 
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SUBJECT: Self-Funded Group Health Insurance Financial Report for the Month of 
November 2021 

PRESENTER: Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Mission CISD offers a self-funded group health insurance plan to its 
employees administered by Blue Cross Blue Shield of Texas. District 
employees have the option to elect health insurance coverages from three 
plans (High Deductible, Base, and High Plan). 

As a self-funded group health insurance plan, Mission CISD assumes the 
financial risk for providing health care benefits to its employees and their 
dependents. In practical terms, Mission CISD pays for each out of pocket 
claim as they are incurred instead of paying a fixed premium to an insurance 
carrier. Mission CISD has set up the Health Insurance Fund to account for 
premiums funded by the District and its employees and to pay incurred 
claims and administrative costs. 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

Actual revenues for November 2021 totaled $1,198,256.68 and actual 
expenditures totaled $1,859,049.61 The excess revenues over expenses was 
(660,792.93). The total net position as of November totaled ($1,566,630.74).  

The Self-Funded Group Health Insurance Financial Report is also attached. 
There were four large claims in November. The large claims were for 
$166,501.12, $123,575.05, $170,940 and $192,418.80 for a total of 
$653,434.97. 

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 

Not applicable. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Information item only. 

CONTACT PERSON(S) 

Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance  
Anna Zuniga, Director for Finance, CPA 
Sylvia Cruz, Director for Payroll, Employee Benefits & Risk Management 

1/19/2022 Board Meeting 
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Self Funded Health Insurance Fund 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in 
Net Position for 5 months ending November 2021 

Operating Revenues Actual %
Premiums:

Medical - Employee  $  1,234,162.40 19.77%

Medical - Employer  $  4,706,567.49 75.40%

Administrative Fees-Refunds  $                  -   0.00%

Claim Credits 0.00%

Pharmacy Credits/Rebates  $                  -   0.00%

Stop Loss Insurance  $     300,724.00 0.46%

Cobra  $           951.69 0.02%
Non - Operating Revenues
Interest Revenue  $             19.38 0.00%

Total Revenues  $  6,242,424.96 96%
Operating Expenses
Claims:

Medical  $  5,967,779.97 76.42%
Pharmacy - RX  $  1,424,391.85 18.24%

Administrative Fees:
Medical  $       32,148.84 0.41%
Aggregate Stop Loss  $       35,157.14 0.45%
Specific Stop Loss  $     330,368.68 4.23%
Independent External Review Fees  $                  -   0.00%
Vendor Fees  $         4,340.94 0.06%
PCORI Fees  $           417.10 0.01%
Consulting Fees  $         4,500.00 0.06%

Non-Operating Expenses
Other Expenses  $         9,951.18 0.13%

Total Expenses  $  7,809,055.70 100.00%

Operating Income (Loss)  $ (1,566,630.74)
Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers  $ (1,566,630.74)
Contributions & Transfers
Transfers In  $                  -   

Change in Net Position  $ (1,566,630.74)
Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited  $                  -   

Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited  $ (1,566,630.74)
1/19/2022 Board Meeting 
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Balance Sheet

						Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

						Balance Sheet Report for 2021 Period 5

						November 2020





				       Account Number										Description				Period Net Change		Account Balance								Self Funded Health Insurance

				753 WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE																								Adjustments				Balance

				Assets										Total Assets				69,006.54		1,491,966.86												1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				38,244.57		833,675.81								399,607.50		*		1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-063-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				(10,329.30)		(14.69)

								753-00-1491-0WC-000-00-0-00-						OTHER CURRENT ASSETS          				0.00		156,138.77

								753-00-1261-0WC-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				41,091.27		502,166.97

				Liabilities										Total Liabilities				0.00		(853,765.81)												(599,056.81)

								753-00-2210-0WC-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(254,709.00)

								753-00-2111-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCOUNTS PAYABLE              				0.00		347,091.24												347,091.24

								753-00-2210-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(946,148.05)												(946,148.05)

				Fund Balance										Total Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(638,201.05)												634,226.50

								753-00-3900-0WC-000-00-0-00-						UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS       				0.00		(498,482.13)

								753-00-3611-000-000-00-0-00-						UNRESERVED UNDESIGN FUND BAL  				0.00		(705,332.97)

								753-00-3700-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY FUND BAL LOCALLY DEF				0.00		14,627,376.00

								753-00-4305-000-000-00-0-00-						RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES      				(1,018,893.33)		7,267,073.99

								753-00-4310-000-000-00-0-00-						BUD FB RES FOR ENC            				1,018,893.33		(7,267,073.99)

								753-00-5000-000-000-00-0-00-						REVENUE CONTROL               				(1,132,899.87)		(5,698,623.62)

								753-00-5010-000-000-00-0-00-						ESTIMATED REVENUE CONTROL     				0.00		3,829.00

								753-00-6000-000-000-00-0-00-						EXPENSE CONTROL               				1,063,893.33		6,264,237.67

								753-00-6010-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY CONTROL             				0.00		(14,631,205.00)

														Total Liabilities + Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(1,491,966.86)												634,226.50





						*357,758.46 (Sept) + $41,849.04 (Oct) = $399,607.50 total workers' comp expenses
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Income Statement

		Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Income Statement

		July to November 2020



		Period: 1  to 5

								2021 						Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Revenue						$5,698,623.62						$5,506,734.36

		75000140 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$122,303.95

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$122,303.95

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$0.00

		75000150 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$0.00

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$0.00

		75000170 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$5,506,127.53

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$5,506,127.53						$5,506,127.53

		753 - WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE						$69,585.31

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$69,585.31

		75300114 - WC INS GENERIC RV STAFF/FOOD						$606.83

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$606.83						$606.83

		754 - HEALTH  INSURANCE SELF FUNDED						$0.00

		Expense						$6,264,237.67						$5,864,630.17

		75300118 - WC INS GEN ADM UNDISTRIB						$1,413,106.06

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$1,413,106.06						$1,413,106.06

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410080 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$399,607.50

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$399,607.50

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410090 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$3,928,523.59

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$3,928,523.59						$3,928,523.59

		75410100 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$513,005.52

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$513,005.52						$513,005.52

		75410110 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$9,995.00						$9,995.00

		6249 - CONTRACTED REPAIR/MAINTENANCE						$200.00

		6299 - MISCELLANEOUS CONTRACTED SVC						$0.00

		6319 - OTHER MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES						$7,290.00

		6498 - FOOD						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$2,505.00

		Net Income:						($565,614.05)						-$357,895.81
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		Mission Consolidated Independent School District



		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		November 30, 2020







								FY 2019		FY 2020

				Operating Revenues

				5700		Local and Intermediate Sources		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

						Total Revenues		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

				Operating Expenditures

				6100		Payroll Expenditures		$   14,024,264		$   5,864,630

				6200		Professional & Contracted Services		7,910		- 0

				6300		Supplies & Materials		- 0		- 0

				6400		Other Operating Costs		17,275		- 0

				6500		Debt Service		- 0		- 0

				6600		Capital Outlay 		- 0		- 0

						Total Expenses		$   14,049,449		$   5,864,630

						Operating Income (Loss)		$   (1,251,990)		$   (358,503)

				Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)

				5700		Interest Revenue		$   2,972		$   607

						Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)		$   2,972		$   607

						Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   (1,249,018)		$   (357,896)

				Contributions & Transfers

				7900		Transfers In		$   722,598		$   - 0

				8900		Transfers Out		- 0		- 0

				1300		Change in Net Position		$   (526,420)		$   (357,896)

				0100		Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited 		$   2,725,175		$   956,250

				3300		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   526,420		$   598,354







detail



		Mission Consolidated Independent School District

		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		November 2021

		Operating Revenues		Actual		%

		Premiums:

		Medical - Employee		$   1,234,162.40		19.77%

		Medical - Employer		$   4,706,567.49		75.40%

		Administrative Fees-Refunds		$   - 0		0.00%

		Claim Credits				0.00%

		Pharmacy Credits/Rebates 		$   - 0		0.00%

		Stop Loss Insurance 		$   300,724.00		0.46%

		Cobra		$   951.69		0.02%

		Non - Operating Revenues

		Interest Revenue		$   19.38		0.00%

		Total Revenues		$   6,242,424.96		96%

		Operating Expenses

		Claims:

		Medical		$   5,967,779.97		76.42%

		Pharmacy - RX		$   1,424,391.85		18.24%

		Administrative Fees:

		Medical		$   32,148.84		0.41%

		Aggregate Stop Loss		$   35,157.14		0.45%

		Specific Stop Loss		$   330,368.68		4.23%

		Independent External Review Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		Vendor Fees		$   4,340.94		0.06%

		PCORI Fees		$   417.10		0.01%

		Consulting Fees		$   4,500.00		0.06%

		Non-Operating Expenses

		Other Expenses		$   9,951.18		0.13%

		Total Expenses		$   7,809,055.70		100.00%



		Operating Income (Loss)		$   (1,566,630.74)

		Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   (1,566,630.74)

		Contributions & Transfers

		Transfers In		$   - 0

		Change in Net Position		$   (1,566,630.74)

		Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited 		$   - 0

		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   (1,566,630.74)







claims expense

						MEDICAL CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   586,842		$   557,898		$   (28,944)

						JAN		$   1,065,228		$   1,034,248		$   (30,980)

						FEB		$   603,710		$   471,551		$   (132,159)

						MAR		$   667,115		$   197,139		$   (469,976)

						APR		$   926,587		$   927,633		$   1,046

						MAY		$   570,237		$   288,436		$   (281,801)

						JUNE		$   1,236,503		$   1,078,437		$   (158,066)

						JULY		$   573,922		$   821,554		$   247,632

						AUG		$   875,171		$   533,732		$   (341,439)

						SEPT		$   666,090		$   1,201,358		$   535,268

						OCT		$   941,336		$   671,270		$   (270,066)

						NOV		$   706,027		$   700,609		$   (5,418)

						DEC		$   557,898		$   701,202		$   143,304

						JAN		$   1,034,248		$   1,216,327		$   182,079

						FEB		$   471,551		$   610,257		$   138,706

						MAR		$   197,139		$   1,243,882		$   1,046,743

						APR		$   927,633		$   654,810		$   (272,823)

						MAY		$   288,436		$   968,575		$   680,139

						JUNE		$   1,078,437		$   1,578,443		$   500,006

						JULY		$   821,554		$   810,061		$   (11,493)

						AUG		$   533,732		$   1,146,485		$   612,753

						SEPT		$   1,201,358		$   1,537,484		$   336,126

						OCT		$   671,270		$   953,375		$   282,104

						NOV		$   700,609		$   1,520,375		$   819,766

								$   16,530,754		$   8,483,866		$   2,420,639



Prior Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	557898	1034248	471551	197139	927633	288436	1078437	821554	533732	1201358	671270.42	700609	Current Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	701202.07	1216327.4099999999	610256.72	1243882	654810.49	968574.97	1578442.88	810061.46	1146485.3400000001	1537483.59	953374.76	1520374.82	









pharmacy claims exp

						PHARMACY CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   155,725		$   251,696		$   95,971

						JAN		$   366,153		$   369,555		$   3,402

						FEB		$   227,376		$   269,663		$   42,287

						MAR		$   196,136		$   110,857		$   (85,279)

						APR		$   284,406		$   456,369		$   171,963

						MAY		$   165,764		$   200,348		$   34,584

						JUNE		$   398,940		$   357,108		$   (41,832)

						JULY		$   146,980		$   361,988		$   215,008

						AUG		$   180,209		$   210,131		$   29,922

						SEPT		$   295,137		$   329,955		$   34,818

						OCT		$   403,941		$   271,095		$   (132,846)

						NOV		$   182,878		$   239,937		$   57,059

						DEC		$   251,696		$   331,236		$   79,540

						JAN		$   369,555		$   474,186		$   104,631

						FEB		$   269,663		$   196,184		$   (73,479)

						MAR		$   110,857		$   441,862		$   331,005

						APR		$   456,369		$   242,444		$   (213,925)

						MAY		$   200,348		$   235,473		$   35,125

						JUNE		$   357,108		$   302,867		$   (54,241)

						JULY		$   361,988		$   253,218		$   (108,770)

						AUG		$   210,131		$   327,354		$   117,223

						SEPT		$   329,955		$   268,774		$   (61,181)

						OCT		$   271,095		$   313,665		$   42,570

						NOV		$   239,937		$   261,381		$   21,444

								$   5,921,315		$   7,077,345		$   580,984



Prior Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	251696	369555	269663	110857	456369	200348	357108	361988	210131	329955	271094.77	239937	Current Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	331235.52	474185.9	196183.98	441862.18	242443.63	235473.18	302866.53000000003	253217.83	327353.81	268774.32	313664.90000000002	261380.99	









NET POSITION

						NET POSITION OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

				2019		NOV		$   181,026		$   91,997		$   (89,029)

				2019		DEC		$   323,159		$   315,748		$   (7,411)

				2019		JAN		$   (220,486)		$   (37,063)		$   183,423

				2019		FEB		$   (49,169)		$   252,888		$   302,057

				2019		MAR		$   (36,484)		$   972,102		$   1,008,586

				2019		APR		$   (266,519)		$   625,245		$   891,764

				2019		MAY		$   (111,382)		$   1,421,269		$   1,532,651

				2019		JUNE		$   - 0		$   48,681		$   48,681

				2020		JULY		$   (838,424)		$   779,953		$   1,618,377

				2020		AUG		$   (1,156,024)		$   1,057,527		$   2,213,551

				2020		SEPT		$   (1,205,809)		$   507,404		$   1,713,213

				2020		OCT		$   (40,507)		$   560,110		$   600,617

								$   (3,420,619)		$   6,595,860		$   10,016,479

				2020		MAR		$972,102

				2020		APR		$625,245

				2020		MAY		$1,421,269

				2020		JUNE		$956,250

				2020		JULY		$779,953

				2020		AUG		$1,057,527

				2020		SEPT		$507,404

				2020		OCT		$560,110

				2020		NOV		$598,354

				2020		DEC		$581,799

				2021		JAN		-$101,566

				2021		FEB		$135,161

				2021		MAR		-$519,320

				2021		APR		-$411,880

				2021		MAY		-$543,596

				2021		JUNE		-$1,451,165

				2021		JULY		$93,983

				2021		AUG		-$316,465

				2021		SEPT		-$1,002,465

				2021		OCT		-$905,838

				2021		NOV		-$1,566,631

								2018 - 2019

								JULY		AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		LIABILITY REPORTED

						BEG BAL		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		6/30/19



						REV		1,098,855		2,198,657		3,236,482		4,328,213		5,348,718		6,371,117		7,397,362		8,536,432		9,549,027		10,665,779		11,693,983		12,950,399

						EXP		1,017,242		2,213,710		3,638,167		4,417,386		5,694,112		6,574,378		8,144,268		9,112,021		10,111,931		11,458,718		12,331,785		14,199,417		548,846

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		81,613		(15,053)		(401,685)		(89,173)		(345,394)		(203,261)		(746,906)		(575,589)		(562,904)		(792,939)		(637,802)		(1,249,018)



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		608,033		511,367		124,735		437,247		181,026		323,159		(220,486)		(49,169)		(36,484)		(266,519)		(111,382)		(722,598)

						TRANSFERS IN																								722,598

						END NET POSITION																								- 0



								2019 - 2020

								JULY		AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		6/30/20

						BEG BAL		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								DEC		JAN 		FEB

																																						864,593.00		511,782.00		801,734.00

						REV		- 0		1,195,231		2,241,052		4,881,860		6,014,372		7,147,720		8,300,390		9,434,813		10,568,596		11,707,795		13,093,611		14,207,655								(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)

						EXP		838,424		2,351,255		3,446,861		4,922,367		5,922,375		6,831,972		8,337,453		9,181,925		9,596,494		11,082,550		11,672,342		13,251,405		502,501						315,747.31		(37,063.69)		252,888.31

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(838,424)		(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		(838,424)		(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250

						TRANSFERS IN																								- 0

						END NET POSITION																								956,250

								2020 - 2021		YTD

								JULY		AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE

						BEG BAL		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250



						REV		1,104,153		2,196,125		3,305,168		4,404,596		5,506,734		1,099,601		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,153,445		1,073,359

						EXP		1,280,450		2,094,848		3,754,014		4,800,737		5,864,630		1,116,157		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,285,161		1,980,928

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(176,297)		101,277		(448,846)		(396,140)		(357,896)		(16,556)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(131,716)		(907,569)

																																						853161

						NET PROFIT/LOSS		779,953		1,057,527		507,404		560,110		598,354		939,694		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		824,534		48,681								11432

						TRANSFERS IN

						END NET POSITION																								48,681

		July 2020 Expenses of $1,288,574.63 were paid in August per Munis Income Statement



Prior Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	581799	-101566	135161	-519320	-411879.82	-543595.51	-1451165	93983	-316465	-1002464.95	-905837.81	-1566630.74	
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Prior Year	
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Balance Sheet

						Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

						Balance Sheet Report for 2021 Period 5

						November 2020





				       Account Number										Description				Period Net Change		Account Balance								Self Funded Health Insurance

				753 WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE																								Adjustments				Balance

				Assets										Total Assets				69,006.54		1,491,966.86												1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				38,244.57		833,675.81								399,607.50		*		1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-063-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				(10,329.30)		(14.69)

								753-00-1491-0WC-000-00-0-00-						OTHER CURRENT ASSETS          				0.00		156,138.77

								753-00-1261-0WC-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				41,091.27		502,166.97

				Liabilities										Total Liabilities				0.00		(853,765.81)												(599,056.81)

								753-00-2210-0WC-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(254,709.00)

								753-00-2111-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCOUNTS PAYABLE              				0.00		347,091.24												347,091.24

								753-00-2210-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(946,148.05)												(946,148.05)

				Fund Balance										Total Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(638,201.05)												634,226.50

								753-00-3900-0WC-000-00-0-00-						UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS       				0.00		(498,482.13)

								753-00-3611-000-000-00-0-00-						UNRESERVED UNDESIGN FUND BAL  				0.00		(705,332.97)

								753-00-3700-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY FUND BAL LOCALLY DEF				0.00		14,627,376.00

								753-00-4305-000-000-00-0-00-						RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES      				(1,018,893.33)		7,267,073.99

								753-00-4310-000-000-00-0-00-						BUD FB RES FOR ENC            				1,018,893.33		(7,267,073.99)

								753-00-5000-000-000-00-0-00-						REVENUE CONTROL               				(1,132,899.87)		(5,698,623.62)

								753-00-5010-000-000-00-0-00-						ESTIMATED REVENUE CONTROL     				0.00		3,829.00

								753-00-6000-000-000-00-0-00-						EXPENSE CONTROL               				1,063,893.33		6,264,237.67

								753-00-6010-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY CONTROL             				0.00		(14,631,205.00)

														Total Liabilities + Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(1,491,966.86)												634,226.50





						*357,758.46 (Sept) + $41,849.04 (Oct) = $399,607.50 total workers' comp expenses
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Income Statement

		Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Income Statement

		July to November 2020



		Period: 1  to 5

								2021 						Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Revenue						$5,698,623.62						$5,506,734.36

		75000140 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$122,303.95

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$122,303.95

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$0.00

		75000150 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$0.00

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$0.00

		75000170 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$5,506,127.53

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$5,506,127.53						$5,506,127.53

		753 - WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE						$69,585.31

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$69,585.31

		75300114 - WC INS GENERIC RV STAFF/FOOD						$606.83

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$606.83						$606.83

		754 - HEALTH  INSURANCE SELF FUNDED						$0.00

		Expense						$6,264,237.67						$5,864,630.17

		75300118 - WC INS GEN ADM UNDISTRIB						$1,413,106.06

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$1,413,106.06						$1,413,106.06

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410080 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$399,607.50

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$399,607.50

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410090 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$3,928,523.59

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$3,928,523.59						$3,928,523.59

		75410100 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$513,005.52

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$513,005.52						$513,005.52

		75410110 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$9,995.00						$9,995.00

		6249 - CONTRACTED REPAIR/MAINTENANCE						$200.00

		6299 - MISCELLANEOUS CONTRACTED SVC						$0.00

		6319 - OTHER MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES						$7,290.00

		6498 - FOOD						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$2,505.00

		Net Income:						($565,614.05)						-$357,895.81







754

		Mission Consolidated Independent School District



		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		November 30, 2020







								FY 2019		FY 2020

				Operating Revenues

				5700		Local and Intermediate Sources		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

						Total Revenues		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

				Operating Expenditures

				6100		Payroll Expenditures		$   14,024,264		$   5,864,630

				6200		Professional & Contracted Services		7,910		- 0

				6300		Supplies & Materials		- 0		- 0

				6400		Other Operating Costs		17,275		- 0

				6500		Debt Service		- 0		- 0

				6600		Capital Outlay 		- 0		- 0

						Total Expenses		$   14,049,449		$   5,864,630

						Operating Income (Loss)		$   (1,251,990)		$   (358,503)

				Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)

				5700		Interest Revenue		$   2,972		$   607

						Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)		$   2,972		$   607

						Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   (1,249,018)		$   (357,896)

				Contributions & Transfers

				7900		Transfers In		$   722,598		$   - 0

				8900		Transfers Out		- 0		- 0

				1300		Change in Net Position		$   (526,420)		$   (357,896)

				0100		Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited 		$   2,725,175		$   956,250

				3300		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   526,420		$   598,354







detail



		Mission Consolidated Independent School District

		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		November 2021

		Operating Revenues		Actual		%

		Premiums:

		Medical - Employee		$   1,234,162.40		19.77%

		Medical - Employer		$   4,706,567.49		75.40%

		Administrative Fees-Refunds		$   - 0		0.00%

		Claim Credits				0.00%

		Pharmacy Credits/Rebates 		$   - 0		0.00%

		Stop Loss Insurance 		$   300,724.00		0.46%

		Cobra		$   951.69		0.02%

		Non - Operating Revenues

		Interest Revenue		$   19.38		0.00%

		Total Revenues		$   6,242,424.96		96%

		Operating Expenses

		Claims:

		Medical		$   5,967,779.97		76.42%

		Pharmacy - RX		$   1,424,391.85		18.24%

		Administrative Fees:

		Medical		$   32,148.84		0.41%

		Aggregate Stop Loss		$   35,157.14		0.45%

		Specific Stop Loss		$   330,368.68		4.23%

		Independent External Review Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		Vendor Fees		$   4,340.94		0.06%

		PCORI Fees		$   417.10		0.01%

		Consulting Fees		$   4,500.00		0.06%

		Non-Operating Expenses

		Other Expenses		$   9,951.18		0.13%

		Total Expenses		$   7,809,055.70		100.00%



		Operating Income (Loss)		$   (1,566,630.74)

		Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   (1,566,630.74)

		Contributions & Transfers

		Transfers In		$   - 0

		Change in Net Position		$   (1,566,630.74)

		Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited 		$   - 0

		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   (1,566,630.74)







claims expense

						MEDICAL CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   586,842		$   557,898		$   (28,944)

						JAN		$   1,065,228		$   1,034,248		$   (30,980)

						FEB		$   603,710		$   471,551		$   (132,159)

						MAR		$   667,115		$   197,139		$   (469,976)

						APR		$   926,587		$   927,633		$   1,046

						MAY		$   570,237		$   288,436		$   (281,801)

						JUNE		$   1,236,503		$   1,078,437		$   (158,066)

						JULY		$   573,922		$   821,554		$   247,632

						AUG		$   875,171		$   533,732		$   (341,439)

						SEPT		$   666,090		$   1,201,358		$   535,268

						OCT		$   941,336		$   671,270		$   (270,066)

						NOV		$   706,027		$   700,609		$   (5,418)

						DEC		$   557,898		$   701,202		$   143,304

						JAN		$   1,034,248		$   1,216,327		$   182,079

						FEB		$   471,551		$   610,257		$   138,706

						MAR		$   197,139		$   1,243,882		$   1,046,743

						APR		$   927,633		$   654,810		$   (272,823)

						MAY		$   288,436		$   968,575		$   680,139

						JUNE		$   1,078,437		$   1,578,443		$   500,006

						JULY		$   821,554		$   810,061		$   (11,493)

						AUG		$   533,732		$   1,146,485		$   612,753

						SEPT		$   1,201,358		$   1,537,484		$   336,126

						OCT		$   671,270		$   953,375		$   282,104

						NOV		$   700,609		$   1,520,375		$   819,766

								$   16,530,754		$   8,483,866		$   2,420,639



Prior Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	557898	1034248	471551	197139	927633	288436	1078437	821554	533732	1201358	671270.42	700609	Current Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	701202.07	1216327.4099999999	610256.72	1243882	654810.49	968574.97	1578442.88	810061.46	1146485.3400000001	1537483.59	953374.76	1520374.82	









pharmacy claims exp

						PHARMACY CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   155,725		$   251,696		$   95,971

						JAN		$   366,153		$   369,555		$   3,402

						FEB		$   227,376		$   269,663		$   42,287

						MAR		$   196,136		$   110,857		$   (85,279)

						APR		$   284,406		$   456,369		$   171,963

						MAY		$   165,764		$   200,348		$   34,584

						JUNE		$   398,940		$   357,108		$   (41,832)

						JULY		$   146,980		$   361,988		$   215,008

						AUG		$   180,209		$   210,131		$   29,922

						SEPT		$   295,137		$   329,955		$   34,818

						OCT		$   403,941		$   271,095		$   (132,846)

						NOV		$   182,878		$   239,937		$   57,059

						DEC		$   251,696		$   331,236		$   79,540

						JAN		$   369,555		$   474,186		$   104,631

						FEB		$   269,663		$   196,184		$   (73,479)

						MAR		$   110,857		$   441,862		$   331,005

						APR		$   456,369		$   242,444		$   (213,925)

						MAY		$   200,348		$   235,473		$   35,125

						JUNE		$   357,108		$   302,867		$   (54,241)

						JULY		$   361,988		$   253,218		$   (108,770)

						AUG		$   210,131		$   327,354		$   117,223

						SEPT		$   329,955		$   268,774		$   (61,181)

						OCT		$   271,095		$   313,665		$   42,570

						NOV		$   239,937		$   261,381		$   21,444

								$   5,921,315		$   7,077,345		$   580,984



Prior Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	251696	369555	269663	110857	456369	200348	357108	361988	210131	329955	271094.77	239937	Current Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	331235.52	474185.9	196183.98	441862.18	242443.63	235473.18	302866.53000000003	253217.83	327353.81	268774.32	313664.90000000002	261380.99	









NET POSITION

						NET POSITION OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

				2019		NOV		$   181,026		$   91,997		$   (89,029)

				2019		DEC		$   323,159		$   315,748		$   (7,411)

				2019		JAN		$   (220,486)		$   (37,063)		$   183,423

				2019		FEB		$   (49,169)		$   252,888		$   302,057

				2019		MAR		$   (36,484)		$   972,102		$   1,008,586

				2019		APR		$   (266,519)		$   625,245		$   891,764

				2019		MAY		$   (111,382)		$   1,421,269		$   1,532,651

				2019		JUNE		$   - 0		$   48,681		$   48,681

				2020		JULY		$   (838,424)		$   779,953		$   1,618,377

				2020		AUG		$   (1,156,024)		$   1,057,527		$   2,213,551

				2020		SEPT		$   (1,205,809)		$   507,404		$   1,713,213

				2020		OCT		$   (40,507)		$   560,110		$   600,617

								$   (3,420,619)		$   6,595,860		$   10,016,479

				2020		MAR		$972,102

				2020		APR		$625,245

				2020		MAY		$1,421,269

				2020		JUNE		$956,250

				2020		JULY		$779,953

				2020		AUG		$1,057,527

				2020		SEPT		$507,404

				2020		OCT		$560,110

				2020		NOV		$598,354

				2020		DEC		$581,799

				2021		JAN		-$101,566

				2021		FEB		$135,161

				2021		MAR		-$519,320

				2021		APR		-$411,880

				2021		MAY		-$543,596

				2021		JUNE		-$1,451,165

				2021		JULY		$93,983

				2021		AUG		-$316,465

				2021		SEPT		-$1,002,465

				2021		OCT		-$905,838

				2021		NOV		-$1,566,631

								2018 - 2019

								JULY		AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		LIABILITY REPORTED

						BEG BAL		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		6/30/19



						REV		1,098,855		2,198,657		3,236,482		4,328,213		5,348,718		6,371,117		7,397,362		8,536,432		9,549,027		10,665,779		11,693,983		12,950,399

						EXP		1,017,242		2,213,710		3,638,167		4,417,386		5,694,112		6,574,378		8,144,268		9,112,021		10,111,931		11,458,718		12,331,785		14,199,417		548,846

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		81,613		(15,053)		(401,685)		(89,173)		(345,394)		(203,261)		(746,906)		(575,589)		(562,904)		(792,939)		(637,802)		(1,249,018)



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		608,033		511,367		124,735		437,247		181,026		323,159		(220,486)		(49,169)		(36,484)		(266,519)		(111,382)		(722,598)

						TRANSFERS IN																								722,598

						END NET POSITION																								- 0



								2019 - 2020

								JULY		AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		6/30/20

						BEG BAL		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								DEC		JAN 		FEB

																																						864,593.00		511,782.00		801,734.00

						REV		- 0		1,195,231		2,241,052		4,881,860		6,014,372		7,147,720		8,300,390		9,434,813		10,568,596		11,707,795		13,093,611		14,207,655								(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)

						EXP		838,424		2,351,255		3,446,861		4,922,367		5,922,375		6,831,972		8,337,453		9,181,925		9,596,494		11,082,550		11,672,342		13,251,405		502,501						315,747.31		(37,063.69)		252,888.31

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(838,424)		(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		(838,424)		(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250

						TRANSFERS IN																								- 0

						END NET POSITION																								956,250

								2020 - 2021		YTD

								JULY		AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE

						BEG BAL		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250



						REV		1,104,153		2,196,125		3,305,168		4,404,596		5,506,734		1,099,601		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,153,445		1,073,359

						EXP		1,280,450		2,094,848		3,754,014		4,800,737		5,864,630		1,116,157		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,285,161		1,980,928

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(176,297)		101,277		(448,846)		(396,140)		(357,896)		(16,556)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(131,716)		(907,569)

																																						853161

						NET PROFIT/LOSS		779,953		1,057,527		507,404		560,110		598,354		939,694		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		824,534		48,681								11432

						TRANSFERS IN

						END NET POSITION																								48,681

		July 2020 Expenses of $1,288,574.63 were paid in August per Munis Income Statement



Prior Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	581799	-101566	135161	-519320	-411879.82	-543595.51	-1451165	93983	-316465	-1002464.95	-905837.81	-1566630.74	
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Pharmacy Claims Expense Overview
12 Month Trend – November 2021
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Prior Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	251696	369555	269663	110857	456369	200348	357108	361988	210131	329955	271094.77	239937	Current Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	331235.52	474185.9	196183.98	441862.18	242443.63	235473.18	302866.53000000003	253217.83	327353.81	268774.32	313664.90000000002	261380.99	









Balance Sheet

						Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

						Balance Sheet Report for 2021 Period 5

						November 2020





				       Account Number										Description				Period Net Change		Account Balance								Self Funded Health Insurance

				753 WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE																								Adjustments				Balance

				Assets										Total Assets				69,006.54		1,491,966.86												1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				38,244.57		833,675.81								399,607.50		*		1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-063-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				(10,329.30)		(14.69)

								753-00-1491-0WC-000-00-0-00-						OTHER CURRENT ASSETS          				0.00		156,138.77

								753-00-1261-0WC-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				41,091.27		502,166.97

				Liabilities										Total Liabilities				0.00		(853,765.81)												(599,056.81)

								753-00-2210-0WC-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(254,709.00)

								753-00-2111-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCOUNTS PAYABLE              				0.00		347,091.24												347,091.24

								753-00-2210-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(946,148.05)												(946,148.05)

				Fund Balance										Total Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(638,201.05)												634,226.50

								753-00-3900-0WC-000-00-0-00-						UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS       				0.00		(498,482.13)

								753-00-3611-000-000-00-0-00-						UNRESERVED UNDESIGN FUND BAL  				0.00		(705,332.97)

								753-00-3700-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY FUND BAL LOCALLY DEF				0.00		14,627,376.00

								753-00-4305-000-000-00-0-00-						RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES      				(1,018,893.33)		7,267,073.99

								753-00-4310-000-000-00-0-00-						BUD FB RES FOR ENC            				1,018,893.33		(7,267,073.99)

								753-00-5000-000-000-00-0-00-						REVENUE CONTROL               				(1,132,899.87)		(5,698,623.62)

								753-00-5010-000-000-00-0-00-						ESTIMATED REVENUE CONTROL     				0.00		3,829.00

								753-00-6000-000-000-00-0-00-						EXPENSE CONTROL               				1,063,893.33		6,264,237.67

								753-00-6010-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY CONTROL             				0.00		(14,631,205.00)

														Total Liabilities + Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(1,491,966.86)												634,226.50





						*357,758.46 (Sept) + $41,849.04 (Oct) = $399,607.50 total workers' comp expenses
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Income Statement

		Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Income Statement

		July to November 2020



		Period: 1  to 5

								2021 						Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Revenue						$5,698,623.62						$5,506,734.36

		75000140 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$122,303.95

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$122,303.95

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$0.00

		75000150 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$0.00

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$0.00

		75000170 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$5,506,127.53

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$5,506,127.53						$5,506,127.53

		753 - WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE						$69,585.31

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$69,585.31

		75300114 - WC INS GENERIC RV STAFF/FOOD						$606.83

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$606.83						$606.83

		754 - HEALTH  INSURANCE SELF FUNDED						$0.00

		Expense						$6,264,237.67						$5,864,630.17

		75300118 - WC INS GEN ADM UNDISTRIB						$1,413,106.06

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$1,413,106.06						$1,413,106.06

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410080 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$399,607.50

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$399,607.50

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410090 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$3,928,523.59

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$3,928,523.59						$3,928,523.59

		75410100 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$513,005.52

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$513,005.52						$513,005.52

		75410110 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$9,995.00						$9,995.00

		6249 - CONTRACTED REPAIR/MAINTENANCE						$200.00

		6299 - MISCELLANEOUS CONTRACTED SVC						$0.00

		6319 - OTHER MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES						$7,290.00

		6498 - FOOD						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$2,505.00

		Net Income:						($565,614.05)						-$357,895.81







754

		Mission Consolidated Independent School District



		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		November 30, 2020







								FY 2019		FY 2020

				Operating Revenues

				5700		Local and Intermediate Sources		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

						Total Revenues		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

				Operating Expenditures

				6100		Payroll Expenditures		$   14,024,264		$   5,864,630

				6200		Professional & Contracted Services		7,910		- 0

				6300		Supplies & Materials		- 0		- 0

				6400		Other Operating Costs		17,275		- 0

				6500		Debt Service		- 0		- 0

				6600		Capital Outlay 		- 0		- 0

						Total Expenses		$   14,049,449		$   5,864,630

						Operating Income (Loss)		$   (1,251,990)		$   (358,503)

				Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)

				5700		Interest Revenue		$   2,972		$   607

						Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)		$   2,972		$   607

						Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   (1,249,018)		$   (357,896)

				Contributions & Transfers

				7900		Transfers In		$   722,598		$   - 0

				8900		Transfers Out		- 0		- 0

				1300		Change in Net Position		$   (526,420)		$   (357,896)

				0100		Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited 		$   2,725,175		$   956,250

				3300		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   526,420		$   598,354







detail



		Mission Consolidated Independent School District

		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		November 2021

		Operating Revenues		Actual		%

		Premiums:

		Medical - Employee		$   1,234,162.40		19.77%

		Medical - Employer		$   4,706,567.49		75.40%

		Administrative Fees-Refunds		$   - 0		0.00%

		Claim Credits				0.00%

		Pharmacy Credits/Rebates 		$   - 0		0.00%

		Stop Loss Insurance 		$   300,724.00		0.46%

		Cobra		$   951.69		0.02%

		Non - Operating Revenues

		Interest Revenue		$   19.38		0.00%

		Total Revenues		$   6,242,424.96		96%

		Operating Expenses

		Claims:

		Medical		$   5,967,779.97		76.42%

		Pharmacy - RX		$   1,424,391.85		18.24%

		Administrative Fees:

		Medical		$   32,148.84		0.41%

		Aggregate Stop Loss		$   35,157.14		0.45%

		Specific Stop Loss		$   330,368.68		4.23%

		Independent External Review Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		Vendor Fees		$   4,340.94		0.06%

		PCORI Fees		$   417.10		0.01%

		Consulting Fees		$   4,500.00		0.06%

		Non-Operating Expenses

		Other Expenses		$   9,951.18		0.13%

		Total Expenses		$   7,809,055.70		100.00%



		Operating Income (Loss)		$   (1,566,630.74)

		Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   (1,566,630.74)

		Contributions & Transfers

		Transfers In		$   - 0

		Change in Net Position		$   (1,566,630.74)

		Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited 		$   - 0

		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   (1,566,630.74)







claims expense

						MEDICAL CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   586,842		$   557,898		$   (28,944)

						JAN		$   1,065,228		$   1,034,248		$   (30,980)

						FEB		$   603,710		$   471,551		$   (132,159)

						MAR		$   667,115		$   197,139		$   (469,976)

						APR		$   926,587		$   927,633		$   1,046

						MAY		$   570,237		$   288,436		$   (281,801)

						JUNE		$   1,236,503		$   1,078,437		$   (158,066)

						JULY		$   573,922		$   821,554		$   247,632

						AUG		$   875,171		$   533,732		$   (341,439)

						SEPT		$   666,090		$   1,201,358		$   535,268

						OCT		$   941,336		$   671,270		$   (270,066)

						NOV		$   706,027		$   700,609		$   (5,418)

						DEC		$   557,898		$   701,202		$   143,304

						JAN		$   1,034,248		$   1,216,327		$   182,079

						FEB		$   471,551		$   610,257		$   138,706

						MAR		$   197,139		$   1,243,882		$   1,046,743

						APR		$   927,633		$   654,810		$   (272,823)

						MAY		$   288,436		$   968,575		$   680,139

						JUNE		$   1,078,437		$   1,578,443		$   500,006

						JULY		$   821,554		$   810,061		$   (11,493)

						AUG		$   533,732		$   1,146,485		$   612,753

						SEPT		$   1,201,358		$   1,537,484		$   336,126

						OCT		$   671,270		$   953,375		$   282,104

						NOV		$   700,609		$   1,520,375		$   819,766

								$   16,530,754		$   8,483,866		$   2,420,639



Prior Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	557898	1034248	471551	197139	927633	288436	1078437	821554	533732	1201358	671270.42	700609	Current Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	701202.07	1216327.4099999999	610256.72	1243882	654810.49	968574.97	1578442.88	810061.46	1146485.3400000001	1537483.59	953374.76	1520374.82	









pharmacy claims exp

						PHARMACY CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   155,725		$   251,696		$   95,971

						JAN		$   366,153		$   369,555		$   3,402

						FEB		$   227,376		$   269,663		$   42,287

						MAR		$   196,136		$   110,857		$   (85,279)

						APR		$   284,406		$   456,369		$   171,963

						MAY		$   165,764		$   200,348		$   34,584

						JUNE		$   398,940		$   357,108		$   (41,832)

						JULY		$   146,980		$   361,988		$   215,008

						AUG		$   180,209		$   210,131		$   29,922

						SEPT		$   295,137		$   329,955		$   34,818

						OCT		$   403,941		$   271,095		$   (132,846)

						NOV		$   182,878		$   239,937		$   57,059

						DEC		$   251,696		$   331,236		$   79,540

						JAN		$   369,555		$   474,186		$   104,631

						FEB		$   269,663		$   196,184		$   (73,479)

						MAR		$   110,857		$   441,862		$   331,005

						APR		$   456,369		$   242,444		$   (213,925)

						MAY		$   200,348		$   235,473		$   35,125

						JUNE		$   357,108		$   302,867		$   (54,241)

						JULY		$   361,988		$   253,218		$   (108,770)

						AUG		$   210,131		$   327,354		$   117,223

						SEPT		$   329,955		$   268,774		$   (61,181)

						OCT		$   271,095		$   313,665		$   42,570

						NOV		$   239,937		$   261,381		$   21,444

								$   5,921,315		$   7,077,345		$   580,984



Prior Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	251696	369555	269663	110857	456369	200348	357108	361988	210131	329955	271094.77	239937	Current Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	331235.52	474185.9	196183.98	441862.18	242443.63	235473.18	302866.53000000003	253217.83	327353.81	268774.32	313664.90000000002	261380.99	









NET POSITION

						NET POSITION OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

				2019		NOV		$   181,026		$   91,997		$   (89,029)

				2019		DEC		$   323,159		$   315,748		$   (7,411)

				2019		JAN		$   (220,486)		$   (37,063)		$   183,423

				2019		FEB		$   (49,169)		$   252,888		$   302,057

				2019		MAR		$   (36,484)		$   972,102		$   1,008,586

				2019		APR		$   (266,519)		$   625,245		$   891,764

				2019		MAY		$   (111,382)		$   1,421,269		$   1,532,651

				2019		JUNE		$   - 0		$   48,681		$   48,681

				2020		JULY		$   (838,424)		$   779,953		$   1,618,377

				2020		AUG		$   (1,156,024)		$   1,057,527		$   2,213,551

				2020		SEPT		$   (1,205,809)		$   507,404		$   1,713,213

				2020		OCT		$   (40,507)		$   560,110		$   600,617

								$   (3,420,619)		$   6,595,860		$   10,016,479

				2020		MAR		$972,102

				2020		APR		$625,245

				2020		MAY		$1,421,269

				2020		JUNE		$956,250

				2020		JULY		$779,953

				2020		AUG		$1,057,527

				2020		SEPT		$507,404

				2020		OCT		$560,110

				2020		NOV		$598,354

				2020		DEC		$581,799

				2021		JAN		-$101,566

				2021		FEB		$135,161

				2021		MAR		-$519,320

				2021		APR		-$411,880

				2021		MAY		-$543,596

				2021		JUNE		-$1,451,165

				2021		JULY		$93,983

				2021		AUG		-$316,465

				2021		SEPT		-$1,002,465

				2021		OCT		-$905,838

				2021		NOV		-$1,566,631

								2018 - 2019

								JULY		AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		LIABILITY REPORTED

						BEG BAL		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		6/30/19



						REV		1,098,855		2,198,657		3,236,482		4,328,213		5,348,718		6,371,117		7,397,362		8,536,432		9,549,027		10,665,779		11,693,983		12,950,399

						EXP		1,017,242		2,213,710		3,638,167		4,417,386		5,694,112		6,574,378		8,144,268		9,112,021		10,111,931		11,458,718		12,331,785		14,199,417		548,846

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		81,613		(15,053)		(401,685)		(89,173)		(345,394)		(203,261)		(746,906)		(575,589)		(562,904)		(792,939)		(637,802)		(1,249,018)



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		608,033		511,367		124,735		437,247		181,026		323,159		(220,486)		(49,169)		(36,484)		(266,519)		(111,382)		(722,598)

						TRANSFERS IN																								722,598

						END NET POSITION																								- 0



								2019 - 2020

								JULY		AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		6/30/20

						BEG BAL		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								DEC		JAN 		FEB

																																						864,593.00		511,782.00		801,734.00

						REV		- 0		1,195,231		2,241,052		4,881,860		6,014,372		7,147,720		8,300,390		9,434,813		10,568,596		11,707,795		13,093,611		14,207,655								(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)

						EXP		838,424		2,351,255		3,446,861		4,922,367		5,922,375		6,831,972		8,337,453		9,181,925		9,596,494		11,082,550		11,672,342		13,251,405		502,501						315,747.31		(37,063.69)		252,888.31

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(838,424)		(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		(838,424)		(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250

						TRANSFERS IN																								- 0

						END NET POSITION																								956,250

								2020 - 2021		YTD

								JULY		AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE

						BEG BAL		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250



						REV		1,104,153		2,196,125		3,305,168		4,404,596		5,506,734		1,099,601		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,153,445		1,073,359

						EXP		1,280,450		2,094,848		3,754,014		4,800,737		5,864,630		1,116,157		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,285,161		1,980,928

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(176,297)		101,277		(448,846)		(396,140)		(357,896)		(16,556)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(131,716)		(907,569)

																																						853161

						NET PROFIT/LOSS		779,953		1,057,527		507,404		560,110		598,354		939,694		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		824,534		48,681								11432

						TRANSFERS IN

						END NET POSITION																								48,681

		July 2020 Expenses of $1,288,574.63 were paid in August per Munis Income Statement



Prior Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	581799	-101566	135161	-519320	-411879.82	-543595.51	-1451165	93983	-316465	-1002464.95	-905837.81	-1566630.74	
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Prior Year	
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Balance Sheet

						Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

						Balance Sheet Report for 2021 Period 5

						November 2020





				       Account Number										Description				Period Net Change		Account Balance								Self Funded Health Insurance

				753 WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE																								Adjustments				Balance

				Assets										Total Assets				69,006.54		1,491,966.86												1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				38,244.57		833,675.81								399,607.50		*		1,233,283.31

								753-00-1261-000-063-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				(10,329.30)		(14.69)

								753-00-1491-0WC-000-00-0-00-						OTHER CURRENT ASSETS          				0.00		156,138.77

								753-00-1261-0WC-064-00-0-00-						DUE FROM GENERAL FUND         				41,091.27		502,166.97

				Liabilities										Total Liabilities				0.00		(853,765.81)												(599,056.81)

								753-00-2210-0WC-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(254,709.00)

								753-00-2111-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCOUNTS PAYABLE              				0.00		347,091.24												347,091.24

								753-00-2210-000-000-00-0-00-						ACCRUED EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 				0.00		(946,148.05)												(946,148.05)

				Fund Balance										Total Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(638,201.05)												634,226.50

								753-00-3900-0WC-000-00-0-00-						UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS       				0.00		(498,482.13)

								753-00-3611-000-000-00-0-00-						UNRESERVED UNDESIGN FUND BAL  				0.00		(705,332.97)

								753-00-3700-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY FUND BAL LOCALLY DEF				0.00		14,627,376.00

								753-00-4305-000-000-00-0-00-						RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES      				(1,018,893.33)		7,267,073.99

								753-00-4310-000-000-00-0-00-						BUD FB RES FOR ENC            				1,018,893.33		(7,267,073.99)

								753-00-5000-000-000-00-0-00-						REVENUE CONTROL               				(1,132,899.87)		(5,698,623.62)

								753-00-5010-000-000-00-0-00-						ESTIMATED REVENUE CONTROL     				0.00		3,829.00

								753-00-6000-000-000-00-0-00-						EXPENSE CONTROL               				1,063,893.33		6,264,237.67

								753-00-6010-000-000-00-0-00-						BUDGETARY CONTROL             				0.00		(14,631,205.00)

														Total Liabilities + Fund Balance				(69,006.54)		(1,491,966.86)												634,226.50





						*357,758.46 (Sept) + $41,849.04 (Oct) = $399,607.50 total workers' comp expenses
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Income Statement

		Mission CISD Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Income Statement

		July to November 2020



		Period: 1  to 5

								2021 						Self-Funded Health Insurance

		Revenue						$5,698,623.62						$5,506,734.36

		75000140 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$122,303.95

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$122,303.95

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$0.00

		75000150 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$0.00

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$0.00

		75000170 - GENERIC-REV/OTHER						$5,506,127.53

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$5,506,127.53						$5,506,127.53

		753 - WORKERS COMP SELF INSURANCE						$69,585.31

		5754 - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND REVENUES						$69,585.31

		75300114 - WC INS GENERIC RV STAFF/FOOD						$606.83

		7955 - EARNINGS FRM TEMP DEP&INVEST						$606.83						$606.83

		754 - HEALTH  INSURANCE SELF FUNDED						$0.00

		Expense						$6,264,237.67						$5,864,630.17

		75300118 - WC INS GEN ADM UNDISTRIB						$1,413,106.06

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$1,413,106.06						$1,413,106.06

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410080 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$399,607.50

		6143 - WORKERS' COMPENSATION						$399,607.50

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$0.00

		75410090 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$3,928,523.59

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$3,928,523.59						$3,928,523.59

		75410100 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$513,005.52

		6142 - GROUP HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE						$513,005.52						$513,005.52

		75410110 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION						$9,995.00						$9,995.00

		6249 - CONTRACTED REPAIR/MAINTENANCE						$200.00

		6299 - MISCELLANEOUS CONTRACTED SVC						$0.00

		6319 - OTHER MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES						$7,290.00

		6498 - FOOD						$0.00

		6499 - MISC OPERATING EXPENSES						$2,505.00

		Net Income:						($565,614.05)						-$357,895.81







754

		Mission Consolidated Independent School District



		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		November 30, 2020







								FY 2019		FY 2020

				Operating Revenues

				5700		Local and Intermediate Sources		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

						Total Revenues		$   12,797,459		$   5,506,128

				Operating Expenditures

				6100		Payroll Expenditures		$   14,024,264		$   5,864,630

				6200		Professional & Contracted Services		7,910		- 0

				6300		Supplies & Materials		- 0		- 0

				6400		Other Operating Costs		17,275		- 0

				6500		Debt Service		- 0		- 0

				6600		Capital Outlay 		- 0		- 0

						Total Expenses		$   14,049,449		$   5,864,630

						Operating Income (Loss)		$   (1,251,990)		$   (358,503)

				Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)

				5700		Interest Revenue		$   2,972		$   607

						Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)		$   2,972		$   607

						Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   (1,249,018)		$   (357,896)

				Contributions & Transfers

				7900		Transfers In		$   722,598		$   - 0

				8900		Transfers Out		- 0		- 0

				1300		Change in Net Position		$   (526,420)		$   (357,896)

				0100		Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited 		$   2,725,175		$   956,250

				3300		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   526,420		$   598,354







detail



		Mission Consolidated Independent School District

		Self Funded Health Insurance Fund

		Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Positon

		November 2021

		Operating Revenues		Actual		%

		Premiums:

		Medical - Employee		$   1,234,162.40		19.77%

		Medical - Employer		$   4,706,567.49		75.40%

		Administrative Fees-Refunds		$   - 0		0.00%

		Claim Credits				0.00%

		Pharmacy Credits/Rebates 		$   - 0		0.00%

		Stop Loss Insurance 		$   300,724.00		0.46%

		Cobra		$   951.69		0.02%

		Non - Operating Revenues

		Interest Revenue		$   19.38		0.00%

		Total Revenues		$   6,242,424.96		96%

		Operating Expenses

		Claims:

		Medical		$   5,967,779.97		76.42%

		Pharmacy - RX		$   1,424,391.85		18.24%

		Administrative Fees:

		Medical		$   32,148.84		0.41%

		Aggregate Stop Loss		$   35,157.14		0.45%

		Specific Stop Loss		$   330,368.68		4.23%

		Independent External Review Fees		$   - 0		0.00%

		Vendor Fees		$   4,340.94		0.06%

		PCORI Fees		$   417.10		0.01%

		Consulting Fees		$   4,500.00		0.06%

		Non-Operating Expenses

		Other Expenses		$   9,951.18		0.13%

		Total Expenses		$   7,809,055.70		100.00%



		Operating Income (Loss)		$   (1,566,630.74)

		Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers		$   (1,566,630.74)

		Contributions & Transfers

		Transfers In		$   - 0

		Change in Net Position		$   (1,566,630.74)

		Total Net Position - Beginning Unaudited 		$   - 0

		Total Net Position - Ending Unaudited 		$   (1,566,630.74)







claims expense

						MEDICAL CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   586,842		$   557,898		$   (28,944)

						JAN		$   1,065,228		$   1,034,248		$   (30,980)

						FEB		$   603,710		$   471,551		$   (132,159)

						MAR		$   667,115		$   197,139		$   (469,976)

						APR		$   926,587		$   927,633		$   1,046

						MAY		$   570,237		$   288,436		$   (281,801)

						JUNE		$   1,236,503		$   1,078,437		$   (158,066)

						JULY		$   573,922		$   821,554		$   247,632

						AUG		$   875,171		$   533,732		$   (341,439)

						SEPT		$   666,090		$   1,201,358		$   535,268

						OCT		$   941,336		$   671,270		$   (270,066)

						NOV		$   706,027		$   700,609		$   (5,418)

						DEC		$   557,898		$   701,202		$   143,304

						JAN		$   1,034,248		$   1,216,327		$   182,079

						FEB		$   471,551		$   610,257		$   138,706

						MAR		$   197,139		$   1,243,882		$   1,046,743

						APR		$   927,633		$   654,810		$   (272,823)

						MAY		$   288,436		$   968,575		$   680,139

						JUNE		$   1,078,437		$   1,578,443		$   500,006

						JULY		$   821,554		$   810,061		$   (11,493)

						AUG		$   533,732		$   1,146,485		$   612,753

						SEPT		$   1,201,358		$   1,537,484		$   336,126

						OCT		$   671,270		$   953,375		$   282,104

						NOV		$   700,609		$   1,520,375		$   819,766

								$   16,530,754		$   8,483,866		$   2,420,639



Prior Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	557898	1034248	471551	197139	927633	288436	1078437	821554	533732	1201358	671270.42	700609	Current Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	701202.07	1216327.4099999999	610256.72	1243882	654810.49	968574.97	1578442.88	810061.46	1146485.3400000001	1537483.59	953374.76	1520374.82	









pharmacy claims exp

						PHARMACY CLAIM EXPENSES OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

						DEC		$   155,725		$   251,696		$   95,971

						JAN		$   366,153		$   369,555		$   3,402

						FEB		$   227,376		$   269,663		$   42,287

						MAR		$   196,136		$   110,857		$   (85,279)

						APR		$   284,406		$   456,369		$   171,963

						MAY		$   165,764		$   200,348		$   34,584

						JUNE		$   398,940		$   357,108		$   (41,832)

						JULY		$   146,980		$   361,988		$   215,008

						AUG		$   180,209		$   210,131		$   29,922

						SEPT		$   295,137		$   329,955		$   34,818

						OCT		$   403,941		$   271,095		$   (132,846)

						NOV		$   182,878		$   239,937		$   57,059

						DEC		$   251,696		$   331,236		$   79,540

						JAN		$   369,555		$   474,186		$   104,631

						FEB		$   269,663		$   196,184		$   (73,479)

						MAR		$   110,857		$   441,862		$   331,005

						APR		$   456,369		$   242,444		$   (213,925)

						MAY		$   200,348		$   235,473		$   35,125

						JUNE		$   357,108		$   302,867		$   (54,241)

						JULY		$   361,988		$   253,218		$   (108,770)

						AUG		$   210,131		$   327,354		$   117,223

						SEPT		$   329,955		$   268,774		$   (61,181)

						OCT		$   271,095		$   313,665		$   42,570

						NOV		$   239,937		$   261,381		$   21,444

								$   5,921,315		$   7,077,345		$   580,984



Prior Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	251696	369555	269663	110857	456369	200348	357108	361988	210131	329955	271094.77	239937	Current Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	331235.52	474185.9	196183.98	441862.18	242443.63	235473.18	302866.53000000003	253217.83	327353.81	268774.32	313664.90000000002	261380.99	









NET POSITION

						NET POSITION OVERVIEW

						12 MONTH TREND

						Month		Prior Year		Current Year		Difference

				2019		NOV		$   181,026		$   91,997		$   (89,029)

				2019		DEC		$   323,159		$   315,748		$   (7,411)

				2019		JAN		$   (220,486)		$   (37,063)		$   183,423

				2019		FEB		$   (49,169)		$   252,888		$   302,057

				2019		MAR		$   (36,484)		$   972,102		$   1,008,586

				2019		APR		$   (266,519)		$   625,245		$   891,764

				2019		MAY		$   (111,382)		$   1,421,269		$   1,532,651

				2019		JUNE		$   - 0		$   48,681		$   48,681

				2020		JULY		$   (838,424)		$   779,953		$   1,618,377

				2020		AUG		$   (1,156,024)		$   1,057,527		$   2,213,551

				2020		SEPT		$   (1,205,809)		$   507,404		$   1,713,213

				2020		OCT		$   (40,507)		$   560,110		$   600,617

								$   (3,420,619)		$   6,595,860		$   10,016,479

				2020		MAR		$972,102

				2020		APR		$625,245

				2020		MAY		$1,421,269

				2020		JUNE		$956,250

				2020		JULY		$779,953

				2020		AUG		$1,057,527

				2020		SEPT		$507,404

				2020		OCT		$560,110

				2020		NOV		$598,354

				2020		DEC		$581,799

				2021		JAN		-$101,566

				2021		FEB		$135,161

				2021		MAR		-$519,320

				2021		APR		-$411,880

				2021		MAY		-$543,596

				2021		JUNE		-$1,451,165

				2021		JULY		$93,983

				2021		AUG		-$316,465

				2021		SEPT		-$1,002,465

				2021		OCT		-$905,838

				2021		NOV		-$1,566,631

								2018 - 2019

								JULY		AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		LIABILITY REPORTED

						BEG BAL		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		526,420		6/30/19



						REV		1,098,855		2,198,657		3,236,482		4,328,213		5,348,718		6,371,117		7,397,362		8,536,432		9,549,027		10,665,779		11,693,983		12,950,399

						EXP		1,017,242		2,213,710		3,638,167		4,417,386		5,694,112		6,574,378		8,144,268		9,112,021		10,111,931		11,458,718		12,331,785		14,199,417		548,846

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		81,613		(15,053)		(401,685)		(89,173)		(345,394)		(203,261)		(746,906)		(575,589)		(562,904)		(792,939)		(637,802)		(1,249,018)



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		608,033		511,367		124,735		437,247		181,026		323,159		(220,486)		(49,169)		(36,484)		(266,519)		(111,382)		(722,598)

						TRANSFERS IN																								722,598

						END NET POSITION																								- 0



								2019 - 2020

								JULY		AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE		6/30/20

						BEG BAL		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								DEC		JAN 		FEB

																																						864,593.00		511,782.00		801,734.00

						REV		- 0		1,195,231		2,241,052		4,881,860		6,014,372		7,147,720		8,300,390		9,434,813		10,568,596		11,707,795		13,093,611		14,207,655								(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)		(548,845.69)

						EXP		838,424		2,351,255		3,446,861		4,922,367		5,922,375		6,831,972		8,337,453		9,181,925		9,596,494		11,082,550		11,672,342		13,251,405		502,501						315,747.31		(37,063.69)		252,888.31

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(838,424)		(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250



						NET PROFIT/LOSS		(838,424)		(1,156,024)		(1,205,809)		(40,507)		91,997		315,748		(37,063)		252,888		972,102		625,245		1,421,269		956,250

						TRANSFERS IN																								- 0

						END NET POSITION																								956,250

								2020 - 2021		YTD

								JULY		AUG		SEPT		OCT 		NOV		DEC		JAN		FEB		MARCH		APR		MAY 		JUNE

						BEG BAL		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250



						REV		1,104,153		2,196,125		3,305,168		4,404,596		5,506,734		1,099,601		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,153,445		1,073,359

						EXP		1,280,450		2,094,848		3,754,014		4,800,737		5,864,630		1,116,157		- 0				- 0		- 0		1,285,161		1,980,928

						OPERATING INCOME/LOSS		(176,297)		101,277		(448,846)		(396,140)		(357,896)		(16,556)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(131,716)		(907,569)

																																						853161

						NET PROFIT/LOSS		779,953		1,057,527		507,404		560,110		598,354		939,694		956,250		956,250		956,250		956,250		824,534		48,681								11432

						TRANSFERS IN

						END NET POSITION																								48,681

		July 2020 Expenses of $1,288,574.63 were paid in August per Munis Income Statement



Prior Year	

DEC	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG	SEPT	OCT	NOV	581799	-101566	135161	-519320	-411879.82	-543595.51	-1451165	93983	-316465	-1002464.95	-905837.81	-1566630.74	
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SUBJECT: Tax Levy Adjustments for the Month of November 2021 
 
  
 PRESENTER: Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 
 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
    
The Hidalgo County Assessor & Collector has been collecting the 
District’s taxes since December 1999.  Both current and delinquent 
taxes are collected by Hidalgo County on our behalf.   
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Tax roll adjustments due to corrections, rollbacks, homesteads, 
dropped years, etc., resulted in a net decrease of $19,628.28. 
Adjustments are reviewed and posted to the general ledger on a 
monthly basis.  These modifications are included as part of the 
monthly tax report. 
 
Collections totaled $2,595,034.07. The monthly fee for this service 
is $6,271.00. 
 
Attached is the November 2021 Tax Collection Report 
 
 
FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 
 
Local Maintenance Levy Modification $16,858.87 
Debt Service Levy Modification $2,769.41 
Rollbacks $0.00 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Informational Item 
 
 
CONTACT PERSON (S) 
 
Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 
Anna Zuniga, CPA Director of Finance 
Rosalinda Rodriguez, Accountant 

1/19/2022  Board Meeting 
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HIDALGO COUNTY TAX OFFICE 
MISSION CISD 

MODIFICATIONS FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2021 

YR RATE M&O % ADJ M&O l&S % l&S 
2021 1.1332 0.9719 85.77% (14,372.01) (12,326.29) 0.1613 14.23% (2,045.72) 

2020 1.19930 1.02800 85.72% (1,668.31) (1,430.02) 0.1713 14.28% (238.29) 

2019 1.23955 1.06835 86.19% (2,389.18) (2,059.20) 0.1712 13.81% (329.98) 

2018 1.3398 1.1700 87.33% (679.66) (593.52) 0.1698 12.67% (86.14) 

2017 1.3502 1.1700 86.65% (519.12) (449.84) 0.1802 13.35% (69.28) 

2016 1.3582 1.1700 86.14% 0.00 0.1882 13.86% 0.00 

2015 1.3672 1.1700 85.58% 0.00 0.1972 14.42% 0.00 

2014 1.3300 1.1700 87.97% 0.00 0.1600 12.03% 0.00 

2013 1.3000 1.1700 90.00% 0.00 0.1300 10.00% 0.00 

2012 1.3000 1.1700 90.00% 0.00 0.1300 10.00% 0.00 

2011 1.3000 1.1700 90.00% 0.00 0.1300 10.00% 0.00 

2010 1.3000 1.0400 80.00% 0.00 0.2600 20.00% 0.00 

2009 1.2800 1.0400 81.25% 0.00 0.2400 18.75% 0.00 

2008 1.2400 1.0400 83.87% 0.00 0.2000 16.13% 0.00 

2007 1.1800 1.0400 88.14% 0.00 0.1400 11.86% 0.00 

2006 1.4574 1.3374 91.77% 0.00 0.1200 8.23% 0.00 

2005 1.5632 1.4632 93.60% 0.00 0.1000 6.40% 0.00 

2004 1.5691 1.4632 93.25% 0.00 0.1059 6.75% 0.00 

2003 1.5841 1.4632 92.37% 0.00 0.1209 7.63% 0.00 

2002 1.5841 1.4500 91.53% 0.00 0.1341 8.47% 0.00 

2001 1.5341 1.4394 93.83% 0.00 0.0947 6.17% 0.00 

2000 1.5341 1.4000 91.26% 0.00 0.1341 8.74% 0.00 

1999 1.5050 1.4208 94.41% 0.00 0.0842 5.59% 0.00 

TOTAL (19,628.28) ( 16,858.87) (2,769.41) 

M&O 1&5 

2021 (14,372.01) (12,326.29) (2,045.72) 

2020 & PRIOR (5,256.27} {4,532.58l {723.69l 

TOTAL (19,628.28) {16,858.87l (2,769.41) 

ROLLBACK MODIFICATIONS FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2021 

YR RATE M&O % ADJ M&O l&S % 1&5 

2021 #DIV/O! #DIV/O! #DIV/O! #DIV/O! 

2020 1.1993 1.0280 85.72% 0.00 0.1713 14.28% 0.00 

2019 1.2396 1.0684 86.19% 0.00 0.1712 13.81% 0.00 

2018 1.3398 1.1700 87.33% 0.00 0.1698 12.67% 0.00 

2017 1.3502 1.1700 86.65% 0.00 0.1802 13.35% 0.00 

TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 

M&O l&S 

CURRENT 

DELINQUENT 

TOTAL 
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12/03/2021 16:43:31 3892363 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM PAGE: 73 
TC298-D SELECTION: SYSTEM DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION INCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

RECEIPT DATE: ALL FROM: 11/01/2021 THRU 11/30/2021 
LOCATION: LOCATION NAME NOT FOUND JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

TAX LEVY DISCOUNT PENALTY TIF DISBURSE OTHER REFUND PAYMENT 
YEAR FUND RATE PAID GIVEN INTEREST AMOUNT TOTAL ATTORNEY FEES AMOUNT AMOUNT 

2021 M & 0 . 971900 2,101,122.82 .00 .00 .00 2,101,122.82 .00 .00 .00 2,101,122.82 
I & S .161300 348,709.93 .00 .00 .00 348,709.93 .00 .00 .00 348,709.93 
TOTAL 1.133200 2,449,832.75 .00 .00 .00 2,449,832.75 .00 .00 .00 2,449,832.75 

2020 M & 0 1.028000 35,786.72 .00 8,168.36 . 00 43,955.08 8,001.53 .00 .00 51,956.61 
I & S .171300 5,963.31 .00 1,361.14 .00 7,324.45 .00 .00 .00 7,324.45 
TOTAL 1.199300 41,750.03 .00 9,529.50 .00 51,279.53 8,001.53 .00 .00 59,281.06 

2019 M & 0 1.068350 12,189.74 .00 4,352.71 .00 16,542.45 2,919.05 .00 .00 19,461.50 
I & S .171200 1,953.37 .00 697.53 .00 2,650.90 .00 .00 .00 2,650.90 
TOTAL 1.239550 14,143.11 .00 5,050.24 .00 19,193.35 2,919.05 .00 .00 22,112.40 

2018 M & 0 1.170000 7,658.57 .00 3,493.01 .00 11,151.58 1,897.08 .00 .00 13,048.66 
I & S .169800 1,111.44 .00 506.91 .00 1,618.35 .00 .00 .00 1,618.35 
TOTAL 1.339800 8,770.01 .00 3,999.92 .00 12,769.93 1,897.08 .00 .00 14,667.01 

2017 M & 0 1.170000 3,074.89 .00 1, 721. 93 .00 4,796.82 795.66 .00 .00 5,592.48 
I & S .180200 473.57 .00 265.22 .00 738.79 .00 .00 .00 738.79 
TOTAL 1.350200 3,548.46 .00 1,987.15 .00 5,535.61 795.66 .00 .00 6,331.27 

2016 M & 0 1.170000 3,543.72 .00 2,348.85 .00 5,892.57 958.49 .00 .00 6,851.06 
I & S .188200 569.98 .00 377.83 .00 947.81 .00 .00 .00 947.81 
TOTAL 1.358200 4' 113. 70 .00 2,726.68 .00 6,840.38 958.49 .00 .00 7,798.87 

2015 M & 0 1.170000 2,089.89 .00 1,462.21 .00 3,552.10 542.88 .00 .00 4,094.98 
I & S .197200 352.23 .00 246.43 .00 598.66 .00 .00 .00 598.66 
TOTAL 1. 367200 2,442.12 .00 1,708.64 .00 4,150.76 542.88 .00 .00 4,693.64 

2014 M & 0 1.170000 1,335.98 .00 1,076.59 .00 2,412.57 367.75 .00 .00 2,780.32 
I & S .160000 182.70 .00 147.23 .00 329.93 .00 .00 .00 329.93 
TOTAL 1. 330000 1,518.68 .00 1,223.82 .00 2,742.50 367.75 .00 .00 3,110.25 

2013 M & 0 1.170000 l,445.40 .00 1,270.38 .00 2,715.78 372.78 .00 .00 3,088.56 
I & S . 13 0000 160.61 .00 141.16 .00 301.77 .00 .00 .00 301.77 
TOTAL 1.300000 1,606.01 .00 1,411.54 .00 3,017.55 372.78 .00 .00 3,390.33 

2012 M & 0 1.170000 1,401.89 .00 1,454.20 .00 2,856.09 394.95 .00 .00 3,251.04 
I & S .130000 155.77 .00 161. 58 .00 317.35 .00 .00 .00 317.35 
TOTAL 1.300000 1,557.66 .00 1,615.78 .00 3,173.44 394.95 .00 .00 3,568.39 

2011 M & 0 1.170000 981.84 .00 1,172.83 .00 2,154.67 342.03 .00 .00 2,496.70 
I & S .130000 109. 11 .00 130.32 .00 239.43 .00 .00 .00 239.43 
TOTAL 1. 300000 1,090.95 .00 1,303.15 .00 2,394.10 342.03 .00 .00 2,736.13 

2010 M & 0 1.040000 912.16 .00 1,146.77 .00 2,058.93 341.86 .00 .00 2,400.79 
I & S .260000 228.04 .00 286.70 .00 514.74 .00 .00 .00 514.74 
TOTAL 1.300000 1,140.20 .00 1,433.47 .00 2,573.67 341.86 .00 .00 2,915.53 
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12/03/2021 16:43:31 3892363 
TC298-D SELECTION: SYSTEM 

RECEIPT DATE: ALL 
LOCATION: LOCATION NAME NOT FOUND 

YEAR FUND 
TAX 
RATE 

2009 M & 0 1.040000 
I & S .240000 
TOTAL 1.280000 

2008 M & 0 1.040000 
I & S .200000 
TOTAL 1.240000 

2007 M & 0 1.040000 
I & S .140000 
TOTAL 1.180000 

2006 M & 0 1.337400 
I & S .120000 
TOTAL 1.457400 

2005 M & 0 1.463200 
I & S .100000 
TOTAL 1.563200 

2004 M & 0 1.463200 
I & S .105900 
TOTAL 1.569100 

2003 M & 0 1.463200 
I & S .120900 
TOTAL 1.584100 

2002 M & 0 1.450000 
I & S .134100 
TOTAL 1.584100 

2001 M & 0 1.439400 
I & S .094700 
TOTAL 1.534100 

2000 M & 0 1.400000 
I & S .134100 
TOTAL 1.534100 

1999 M & 0 1.420800 
I & S .084200 
TOTAL 1.505000 

1997 M & 0 1.262900 
I & S .192100 
TOTAL 1.455000 

LEVY 
PAID 

1,018.16 
234.97 

1,253.13 

604.15 
116. 18 
720.33 

601.49 
80.97 

682.46 

382.89 
34.36 

417.25 

208.35 
14.24 

222.59 

787.48 
56.98 

844.46 

122.90 
10.15 

133.05 

108.75 
10.06 

118.81 

107.96 
7.10 

115. 06 

105.00 
10.06 

115. 06 

35.91 
2 .13 

38.04 

47.42 
7.21 

54.63 

DISCOUNT 
GIVEN 

.00 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.00 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.00 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.00 

.00 

.OD 

.OD 

.00 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.DO 

.00 

.OD 

.00 

.00 

.OD 

TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM 
DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION 

FROM: 11/01/2021 THRU 11/30/2021 
JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

PENALTY 
INTEREST 

1,430.87 
330.23 

1,761.10 

971.22 
186.78 

1,158.00 

1,070.62 
144.12 

1,214.74 

727. 50 
65.28 

792.78 

420.90 
28.76 

449.66 

1,221.43 
88.41 

1,309.84 

267.82 
22.13 

289.95 

258.83 
23. 94 

282.77 

269.89 
17.76 

287.65 

275.11 
26.35 

301.46 

98.40 
5.83 

104.23 

141.27 
21.49 

162.76 

TIF 
AMOUNT 

.00 

.DO 

.DO 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.00 

.00 

.OD 

.00 

.DO 

.00 

.OD 

.00 

.OD 

.DO 

.OD 

.DO 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.DO 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.DO 

.00 

.00 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.00 

DISBURSE 
TOTAL 

2,449.03 
565.20 

3,014.23 

1,575.37 
302.96 

1,878.33 

1,672.11 
225.09 

1,897.20 

1,110.39 
99.64 

1,210.03 

629.25 
43.00 

672.25 

2,008.91 
145.39 

2,154.30 

390. 72 
32.28 

423.00 

367.58 
34.00 

401.58 

377.85 
24.86 

402.71 

380 .11 
36.41 

416.52 

134.31 
7.96 

142.27 

188.69 
28.70 

217.39 

PAGE: 
INCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

ATTORNEY 

415.29 
.OD 

415.29 

276.59 
.DO 

276.59 

284.58 
.OD 

284.58 

181. 51 
.OD 

181. 51 

100.84 
.OD 

100.84 

209.75 
.DO 

209.75 

60.99 
.DO 

60.99 

60.24 
.OD 

60.24 

60.41 
.00 

60.41 

62.48 
.OD 

62.48 

21.34 
.00 

21.34 

32.61 
.DO 

32.61 

OTHER 
FEES 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.DO 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.00 

.OD 

.OD 

.00 

.OD 

.OD 

.DO 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.DO 

.OD 

.DO 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.00 

.00 

.OD 

.DO 

.OD 

.OD 

REFUND 
AMOUNT 

.DO 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.00 

.DO 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.00 

.OD 

.00 

.00 

.OD 

.OD 

.DO 

.DO 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.DO 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.00 

.00 

.OD 

.OD 

.OD 

.00 

.OD 

.OD 

.DO 

74 

PAYMENT 
AMOUNT 

2,864.32 
565.20 

3,429.52 

1,851.96 
302.96 

2' 154. 92 

1,956.69 
225.09 

2,181.78 

1,291.90 
99.64 

1,391.54 

730.09 
43.00 

773.09 

2,218.66 
145.39 

2,364.05 

451.71 
32.28 

483.99 

427.82 
34.00 

461.82 

438.26 
24.86 

463.12 

442.59 
36.41 

479.00 

155.65 
7.96 

163.61 

221.30 
28.70 

250.00 
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12/03/2021 16:43:31 3892363 TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM PAGE: 75 
TC298~D SELECTION: SYSTEM DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION INCLUDES AG ROLLBACK 

RECEIPT DATE: ALL FROM: 11/01/2021 THRU 11/30/2021 
LOCATION: LOCATION NAME NOT FOUND JURISDICTION: 0048 MISSION CISD 

TAX LEVY DISCOUNT PENALTY TIF DISBURSE OTHER REFUND PAYMENT 
YEAR FUND RATE PAID GIVEN INTEREST AMOUNT TOTAL ATTORNEY FEES AMOUNT AMOUNT 

ALL M & 0 2,175,674.08 .00 34,821.70 .00 2,210,495.78 18,700.69 .00 .00 2,229,196.47 
ALL I & S 360,554.47 .00 5,283.13 .00 365,837.60 .00 .00 .00 365,837.60 
ALL TOTAL 2,536,228.55 .00 40,104.83 .00 2,576,333.38 18,700.69 .00 .00 2,595,034.07 

DLQ M & 0 74,551.26 .00 34' 821. 70 .00 109,372.96 18,700.69 .00 .00 128,073.65 
DLQ I & S 11,844.54 .00 5,283.13 .00 17,127.67 .00 .00 .00 17,127.67 
DLQ TOTAL 86,395.80 .00 40,104.83 .00 126,500.63 18,700.69 .00 .00 145,201.32 

CURRM&O 2,101,122.82 .00 .00 .00 2,101,122.82 .00 .00 .00 2,101,122.82 
CURRI&S 348,709.93 .00 .00 .00 348,709.93 .00 .00 .00 348,709.93 
CURR TOTAL 2,449,832.75 .00 .00 .00 2,449,832.75 .00 .00 .00 2,449,832.75 
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SUBJECT: Disbursements for the Month of November 2021      

PRESENTER:   Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The District’s disbursements list all of the checks and other payments made 
during the reporting month.  The check registers, wire transfers, and 
automated clearing house (ACH) transactions are available for inspection at 
the office of the Assistant Superintendent for Finance. 

Monthly disbursement reports are prepared throughout the year by 
administration for information purposes only.     

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS: 

The District’s total disbursements for the Month of November totaled 
$13,007,719.51 as follows: 

Disbursement Type  Amount 

Accounts Payable Vendor Checks  $    2,656,284.51 

District Purchasing Cards  $   594,118.43 

ACH  $   1,834,805.47 

Wire Transfers  $   213,059.83 

Payroll  $    7,709,451.27 

TOTAL  $   13,007,719.51 

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT: 

N/A  

RECOMMENDATION: 

Information Item.   

CONTACT PERSON (S): 

Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 
Anna Zuniga, CPA, Director for Finance 
Odon Garcia Jr, Accountant  
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